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TO: Hospital Services Providers

SUBJECT: Medicaid Policy Manual for Hospital Services Providers

The enclosed revised Hospital Services Medicaid Provider Manual is effective April 1,
2005 and includes all previous HIPAA changes and Medicaid policy bulletins.

This manual is to be used for program information and requirements, billing procedures,
and provider services guidelines., Due to several substantial changes in policy,
providers are urged to carefully review this revision.

In addition to inclusion of policy changes specific to the Hospital Services program area,
the new provider manuals for all Medicaid programs have been reformatted to give
them a more consistent, standardized layout and to improve navigation and readability.
Headings for each subsection appear on the left side of the page, with the
corresponding information on the rnght. “Chapters” are now called "sections,” and the
numbering system has been simplified.

The revised manual is organized as follows, with each section having its own table of
contents:

Section 1, General Information and Administration, contains an overview of the
South Carolina Medicaid program, as well as information about record retention,
documentation requirements, utilization review, program integrity, and other general
Medicaid policies.

Section 2, Policies and Procedures, describes policies and procedures specific to the
Hospital Services program.

Section 3, Billing Procedures, contains billing information that is common to all South
Carolina Medicaid programs, as well as program-specific guidelines for claim filing and
processing.

Section 4, Billing Codes, contains reimbursement types for the outpatient fee

schedule, PPS DRG relative weights for inpatient billing, revenue codes, and a list of
codes that require prior authorization and support documentation.

Fraud & Abuse Hotline 71-888-364.3224
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Section 5, Administrative Services, contains contact information for DHHS state and
county offices, as well as program areas throughout DHHS, and examples of all forms
referenced throughout the manual.

The appendices include the following:
. Edit Codes, Claim Adjustment Reason Codes (CARCs) & Remittance Advice
Remark Codes (RARCs), and Resolutions
. Carrier Codes
. Schedule of Copayments

The enclosed compact disc contains a copy of the manual in Portable Document
Format (pdf). To access the file, you will need Adobe Acrobat Reader software, which
is pre-installed on most computers and also available for free download at
www.adobe.com/support.

The most current version of the provider manual is maintained on the DHHS Web site at
www.dhhs.state.sc.us. [From the DHHS home page, scroll down and click on the link
for Resource Library, naxt, click on the link for Manuals, and scroll down to the listings
located beneath the heading Service Providers.]

Should you wish to order a printed copy of your provider manual, or an additional
compact disc, please call South Carolina Medicaid Provider Outreach at (803) 264-
9609. Charges for printed manuals are based on actual costs of printing and mailing.

The policy manual and fee schedule are not subject fo copyright regulations and may be
reproduced in their entirety.

If you have any questions regarding this provider manual and fee schedule, please

contact your Hospital Services program coordinator at (803) 898-2665. Thank you for
your continued support of the South Carolina Medicaid program.

(P

Robert M. Kerr
Director

RMEbgaw

Enclosures

MOTE: To receive Medicaid bulletins by email or to sign up for Electronic Funds Transfer of your
Medicaid payment, please go to the following link for instructions:
http:/ fwww dhhs state sc us/Resourcelibrary/E-Bulletins_htm

Fraud & Abuse Hotline 1-BBEB-364-3224
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CHANGE CONTROL RECORD

Date Section Page(s) | Change
04-01-13 1 6 Corrected the URL for MedicaidelLearning.com
04-01-13 | Appendix 1 2 e Changed edit code description reference DMR

and MR/RD to ID/RD for edit code 052
20, 25,28 |« Updated CARCs for edit codes 460, 544, 569
4,39,52, |« Updated resolutions for edit codes 079, 722,
53, 57, 59 837, 838, 855, 865, 960
73
50, 51 o Added edit codes 820, 821
67, 69 o Updated edit code 935, 938, 939

04-01-13 | Appendix 2 - Updated carrier code list

03-01-13 3 19 Changed ICF/MR to 1ID

03-01-13 5 10 Deleted Jasper County PO Box address
03-01-13 | Appendix 1 I Deleted Change Log

2, 38,70 | Changed edit code description reference to DMR
and MR/RD to ID/RD for edit codes 052, 053, 712,
and 953

38, 54, 70 | Updated resolutions for edit codes 714, 851, and 953

03-01-13 Managed 7 Deleted the Department of Alcohol and Other Drug
Care Abuse from agencies exempt from prior
Supplement authorizations
02-06-13 3 56 Removed “Present” from Ventilator Dependent,
dates of service, April 8, 2011 — September 30, 2011
02-01-13 1 18 Updated URL address for the National Correct
Coding Initiative (NCCI)
02-01-13 3 56 Updated administrative days Medicaid rates
01-01-13 3 56 Updated administrative days Medicaid rates
01-01-13 5 1 o Removed program area contact information
7 o Added Chester county Zip+4 code
9 o Updated Greenville PO Box address
01-01-13 | Appendix 1 - Added Change Log for section changes
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Hospital Services Provider Manual

CHANGE CONTROL RECORD

Date Section Page(s) | Change
12-03-12 1 6 o Updated web addresses for provider information
and provider training
7-8 « Revised heading and language to reflect new
provider enrollment requirements
27-32 « Updated Program Integrity language (entire
section)
33-41 o Revised heading and language for Medicaid
Anti-Fraud Provisions/Payment
Suspension/Provider Exclusions/Terminations
(entire section)
12-03-12 3 10 o Updated National Provider Identifier and
Medicaid Provider Number
4,24 o Updated provider information web addresses
38-39 o Updated Electronic Funds Transfer (EFT)
12-01-12 5 3 o Updated web address for provider information
11 o Updated McCormick county office telephone
number
12-01-12 Forms - Replaced OOS forms
12-01-12 | Appendix1 | 24,26,27, |« Updated CARCs for edit codes 538, 552, 555,
32,33 561, 562, 563, 636, 637, 690
e Updated resolutions for edit codes 402, 561,
19, 27, 40, 562, 563, 721, 722, 748, 749, 752, 753, 769,
44, 45, 47, 791, 795, 852, 853, 856, 860, 884, 887, 892,
49, 50, 55, 897, 925, 926
56, 57, 59,
60, 61,
12-01-12 TPL 8,9, 17 Updated web addresses for provider information and
Supplement provider training
11-01-12 5 1 Updated Allendale county office address
11-01-12 | Appendix 2 - Updated carrier code list
10-05-12 Forms - Updated Duplicate Remittance Advice Request
Form
10-01-12 1 4 Replaced back of Healthy Connections Medicaid

card
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CHANGE CONTROL RECORD

Date Section Page(s) | Change
10-01-12 | Appendix 1 - Updated edit code information through document
08-08-12 2 2 Added note the following revenue codes require a

CPT code as of 6/1/12: 420, 424, 430, 434, 440, 444

08-01-12 1 2,8,9,12, | Updated program area contact information to reflect
13, 15, 25, | Medicaid Bulletin dated June 29, 2012
34
08-01-12 2 4, 20, 38- | Updated program area contact information to reflect
40, 50, 52, | Medicaid Bulletin dated June 29
56, 62, 70,
71
08-01-12 3 1 o Updated program area contact information to

reflect Medicaid Bulletin dated June 29, 2012
4,10,38 | e Updated hyperlinks

08-01-12 5 1 o Updated program area contact information to
reflect Medicaid Bulletin dated June 29, 2012

e Removed fax request information for SCDHHS

5 forms

e Added SCDHHS forms online order information

e Updated telephone number for Greenville

7 county office
08-01-12 Forms - e Deleted forms 140 and 142
o Updated Duplicate Remittance Advice Request
Form
08-01-12 | Appendix 1 - o Updated program area contact information to

reflect Medicaid Bulletin dated June 29, 2012
1,24,60, |« Replaced CARC 141 or CARC A1 for edit codes
65, 66- 52,053, 517, 600, 924-926, 929, 954, 961, 964,

67,70-72 966, 967, 969, 980, 985-987
15,31,69 | e Added edit codes 349, 590, 978, 990, 991-995
8,10,29, |e Deleted edit codes 166, 205, 573, 574, 593, 596

31
10, 11, 14, | « Updated resolution for edit codes 170-172, 171,
34, 48 174, 210, 321, 711, 798
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CHANGE CONTROL RECORD

Date Section Page(s) | Change
08-01-12 Managed 1-2 o Changed Division of Care Management to
Care Bureau of Managed Care
Supplement 7 o Updated program area contact information to
reflect Medicaid Bulletin dated June 29, 2012
11 e Removed language limiting enroliment to 2500
members
17 o Update contact information for Palmetto
Physician Connections
19 e Added to “Medicaid” to BlueChoice HealthPlan
08-01-12 TPL 5, 6, 10,17, | Updated program area contact information to reflect
Supplement 24 Medicaid Bulletin dated June 29, 2012
07-01-12 2 Updated the following sections to reflect new prior

authorization policy per Medicaid Bulletin dated
May 15. 2012 — Services Performed by KePRO
9 e Pre-Surgical Justification for Elective
Hysterectomies

10-11 Prior Authorization

11 « Instructions for Obtaining Prior Authorization
15 e Prior Authorization for Inpatient Admissions
48 o Hysterectomy
49 o Retroactive Eligibility
41 e Updated the OOS contact number for Home
Health

07-01-12 4 2 o Reformatted Reimbursement Type 4 table

19 e Changed table header, column 5

64-65 o Deleted outpatient hospital codes 33975-33979,
44135-48556

69 e Deleted ICD-9 prior authorization code 00.93
07-01-12 | Appendix 1 16, 48 e Deleted edit codes 386 and 868

45 o Added edit codes 837, 838, 839
07-01-12 | Appendix 2 - Updated carrier codes
06-01-12 2 15 e Added Prior Authorization for Inpatient

Admissions section

8, 50 o Deleted Hospital Utilization Review and
Inpatient Psychiatric Disorders section

8-12,46- |« Updated the following sections to reflect

48, 53-56 Medicaid Bulletin dated May 15, 2012 replacing
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CHANGE CONTROL RECORD

Date Section Page(s) | Change

Alliant Health Solutions with Keystone Peer
Review Organization, Inc. (KePRO):
o Quality Improvement Organization (QIO)
o Documentation Requirements
o Instructions for Obtaining Prior
Authorization
Organ Transplants
Hysterectomy
Back/Spinal Surgery and Other Back
Problems
o Reconstructive Breast Surgery
o Gynecomastia

o Obesity
o Updated the following sections:
9 o Quality Improvement Organization (QIO)
23 o Outpatient Therapies
40 o Foster Children Residing Out of the SCMSA
40-41 o Ancillary and Other Out-Of-State Services
48 o Hysterectomy
58 o Kidney Transplants
06-01-12 4 Updated the following sections:
2 o Reimbursement Type 4 —
Treatment/Therapy/Testing
65-70 o Outpatient Hospital Surgeries CPT Codes
72-73 o ICD-9 Authorization Codes
77-78 o Outpatient Hospital Services (support
documentation)
77 o ICD-9 Surgical Codes (support
48 documentation)
o Deleted Diagnosis Codes for Acute (Non-State
74-76 Owned) Inpatient Admissions
e Added PT, OT, and Speech Therapy CPT Codes
06-01-12 Forms - o Corrected date on Table of Contents for

Reasonable Effort Documentation form —
changed 06/2007 to 05/2007

o Deleted Notice of Noncoverage forms (4) and
Hysterectomy Acknowledge (form, instructions
and sample)

o Replaced DHHS 1723 form with June 2010
version

o Updated Notice of Termination of
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CHANGE CONTROL RECORD

Date Section Page(s) | Change

Administrative Days form
o Updated the following forms to reflect Medicaid

Bulletin dated May 15, 2012 replacing Alliant

Health Solutions with Keystone Peer Review

Organization, Inc. (KePRO):

o Request for Prior Approval Review

o Surgical Justification Review for
Hysterectomy (form and sample)

o Transplant Prior Authorization Request
(form and instructions)

05-01-12 | Appendix 1 62 Updated edit code 975
04-01-12 1 4 Replaced South Carolina Healthy Connections card
04-01-12 5 11 e Updated address for Marion County

12 o Updated phone number for Newberry County
03-01-12 3 1 e Added Usual and Customary Rates

2 o Added sentence to Claims for Medicare
Coinsurance and Deductible
4-6 e Added sections regarding Web Tool and claim

submissions
19 e Updated Medicaid Co-payments
21 e Added Billing Instructions for Service Provided
as the result of an Emergency
37 e Added Reimbursement Payment
39 e Updated SCDHHS Area Prefixes
51 e Updated Retro-Medicare
02-07-12 Cover - Manual cover updated January 1, 2012
02-07-12 | Appendix 1 18 o Updated edit code 402
24 o Updated edit code 544
30 o Updated edit code 636, 637, and 642
02-01-12 3 35 Updated the Remittance Advice -835 Transaction
02-01-12 5 9 Updated the Fairfield county office number
02-01-12 | Appendix 1 18 o Updated edit code 402
30 o Updated edit code 636, 637, and 642
42 o Updated edit code 766
49 o Updated edit code 867
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CHANGE CONTROL RECORD

Date Section Page(s) | Change
01-01-12 1 2-5, 20, 24 | Deleted IVRS Information per “Retirement of Toll
Free Eligibility Verification Line” bulletin released
11-18-11
01-01-12 2 2 o Updated Eligibility Requirements
40 o Updated Out-of-State referrals
48&49 o Updated Organ Transplant information
57 e Updated Adult Dental Services
6, 73 e Deleted IVRS Information per “Retirement of
Toll Free Eligibility Verification Line” bulletin
released 11-18-11
01-01-12 3 - e Updated hyperlinks throughout section
35 o Updated EFT information
01-01-12 4 19-62 Replaced APR-DRGs and Relative Weights table
88 Added code 74174 to High-Tech Radiology Codes
01-01-12 | Appendix 1 62 o Deleted IVRS Information per “Retirement of
Toll Free Eligibility Verification Line” bulletin
released 11-18-11
- e Updated CARCs and RARCs throughout the
document
01-01-12 Managed 9 Deleted IVRS Information per “Retirement of Toll
Care Free Eligibility Verification Line” bulletin released
Supplement 11-18-11
01-01-12 TPL 2 Deleted IVRS Information per “Retirement of Toll
Supplement Free Eligibility Verification Line” bulletin released
11-18-11
11-10-11 2 43 Updated Administrative Days per bulletin
11-01-11 1 24 Updated TPL contact information
11-01-11 2 17 o Updated cost outlier policy
38 e Added Hospital-Acquired Conditions (HACs)
72 section

e Deleted Alcohol and Other Drug Abuse
Treatment section
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Hospital Services Provider Manual

CHANGE CONTROL RECORD

Date Section Page(s) | Change
11-01-11 3 10 o Updated Discharge/Readmission Within 24
Hours, bullet #3
11 e Deleted Questionable Admission section
19 e Updated UB-04 manual information
21-23,26 |« Updated UB-04 fields 15, 17, 67
32-33 e Updated Remittance Advice Items N
41-46 o Updated Payment Calculations for the Hybrid
Prospective Payment System (PPS)
47 o Deleted ICD-9 Procedure Code Restrictions
table
51 o Under Administrated Days Claims, change
changed status in field 17 from “05” to “70”
11-01-11 4 2 o Updated fees schedule amounts for 636 w/J1055
— Depo-Provera, 636 w/J7310 — Vitrasert, and
636 w/90378 — Synagis
19-81 e Replaced Inpatient PPS DRG Relative Weights
and DRG Per Diem Rates tables with APR-
DRGs and Relative Weights table
11-01-11 TPL 3,17,19 | Updated TPL contact information
Supplement
10-01-11 | Appendix 1 14, 29 o Added edit codes 334 and 584
47 o Updated edit code 845
09-09-11 Change 1 Correction to date 09-01-11, section 4, first bullet:
Control o Page 4-8, revenue code 343 service indicator
Record changed to 4
o Page 4-16, revenue code 924 service indicator
changed to 1
09-01-11 1 19 Deleted information regarding National Correct
Coding Initiative
09-01-11 3 15 Deleted Interim Payment section
09-01-11 4 8,16 o Changed revenue codes 343 and 924 covered
service indicator to 1
57 e Added the following codes to the ICD-9

Authorization Codes list: 85.55, 86.87, 86.90
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CHANGE CONTROL RECORD

Date Section Page(s) | Change
09-01-11 5 13 Updated zip code for Spartanburg County office
09-01-11 | Appendix 1 | 15,29, 30 | Added edit code 361, 591, 596 and 605
08-01-11 2 19 e Replaced Partners for Health Medicaid card with
South Carolina Healthy Connections card
31 o Updated to reflect Medicaid Bulletin dated May
17, 2011 - Prior Authorization(PA) for High
Tech Radiology Services
08-01-11 3 33 o Added “H” outpatient copayment descriptor and
copayment amount for Remittance Advice, field
L
- e Updated language throughout section to reflect
the current billing policies including claim
processing, claim submission, and copayments
08-01-11 4 54 Added new High-Tech Radiology codes
08-01-11 | Appendix 1 8 Updated edit codes 165 and 166
08-01-11 | Appendix 3 1 Updated the copayment schedule per the bulletin
effective July 11, 2011
08-01-11 Managed 1,5 Updated to reflect the new beneficiary copayment
Care requirements in accordance with Public Notice
Supplement posted July 8, 2011
07-01-11 5 13 Deleted PO Box address for the Spartanburg County
Office
07-01-11 | Appendix 1 12 o Updated resolution for edit code 300
43 e Added edit codes 840 and 841
56 e Updated Provider Enrollment Contact
information in edit codes 941 and 944
07-01-11 | Appendix 3 1 Updated the copayment schedule per the bulletin
effective July 8, 2011
06-01-11 2 - Corrected formatting
06-01-11 5 5 Corrected Abbeville County PO Box Zip+4 Code
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Hospital Services Provider Manual

CHANGE CONTROL RECORD

Date Section Page(s) | Change
05-01-11 1 8,11 Added language prohibiting payment to institutions
or entities located outside of the United States
05-01-11 2 2 Added language prohibiting payment to institutions
or entities located outside of the United States
05-01-11 | Appendix 1 43 Updated edit code 796
04-01-11 3 20 « Changed outpatient hospital copayment to
reflect Medicaid Bulletin dated March 16, 2011
— Copayments
19, 33 e Updated Copayment Policy to reflect bulletin
dated March 16, 2011
04-01-11 5 6 Updated telephone number for Beaufort County
04-01-11 Forms - Updated Electronic Funds Transfer Form
04-01-11 | Appendix 3 - Updated copay amounts to reflect bulletin dated
3-16-11
03-01-11 1 7,9 Updated to reflect Medicaid Bulletin dated February
9, 2011 — Provider Service Center
03-01-11 2 4 Updated to reflect Medicaid Bulletin dated February
9, 2011 - Provider Service Center
03-01-11 3 3,4, 37 Updated to reflect Medicaid Bulletin dated February
9, 2011 - Provider Service Center
03-01-11 5 4 Updated to reflect Medicaid Bulletin dated February
9, 2011 - Provider Service Center
5 Added toll free number for Aiken County
03-01-11 | Appendix 1 - Added SCDHHS Medicaid Provider Service Center
(PSC) information at top of each page in header
section
67 Made change to Edit Code 990 description
03-01-11 | Appendix 2 - Updated alpha and numeric carrier code lists to

reflect Web site update on 12/14/10
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CHANGE CONTROL RECORD

Date Section Page(s) | Change
03-01-11 TPL 17 o Changed the name of the Provider Outreach
Supplement Web site to Provider Enrollment and Education
24, 25 o Updated the descriptions for Form130s
02-01-11 2 19 o Updated to reflect Medicaid Bulletin dated
December 14, 2010 — Medicaid Reductions,
discontinued covered for routing newborn
circumcisions
02-01-11 | Appendix 1 3 Added edit codes 079 and 080
01-01-11 1 7 e Updated the South Carolina Medicaid Web-
based Claims Submission Tool section
19-20 o Updated to reflect Medicaid Bulletin dated
December 8, 2010 — Information on NCCI Edits
01-01-11 2 7 e Removed January 2008 information
e Added January 2011 information
01-01-11 3 3,4,31,37 | « Updated electronic remittance package
information
32 o Updated to reflect Medicaid Bulletin dated
December 10, 2010 — Requests for Duplicate
Remittance Package
23 e Added “Trauma Center” under “14-Admission
Types”
01-01-11 5 13 Added toll-free telephone number for Saluda county
01-01-11 Forms - Added Duplicate Remittance Request Form
01-01-11 | Appendix 1 9 Added edit codes 165 and 166
01-01-11 TPL 8, 10 e Removed references to Dental claims
Supplement 8 e Removed language to contact program areas for
missing carrier codes
10 o Added reference to CMS-1500 for correcting
edit code 151 on the ECF
13 e Added edit code 165 to other TPL-related
insurance edit codes list
15 o Updated Retro Medicare section to include the

following:
o Changed the timely filing requirement from
90 days of the invoice to 30 days
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CHANGE CONTROL RECORD

Date Section Page(s) | Change

o Added SCDHHS TPL recovery language
15 e Updated the Retro Health and Pay & Chase
section

12-01-10 Cover - Replaced “Medicaid Provider Manual” with “South
Carolina Healthy Connections (Medicaid)”

12-01-10 4 2 Updated the prices for J1055 and J7307

12-01-10 | Appendices - Replaced “South Carolina Medicaid” with “South
Carolina Healthy Connections (Medicaid)” in
headers

12-01-10 | Supplements - Replaced “South Carolina Medicaid” with “South
Carolina Healthy Connections (Medicaid)” in the
headers

11-02-10 4 i e Updated the Table of Contents to remove
references to Qualis Health

11-01-10 2 22 o Updated Outpatient Services section

23 e Updated A. Outpatient Surgical Services-
Reimbursement Type 1 section

e Updated B. Outpatient Non-Surgical Services —
Reimbursement Type 5 section

24 e Updated C. Treatment/Therapy/Testing (TTT)
Services-Reimbursement Type 4 section

27 o Deleted Collection of Blood and Arterial
puncture section

28 o Added Clinical Lab Services section

29 o Updated Laboratory Tests, EKGs, and X-rays
section

11-01-10 4 1 o Updated Outpatient Fee Schedule-

Reimbursement Types; Reimbursement Type 1
and Reimbursement Type 5.

11-01-10 | Appendix 1 8 o Edit code 202: added information to Resolution
16 section
32 o Edit codes 421 and 424 deleted
o Edit code 733 information updated in Resolution
51 section: “Adjust the net charge in field” changed
52 from 26 to 29

12 of 31



Hospital Services Provider Manual

Manual Updated 04/01/13

CHANGE CONTROL RECORD

Date

Section

Page(s)

Change

Deleted edit code 959
Deleted edit codes 962 and 963

11-01-10

TPL
Supplement

3, 8, 13-14,
18-19

6, 15-17

Updated to reflect Medicaid Bulletin dated July
8, 2010 — Transfer of the Dental Program
Administration to DentaQuest

Updated to reflect Medicaid Bulletin dated
September 13, 2010 — Changes to the Third
Party Liability Medicare Recovery Cycle

10-01-10

[

10

Removed all reference to the SCHIP program to
reflect Medicaid Bulletin dated August 19, 2010
— Changes to the Healthy Connections Kids
(HCK) Program

Updated Program Description section

Updated the SC Medicaid Web-Based Claims
Submission Tool section to reflect Medicaid
Bulletin dated July 8, 2010-Transfer of the
Dental Program Administration to DentaQuest
Updated Freedom of Choice section

10-01-10

5

11

Correct McCormick county office street address

10-01-10

Managed
Care
Supplement

N

L
Houorw

Removed all references to the SCHIP program
to reflect Medicaid Bulletin dated August 19,
2010 - Changes to the Healthy Connections
Kids (HCK) Program

Updated Managed Care Overview

Updated Managed Care Organizations and Core
Benefits paragraphs

Updated MCO Program ID card paragraph
Updated MHN Program ID card paragraph
Updated Core Benefits

Updated Exempt Services

Updated Overview

Deleted “Medicaid Managed” from “Current
Medicaid Managed Care Organizations” heading
and following paragraph

09-01-10

9-14, 45-54

Updated the following sections to reflect
Medicaid Bulletin dated July 30, 2010 replacing
Quialis Health with Alliant Health solutions:

o Quality Improvement Organization
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CHANGE CONTROL RECORD

Date Section Page(s) | Change

o Inpatient Psychiatric Disorders

o Hysterectomy

o Back/Spinal Surgery and Other Back
Procedures

o Reconstructive Breast Surgery

o Gynecomastia

o Gastric Bypass Surgery/Vertical-Branded
Gastroplasty

38, 55 o Updated the following sections to reflect

Medicaid Bulletin dated July 8, 2010 — Transfer

of the Dental Program Administration to

DentaQuest:

o Ancillary and Other Out-of-State Services

o Dental Service, Children Under Age 21

43 o Updated the Administrative Days, Billing Notes

section for retroactive eligibility

09-01-10 4 2 o Added revenue code 404 to Revenue Codes That
Require Procedure Codes list

o Updated the following sections to reflect
Medicaid Bulletin dated July 30, 2010 replacing
Quialis Health with Alliant Health solutions:
o Diagnosis Code for Acute (Non-State

47 Owned) Inpatient Admissions

o Prior Authorization CPT Codes

48, 54 o ICD-9 Prior Authorization Codes

09-01-10 5 2 o Updated Dental Services Medicaid Program
contact information

5 e Removed County Commissioner’s Building
from the Aiken County address

8 e Deleted Dorchester County physical address
telephone number

11 e Removed Highway 28 N from the McCormick
County address

09-01-10 Forms - e Updated all Notice of Non-Coverage forms
o Updated the following forms to include the prior
approval review fax information:
o Request for Prior Approval Review
o Surgical Justification Review for
Hysterectomy
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CHANGE CONTROL RECORD

Date Section Page(s) | Change
o Surgical Justification Review for
Hysterectomy (sample version)
09-01-10 | Appendix 1 9 e Added edit code 225
- o Removed all references to the ADA Claim in the
Resolution column
09-01-10 TPL 12 o Updated the Dental Paper Claims section to
Supplement delete paper claims submission instructions and
added the DentaQuest contact information
13 o Updated the Web-Submitted Claims section with
the exception to Dental claims
18 o Updated the TPL Resources section to include
the DentaQuest contact information for TPL
questions
08-01-10 5 5, 8, e Updated the zip codes for Aiken, Edgefield,
11-13 McCormick, Newberry, and Saluda counties
6 o Updated the address for Barnwell County
o Updated the telephone number for Beaufort
County
08-01-10 Forms - Corrected formatting on the Community Long-Term
Care Notification Form
08-01-10 | Appendix 1 20 e Deleted edit code 520
51, 52 o Deleted Provider Enrollment e-mail address
from codes 941 and 944
59 o Changed resolution for edit code 994
07-01-10 3 38 Changed First Health to Magellan Medicaid
Administration
07-01-10 4 4 Added revenue code 404
53 Deleted CPT code 58565
07-01-10 5 - Updated telephone numbers and zip codes for
multiple county offices
07-01-10 Forms - Updated the following forms:

o Consent for Sterilization
e Request for Prior Approval Review
o Surgical Justification Review for Hysterectomy

15 of 31



Manual Updated 04/01/13

Hospital Services Provider Manual

CHANGE CONTROL RECORD

Date Section Page(s) | Change
07-01-10 | Appendix 1 32 o Updated edit code 714
35 e Updated edit code 738
07-01-10 | Appendix 2 | 21,22, 25, | Changed First Health to Magellan Medicaid
63, 89 Administration
06-01-10 Managed 1 o Updated Managed Care Overview section
Care 3 e Updated Manage Care Organization (MCO),
Supplement Core Benefits section
17 o Updated the Managed Care Disenrollment
Process, Overview section
20, 23,25 | « Updated to reflect Medicaid Bulletin dated
March 18, 2010 — Managed Care
Organizational Change
03-01-10 Cover - Replaced the manual cover
03-01-10 Change 1 Added Time Limit for Submitting Claims Medicaid
Control Bulletin date to section 1 and section 3 entries dated
Record 12-01-09
03-01-10 3 1,3 e Removed modem as an electronic claims
transmission method
23 e Under field 17 Patient Status as follows:
o Status 01 and 04 — Added usage note
o Status 05 — Replaced status name
o Status 08 — Deleted
o Status 21 — Added usage note
03-01-10 4 53 Added new codes 63661, 63662, 63663, 63664
02-01-10 | Appendix 1 13 o Added New Edit Codes 356,357 and 358
36 o Updated Edit Code 738
02-01-10 | Appendix 2 All Updated Carrier Code List
01-01-10 2 7 o Updated the Medicare/Medicaid (Dually
Eligible) section to reflect the Medicaid
allowable amounts effective January 2010
8 o Deleted the 2007 Medicaid allowable amounts
01-01-10 4 2 o Changed the price for revenue code 636 w/J7307

— Implanon
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CHANGE CONTROL RECORD

Date Section Page(s) | Change

58 e Changed the ICD-9 Codes Support
Documentation heading to ICD-9 Surgical
Codes Requiring Support Documentation and
included “surgical” in the text description

e Added new ICD-9 Diagnosis Codes Requiring
Support Documentation section

01-01-10 5 5 o Updated Physical Address for Allendale County
Office
10 e Replaced Jasper County DSS with Jasper
County DHHS
12 e Replaced Orangeburg County DSS with
Orangeburg County DHHS
01-01-10 | Appendix 1 49 Updated Edit Code 932
12-01-09 1 8 « Updated policy to reflect Medicaid Bulletin

dated November 13, 2009 — Electronic
Remittance Package

25 e Updated Timely Filing for Submitting Claims
section to reflect Medicaid Bulletin dated
November 24, 2009

12-01-09 3 1-2 e Updated Claim Filing Timeliness section to
17-25 reflect Medicaid Bulletin dated November 24,
2009

o Updated policy to reflect Medicaid Bulletin
dated November 13, 2009 — Electronic
Remittance Package

12-01-09 5 8 Updated the Dorchester County office street address
12-01-09 | Appendix 1 - e Replaced CARC 17 with CARC 16

- e Updated CARC Al

18,19 o Updated codes 509 and 510

20 e Added code 533
11-01-09 2 I-v Reformat Table of Contents
11-01-09 4 2 Updated pricing for revenue code 636 w/90378

Synagis®

11-01-09 | Appendix 2 All Updated carrier code list

17 of 31



Manual Updated 04/01/13 Hospital Services Provider Manual
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Date Section Page(s) | Change
10-01-09 1 3-4 o Updated the Medicare/Medicaid Eligibility
section to include Qualified Medicare
Beneficiaries (QMBS)

4-6 e Updated SC Medicaid Healthy Connections
language throughout section

e Updated South Carolina Medicaid Bulletins and
Newsletters

26 e Changed heading to Medicare Cost Sharing
10-01-09 2 71 Added Qualified Medicare Beneficiary subsection
10-01-09 3 35 o Reformatted link
57 o Updated the reimbursement rate table
10-01-09 4 47-52 o Changed the document headers and renumbered
charts
50 e Removed code 15847
52 e Removed duplicate code 58294
10-01-09 5 10 o Updated physical address for Jasper County
11 office
o Updated telephone number for Lexington
12 County office
o Updated zip codes for Orangeburg County office
10-01-09 | Appendix 1 3 e Updated edit code 065
60 o Updated edit code 852
09-08-09 Managed 20 Replaced the Absolute Total Care Medicaid
Care beneficiary card sample
Supplement
09-01-09 Managed 21 e Removed all references to CHCcares to reflect
Care Medicaid Bulletin dated August 3, 2009
Supplement 20, 25 e Updated Absolute Total Care entries as
following:
o Changed the company’s name to Absolute
Total Care

Replaced the beneficiary card samples
Corrected contact information
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Date Section Page(s) | Change
08-01-09 2 12 e Updated the Retrospective Reviews subsection
54 e Updated the Reconstructive Breast Surgery
subsection
08-01-09 4 2 e Changed the following codes in the Revenue
Codes That Do Not Require Procedure Codes
column with Fee Schedule Amounts column:
J1055, J7307, J7310
12 e Added code 614 to the Revenue Codes That
Require Procedure Codes column
41, 43,45 |« Added code 614 to Revenue Code table
57 e Corrected header
e Changed code 85.60 to 85.6 in the Qualis Health
ICD-9 Prior Authorization Codes table
08-01-09 5 14 Updated telephone number for York County office
08-01-09 | Appendix 1 3 Updated edit code 062
08-01-09 | Appendix 2 - Updated carrier code list
07-01-09 2 48 Added new Inpatient Psychiatric Disorders
subsection
07-01-09 4 47-48 Added new chart for acute(non-state owned)
procedure codes
07-01-09 5 6, 12 o Updated address for Bamberg and Orangeburg
County offices
8 o Updated office zip code for Darlington County
9 o Updated telephone number for Fairfield County
office
06-01-09 3 3 Removed all-inclusive rate under the EMTALA
(Emergency Medical Treatment and Labor Act)
subsection
06-01-09 4 1 Updated the Reimbursement Type 5 — Non-Surgical
subsection
06-01-09 TPL 19 Updated Department of Insurance Web site address
Supplement
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05-01-09 1 1-6,11 o Updated to reflect managed care policies and
procedures effective May 1, 2009
2 o Updated the Eligibility subsection
o Added the beneficiary contact telephone number
3 to the South Carolina Healthy Connections
Medicaid Card subsection
5 e Removed the program start date from the SC
Healthy Connections Kids SCHIP Dental
Coverage subsection
28-33 o Updated the Medicaid Program Integrity
subsection
05-01-09 2 5,13, 71- | Updated to reflect managed care policies and
72 procedures effective May 1, 2009
05-01-09 3 57 Updated the administrative days reimbursement
rates
05-01-09 5 2 o Updated telephone number for Managed Care
Services
14 o Updated telephone number for Union County
office
05-01-09 | Appendix 1 43 Deleted edit code 694
05-01-09 | Appendix 2 - Updated list of carrier codes
05-01-09 Managed - Updated supplement to include general policies and
Care procedures effective May 1, 2009
Supplement
04-01-09 1 2,3,8 Updated hyperlinks
04-01-09 2 47 e Updated Organ Transplant, Group Il subsection
o Restored Dental Services policy to reflect
57 Medicaid Bulletin dated March 4, 2009
04-01-09 3 3,7,35 e Updated hyperlinks
40-51 o Updated payment Calculations For The Hybrid

Prospective Payment System (PPS) subsection
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CHANGE CONTROL RECORD

Date Section Page(s) | Change
04-01-09 4 39-48 o Updated the DRG Per Diem Rates
54 e Add code 03.09 to the Qualis Health ICD-9
Prior Authorization Codes list
04-01-09 5 11 Updated telephone number for Lexington County
office
04-01-09 Forms - Add Transplant Prior Authorization forms and
instructions
03-01-09 2 24 Updated hyperlink
03-01-09 5 3 e Updated hyperlink
8 o Corrected Dorchester County’s Orangeburg
Road telephone number
5,11-13 |« Change DSS to DHHS in addresses for
Abbeville, McCormick, Newberry, and Saluda
counties
03-01-09 | Appendix 1 43 o Added new edit codes 693 and 694
72 o Changed edit code 945 Resolution to input
“26”modifier in field 18
03-01-09 Managed 1,7,10, | Updated hyperlinks
Care 17, 23, 25-
Supplement 30, 35
03-01-09 TPL 8,9, 19 Updated hyperlinks
Supplement
02-01-09 2 12,54, 57 | Updated policy to reflect Medicaid Bulletin dated
January 15, 2009
02-01-09 4 47-55 Updated codes to reflect Medicaid Bulletin dated
January 15, 2009
02-01-09 5 5 Updated Allendale County office PO Box zip code
02-01-09 Forms - Updated Authorization Agreement for Electronic
Funds Transfer (EFT) form
02-01-09 | Appendix 2 - Updated list of carrier codes
01-01-09 1 8 Updated hyperlink for bulletin.scdhhs.gov
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Date Section Page(s) | Change
01-01-09 2 7 e Removed “As of January 2006” from manual
e Updated deductible and coinsurance information
for 2009
01-01-09 5 11 Updated Lee County office address
12-01-08 4 9 Revised code 404 Covered Service to 4
11-01-08 1 8 Added e-bulletin information to reflect Medicaid
Bulletin dated August 26, 2008
11-01-08 2 72-77 Changed MHLN to Medical Homes Network
(MHN)
11-01-08 3 29, 34 Added EFT information to reflect Medicaid Bulletin
dated August 26, 2008
11-01-08 4 1,2 e Revised verbiage in Reimbursement Type 1, 4
and 5 sections and in Outpatient Fee Schedule:
Reimbursement Types.
2 o Changed amount for Synagis to $845.11
49,50,52, | « Added and deleted various ICD-9 codes
53
47,48, 49, | « Added and deleted various CPT codes
51, 52
10-01-08 5 9,13 o Updated address for Lake City
o Updated phone number for Sumter County
office
10-01-08 Forms - Updated sample ECF
10-01-08 | Appendix 1 - Updated edit codes 007, 059, 112, 219, 308, 339,
386, 403, 710, 722, 786, 798, 799, 843, 844, 845,
912, 914, 928, 941, 942, 943, 945, 952
09-01-08 2 25 Removed Implanon information.
09-01-08 4 1 e Removed Implanon information from Outpatient
Fee Schedule.
48 o Added four codes to the Codes Requiring Prior

Authorization and Support Documentation
section.
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09-01-08 5 6 Updated phone number for Berkeley County office
09-01-08 5 10 Updated phone number for Kershaw County office
09-01-08 | Appendix 1 17 Added Edit Code 318
08-01-08 2 13 o Updated Support Documentation Information
48 e Updated Hysterectomy Information
54-55 o Updated Reduction in Mammaplasty and
Gynecomastia Information
08-01-08 5 7 Deleted PO Box for Chester County
08-01-08 | Appendix 1 3 Updated Edit Code 062
07-01-08 3 55 Changed the flowing sentence from Claims should
be billed monthly (calendar month) and are paid a
per diem rate to Claims must be billed monthly
(calendar month) and are paid a per diem rate.
07-01-08 4 2 Added an asterisk to Revenue Code 410
07-01-08 5 11 Deleted PO Box for Lancaster County
07-01-08 Managed 27 Replaced Web site address for BlueChoice
Care
Supplement
06-01-08 3 7,23,24, |« Updated NPI policy and form instructions to
27, 29, 57 reflect May 23, 2008, deadline requiring NPI
only on claims for typical providers, including
deleting field 51
8,9 e Added new NDC requirement
06-01-08 5 12 Updated telephone number for Orangeburg county
office
06-01-08 Forms - Updated the following forms to reflect May 23,

2008, deadline requiring NP1 only:

o Sample Remittance Advice

e Request for Prior Approval Review

o Surgical Justification Review for Hysterectomy

o Surgical Justification Review for Hysterectomy
Sample
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06-01-08 | Appendix1 | 30,39,42 |« Added new edit code 0529
o Deleted NPI warning edits 578, 579, 580, 581,
582, 583, 692
06-01-08 TPL - Updated Example Dental Claim Form Reporting
Supplement Third-Party for Medicare Information to show NPI
only; change/removed sample entries for fields 8,
15, 23, and 49; and added a tooth number to line 4
05-01-08 | Appendix 1 3,38 e Revised edit codes 062 and 569
31 e Added edit code 520
05-01-08 Managed - Revised supplement to include general policies and
Care procedures effective May 1, 2008 and updated the
Supplement SCDHHS-approved MCO contractors section
04-01-08 2 3 e Added information on location of supervising
entities
67-70 o Updated Family Planning Waiver section
25-31 o Updated injection code for Implanon
04-01-08 3 8, 26 e Added information on POA indicator
27 o Updated injection code for Implanon
04-01-08 4 55-56 o Updated Family Planning procedure and
diagnosis codes
56-58 o Added STI diagnosis and drug lists
1-2,55 e Updated injection code for Implanon
04-01-08 5 8 Updated address and phone number for Dorchester
County office
04-01-08 | Appendix1 | 4,13,20, | Added new edit codes 062, 291, 339, 528
33
04-01-08 TPL 2 e Updated reference to Medicaid card name
Supplement 3,8,15 | e Changed references to location of forms from
Section 5 to Forms section
12 o Updated field numbers for occurrence codes on
UB-04
29 o Replaced sample ADA form with more

attractive version
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03-01-08 1 3-5 o Replaced sample Partners for Health Medicaid
card with new Healthy Connections card and
updated card information

7 o Deleted information about location of
supervising entities — requirements will be
included in Section 2 where applicable

03-01-08 3 7-8 o Updated NPI policy and form instructions to
reflect March 1, 2008, deadline requiring NPI on
claims for typical providers (with or without
Medicaid legacy number).

All o Standardized formatting
03-01-08 Forms - Replaced Form 931 with new version dated January
2008
03-01-08 | Appendix 1 59 o Added edit code 808
70 e Revised edit code 943 description and status
(from warning to active)
03-01-08 TPL 9 e Added information on carrier code “CAS” for
Supplement open casualty cases

21-22 | « Replaced Form 931 samples with new versions

02-01-08 4 40-46 Corrected Section heading

02-01-08 5 1 Removed “including Partners for Health” from first
paragraph

02-01-08 Forms - Corrected mailing address for Medicaid Refunds
Form 205

01-01-08 2 7 Updated deductible and coinsurance information

01-01-08 3 55 Updated Administrative Days rates

01-01-08 4 2 Updated Outpatient Fee Schedule

01-01-08 5 10 Updated address for Lancaster County office

01-01-08 Managed 1 e Removed PhyTrust from the list of MHNs

Care 3 e Added Carolina Crescent to the list of MCOs

Supplement
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Date Section Page(s) | Change
12-01-07 4 19 Corrected effective date of DRG schedule
12-01-07 5 8,10,12 |« Updated addresses for Edgefield, Lancaster and

Oconee County offices
e Updated zip code for Kershaw County

11-01-07 2 24 Removed Newborn Hearing Screening Information
11-01-07 3 39-48 Updated reimbursement payment calculations to
October 1, 2007 versions
11-01-07 4 1-2 o Replaced outpatient fee schedule with updated
version

19-38 e Replaced DRG listing with updated version
39-46 o Added new DRG per diem rates

11-01-07 5 9,10 o Updated telephone numbers for Florence and
Kershaw counties
10 « Updated Horry County address to 1601 11"
Ave., 1*Floor
11-01-07 Forms - Replaced old Sterilization Consent Form with new
version
11-01-07 | Appendix 1 All o Corrected ECF field numbers throughout edit

resolution instructions
« Added new edit code 107

11-01-07 | Appendix 2 All Updated list of carrier codes
10-01-07 1 1-2 « Removed PEP information
3 e Added information about managed care
enrollment broker and Managed Care
Supplement
4 e Removed managed care sample cards (cards and

other information will appear in the new
Managed Care Supplement).

12 o Clarified that “days” refers to business days

15 o Clarified which sections of manual may contain
PA information

25 o Expanded provider list under Program Integrity
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Section

Page(s)

Change

10-01-07

2

24-26,
30-31
46-48
58
71-76

Added information about newborn hearing
screenings and Implanon™

Updated organ transplantation information
Added PET scan guidelines

Removed PEP information from Managed Care
section

10-01-07

4

10
26, 36, 38

Added 90-day time limit from reversing refunds
Added new section on Questionable Admission
Removed PEP information

10-01-07

Appendix 1

26
38-40, 43,
70

Corrected description for edit code 502
Added NPI warning edits 578-583, 692, 943

10-01-07

Added Managed Care Supplement

10-01-07

TPL
Supplement

15-17

Added 90-day time limit for reversing refunds
Added information on Part B timely filing
schedule to explain which claims are pulled into
Retro Medicare

07-01-07

All

Revised policies and procedures throughout section

07-01-07

Updated QIO information for Qualis Health
Added Family Planning services section
Updated Family Planning Waiver information

07-01-07

Updated form instructions for UB-04
Added NPI information

07-01-07

Add Family Planning Waiver codes
Updated lists of codes requiring support
documentation and prior authorization

07-01-07

Split forms and exhibits to create new Forms
section
Updated sources for UB-04

07-01-07

Forms

Updated DHHS forms to add National Provider
Identifier field and change CCME to Qualis
Health

Insert new blank UB-04
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o Updated ECF and remits to new versions
e Updated DHHS Form 218
07-01-07 | Appendix 2 - Updated list of carrier codes
06-01-07 | Appendix 1 - Updated list of edit codes
06-01-07 TPL All o Updated all sample forms and claims with new
Supplement versions
e Updated form completion instructions to match
new form versions
05-01-07 | Appendix 1 - Updated list of edit codes
04-01-07 5 8 Updated phone number for Darlington county office
04-01-07 | Appendix 1 - Updated list of edit codes
04-01-07 | Appendix 2 - Updated list of carrier codes
03-01-07 2 79 Removed Healthy Options Program section
03-01-07 3 54 Changed Administrative days rate to $136.99
03-01-07 5 6 Updated Barnwell county office address
03-01-07 | Appendix 1 - Updated list of edit codes
02-01-07 TPL 31-32 Updated ECF Samples to show third payer line
Supplement
01-01-07 2 7 Updated deductible and coinsurance information
01-01-07 2 7 Removed “as of January 2004” from manual
01-01-07 3 53 Changed Medicaid rate for administrative days and
sub-acute
01-01-07 4 2 Corrected procedure code chart
01-01-07 | Appendix 1 9,14 Added Edit Codes 202, 203, 204, 301
01-01-07 | Appendix 2 - Updated list of carrier codes
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12-01-06 2 7 Updated deductible and coinsurance information

12-01-06 2 37 Removed bullet under “Treatment Rendered Outside
the SC Medical Area”

12-01-06 3 13 Added verbiage in Medicare/Medicaid Dual
Eligibility section

12-01-06 3 13,14 Updated Medicare Part A Billing section

12-01-06 4 1 Changed website to www.scdhhs.gov under
Outpatient Fee Schedule, Reimbursement types 1
and 5

12-01-06 4 2,12 Updated list of revenue codes

12-01-06 4 19 Updated DRG list

11-01-06 5 - Updated county office addresses

10-01-06 5 - Updated county office addresses

10-01-06 | Appendix 2 - Updated list of carrier codes

09-01-06 5 - Updated county office addresses

09-01-06 | Appendix 1 10,11,13 |« Updated CARCs for edit codes 504, 561, 562,

15,17,18 563, 636, 923, 940, 949

22,23,24 |« Updated RARCs for edit codes 207, 208, 227,

26, 27, 28 234, 239, 263, 317, 369, 377, 421, 501, 504,

29,30,31 505, 507, 508, 515, 541, 545, 553, 564, 570,

32, 35, 36 672,674,709, 714, 719, 721, 722, 748, 749

39,40,41 |« Updated resolutions for edit codes 761, 764, 765

42, 46, 47 768, 769, 771, 772, 773, 774

48,49,50 |« Added new edit codes 518, 724

52,58,60 |« Deleted edit code 777

61, 62, 63
66 ,67

08-01-06 - - Added TPL Supplement

08-01-06 5 - Updated Reasonable Effort Documentation form

07-01-06 | Appendix1 | 23,60, 61 | Updated resolution for edit codes 504, 923, 940
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07-01-06 | Appendix 2 - Updated list of carrier codes

07-01-06 4 39-42 Updated procedure codes to reflect 2006 CPT
updates

05-01-06 | Appendix 1 52 Updated resolution for edit code 852

05-01-06 3 All Changed all occurrences of “item” to “field” in
reference to UB-92 claim form

04-01-06 | Appendix 1 43 Updated resolution for edit code 735

04-01-06 | Appendix 2 - Updated list of carrier codes

04-01-06 2,3 - Updated deductible, coinsurance, and blood
deductible information and other policies in
accordance with Medicaid Bulletins dated February
6 and March 7, 2006.

04-01-06 4 19-39 Updated DRG list

03-01-06 | Appendix 1 60 Changed resolution for edit code 925

02-01-06 | Appendix 1 41 Changed resolution for edit code 721

01-01-06 2,4,5 - Changed “Carolina Medical Review” to “The
Carolinas Center for Medical Excellence”
throughout manual; updated CCME address, phone,
and fax number.

01-01-06 5 21 Updated Authorization Agreement for Electronic
Funds Transfer

01-01-06 5 44, 45 Removed Form 204 — Pregnancy/Newborn Risk
Assessment — from manual

01-01-06 5 27 Updated ESRD Enrollment Form

01-01-06 1 4,5 Removed SILVERXCARD sample and program
description

01-01-06 | Appendix 2 - Updated list of carrier codes

01-01-06 | Appendix 1 67 Added edit code 935
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12-01-05 | Appendix 1 70 Added edit code 949

11-01-05 1 6,7 Removed “HIPAA” from names of S.C. Medicaid
Provider Outreach and S.C. Medicaid EDI Support
Center

11-01-05 3 57 Changed verb tense under Procedural Coding and
Diagnostic Codes

11-01-05 3 3 Changed generic reference for the South Carolina
Medicaid Web-based Claims Submission Tool from
SCMWBCST to Web Tool

11-01-05 3 3 Changed Web site from www.scdhhshipaa.org to
www.scmedicaidprovider.org

11-01-05 5 5-14 Updated list of DHHS county offices

10-01-05 5 5-14 Updated list of DHHS county offices

10-01-05 | Appendices - Made each appendix a separate file; moved Change
Control Record out of appendices to a separate file

10-01-05 4 5,8 Corrected revenue code descriptions

10-01-05 3 3 e Removed references to PAID system

23-38 o Made small corrections to revenue coding and
reimbursement types

10-01-05 2 15, 18,21 |« Corrected minor errors, clarified inpatient/
24,27, 55 outpatient distinction
56,57,70 |« Added section on Collection of Blood and
75 Avrterial Puncture
09-01-05 | Appendix 2 All Updated lists of carrier codes

09-01-05 | Appendix 1 38, 64 Added edit codes 577 and 900

08-01-05 | Appendix 1 62 Added edit code 868

07-01-05 | Appendix 2 All Updated lists of carrier codes.
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PROGRAM

PROGRAM DESCRIPTION The Medicaid program, as established by Title XIX of the

Social Security Act, as amended, provides quality health
care to low income, disabled, and elderly individuals by
utilizing state and federal funds to reimburse providers for
approved medical services. This care includes the
diagnosis, treatment, and management of illnesses and
disabilities.
The South Carolina Department of Health and Human
Services (SCDHHS) is the single state agency designated
to administer the South Carolina Medicaid program in
compliance with state and federal laws and regulations and
the South Carolina State Plan.

SCDHHS offers two Medicaid Managed Care Programs:

e Medicaid Managed Care Organization (MCO)
Program

e Primary Care Case Management/Medical Homes
Networks (PCCM or PCCM/MHN)

The Medicaid Managed Care Organization (MCO)
program consists of contracted MCOs that, through a
developed network of providers, provide, at a minimum, all
services outlined in the core benefit package described in
the MCO contract, for certain eligibility categories.
SCDHHS pays a capitated rate per member per month,
according to age, gender, and category of eligibility to
MCOs. Payments for core services provided to MCO
members are the responsibility of MCOs, not the fee-for-
service Medicaid program.

The Medical Homes Network (MHN) Program is a
Primary Care Case Management (PCCM) program. An
MHN is composed of a Care Coordination Services
Organization (CSO) and the primary care providers (PCPs)
enrolled in that network. The CSO supports the member
physicians by providing care coordination, disease
management, and data management. The PCPs manage the
health care of their patient members either by directly
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PROGRAM DESCRIPTION providing medically necessary health care services or

(CONT’D.) authorizing another provider to treat the beneficiary. The
Network receives a per-member-per-month (PMPM) care
coordination fee. Reimbursement for medical services
provided is made on a fee-for-service basis.

Both MHNs and MCOs may elect to provide their
members enhanced services beyond what is offered under
traditional fee-for-service Medicaid.

ELIGIBILITY Applications for Medicaid eligibility may be filed in person
or by mail. Applications may be obtained and completed at

DETERMINATION outstationed locations such as county health departments,
some federally qualified health centers, most hospitals, and
SCDHHS county eligibility offices. Individuals can also
visit the SCDHHS Web site at http://www.scdhhs.gov to
download an application for Medicaid.

Individuals who apply for SSI through the Social Security
Administration and are determined eligible are
automatically eligible for Medicaid.

For certain programs, Medicaid eligibility may be
retroactive for a maximum of three months prior to the
month of application when the applicant received medical
services of the type covered by Medicaid and the applicant
would have met all eligibility criteria had the application
been filed at the time. A child born to a woman eligible for
Medicaid due to pregnancy is automatically entitled to
Medicaid benefits for one year provided that the child
continues to reside in South Carolina.

Not all Medicaid beneficiaries receive full coverage. Some
beneficiaries may qualify under the categories of limited
benefits or emergency services only. Questions regarding
coverage for these categories should be directed to the
SCDHHS Provider Service Center (PSC) at 1-888-289-
0709. Providers can also submit an online inquiry at
http://scdhhs.gov/contact-us. A provider service
representative will then respond to you directly with
additional information about these categories.

Providers may verify a beneficiary’s eligibility for
Medicaid benefits by utilizing a Point of Sale (POS)
device, the South Carolina Medicaid Web-based Claims
Submission Tool, or an eligibility verification vendor.
Additional information on these options is detailed later in
this section.
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ELIGIBILITY If the beneficiary is enrolled in a MCO or MHN/PCCM,
certain services will require prior approval and/or

DETER,MINAHON coordination through the MCO or MHN/PCCM providers.

(ConT'D.) For questions regarding MCO or MHN/PCCM programs,
please visit the SCDHHS Web site at http://scdhhs.gov to
view the MCO or MHN Policy and Procedure Guide.

More information about managed care can also be found in
the Managed Care Supplement attached to all provider

manuals.
ENROLLMENT SCDHHS provides enrollment counseling services to
COUNSELING SERVICES Medicaid beneficiaries through a contract with a private

vendor, Maximus, Incorporated. Services are provided
under the program name “South Carolina Healthy
Connections Choices.” The function of the enrollment
counselor is to assist Medicaid-eligible members in the
selection of the best Medicaid health plan to suit
individual/family needs. For additional information, visit
http://www.SCchoices.com or contact South Carolina
Healthy Connections Choices at (877) 552-4642.

MEDICARE / MEDICAID Medicaid beneficiaries who are also eligible for Medicare

ELIGIBILITY benefits are commonly referr_ed to as ‘_‘dually eligibl_e.”
Providers may bill SC Medicaid for Medicare cost sharing
for Medicaid-covered services for dually eligible
beneficiaries. Some dual eligibles are also Qualified
Medicare Beneficiaries (QMB). If the dually eligible
beneficiary is also a QMB, providers may bill SC Medicaid
for Medicare cost sharing, for services that are covered by
Medicare without regard to whether the service is covered
by SC Medicaid. Reimbursement for these services will be
consistent with the SC State Medicaid Plan.

Please refer to Section 3 of this manual for instructions
regarding billing procedures for dually eligible
beneficiaries. For instructions on how to access beneficiary
information, including QMB status, refer to the Medicaid
Web-Based Claims Submission Tool (the Web Tool),
explained later in this section.

In the Web Tool, the Eligibility or Beneficiary Information
section will indicate “Yes” if the beneficiary is a Qualified
Medicare Beneficiary.
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MEDICARE / MEDICAID Note: Pharmacy providers should refer to Section 2 of

ELIGIBILITY (CONT’D.) fche Pharmacy Services Provider Manual for more
information on coverage for dually eligible
beneficiaries.

SoUTH CAROLINA Medicaid beneficiaries are issued a plastic South Carolina

HEALTHY CONNECTIONS

Healthy Connections Medicaid card. Only one person’s

name appears on each card. If more than one family
MEDICAID CARD member is eligible for Medicaid, the family receives a card
for each eligible member. In addition to the member’s
name, the front of the card includes the member’s date of
birth and Medicaid Member Number. Possession of the
plastic card does not guarantee Medicaid coverage. Failure

to verify eligibility prior to providing a service leaves the

provider at risk of providing services to an ineligible

individual.

The following is an example of a South Carolina Healthy
Connections card:

South Carolina

SUBSCRIBER NAME
DOB 12/12/2012
Medicaid Member Number: 1234567890

Healthy, Connectlons

Saourth oo oty Comrct o
THIS CARD DOES NOT GUARANTEE ELBGEBILITY

Arereon Provden
il ol J i) PO et COwaT et Cpl STRS O S PO IheT SN G0

ArmenT s Mesagsr |
¥ b

e with .mr —-.-\.m;-wc-u B Trvel ol SECERE B el Borein fror

Y, GETEEL
s thet e -rt:u—-u.nn-:-r.mw.-wu Viodiness will B plosbOuEa
'va\."dp.'\-uu-‘q sorvs aln st Migemiber Sar

i - el e r-wn vy Py BTy O
2 repodt pon by Fronsd or pfwr ool | REE- M- 1104

- 4

The back of the Healthy Connections Medicaid card
includes:

A number that providers may call for prior
authorization of services outside the normal
practice pattern or outside a 25-mile radius of South
Carolina

A magnetic strip that may be used in POS devices
to access information regarding Medicaid
eligibility,  third-party  insurance  coverage,
beneficiary  special programs, and service
limitations 24 hours a day, seven days a week in a
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SoUTH CAROLINA real time environment. There is a fee to providers
HEALTHY CONNECTIONS for such POS services.
MEDICAID CARD (CONT'D.) e A toll-free number for the beneficiary if he or she

has questions about enrollment or Medicaid-
covered services

e A toll-free number for the beneficiary if he or she
has questions regarding pharmacy services

Providers are urged to report inappropriate use of a
Medicaid card by a beneficiary (such as abuse, card-
sharing, etc.) to the Division of Program Integrity’s toll-
free Fraud and Abuse Hotline at 1-888-364-3224.

Beneficiaries who choose to enroll with a Medicaid
Managed Care Organization (MCO) will also be issued an
identification card by the MCO. This MCO-issued card
contains phone numbers for member services and provider
billing issues specific to the managed care plan. Please see
the Managed Care Supplement for samples of cards from
the various managed care plans.

SC HEALTHY The South Carolina Healthy Connections Health
Opportunity Account (HOA) was implemented by

CONNECTIONS HEALTH SCDHHS in May 2008. It is a Medicaid option that allows

OPPORTUNITY ACCOUNT beneficiaries to manage their own health care spending and
set aside money to be used when they no longer need
Medicaid. Routine claims filing procedures apply to HOA
participants.

The following is an example of a South Carolina Healthy
Connections Health Opportunity Account card:

-

(N
F I I &)

2574
Tauath Carglons MHyaithy Caacgglman -
Ha pith Gipgdsr Twmrly B £ purl
South Carolina ‘ .
Healthy, @nnectlons
: Health Opportunity Account
o cull b L Fopas b g e 2 Vi W00k JOHNQCITIZEN
P rwp § o st B e llerv o a1 e 35 Bad DoB 06/15/1964
Medicaid Member Number: 0000000000
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SC HEALTHY The back of the South Carolina Healthy Connections

CONNECTIONS HEALTH Health Opportunity Account card includes a toll-free
number for questions about enrollment, Medicaid-covered

OPPORTUNITY ACCOUNT services, or eligibility.

(ConT’D.)

SouTH CAROLINA SCDHHS provides a free tool, accessible through an

Internet browser, which allows providers to submit claims

MEDICAID WEB-BASED (UB and CMS-1500), query Medicaid eligibility, check

CLAIMS SUBMISSION TOOL claim status, offers providers electronic access to their
remittance packages and the ability to change their own
passwords.

Note: Dental claims can no longer be submitted on the
Web Tool. Please contact the DentaQuest Call Center at 1-
888-307-6553 for billing instructions.

Providers interested in using this tool must complete a SC
Medicaid Trading Partner Agreement (TPA) with
SCDHHS and return the signed SC Medicaid TPA
Enrollment Form. Once received, the provider will be
contacted with the Web site address and Web Tool User
ID(s). If a provider utilizes a billing agent and elects to
have the billing agent access their electronic remittance
package, both the provider and the billing agent must have
a TPA on file. The provider’s TPA must name their billing
agent. The billing agent’s TPA must include the provider’s
name and Medicaid number. For more information
regarding the TPA, refer to Section 3 of this manual.

To learn more about this tool and how to access it, visit the
SC Medicaid e-Learning Web site at:
http://medicaidelearning.com/ or contact the SC Medicaid
EDI Support Center via the SCDHHS Provider Service
Center at 1-888-289-0709. A list of training opportunities
is also located on the Web site. For Web Tool training
dates, click on “Training Options.”

SouTH CAROLINA SCDHHS Medicaid bulletins and newsletters are
distributed electronically through e-mail and are available

MEDICAID BULLETINS AND online at the SCDHHS Web site.

NEWSLETTERS

To ensure that you receive important SC Medicaid
information, visit the Web site at http://www.scdhhs.gov/
or enroll to receive bulletins and newsletters via e-mail, go
to bulletin.scdhhs.gov to subscribe.
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PROVIDER
ENROLLMENT

PROVIDER PARTICIPATION The Medicaid program administered by the South Carolina
Department of Health and Human Services (SCDHHYS) is
considered to be a covered entity under the Health
Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996
(HIPAA), Public Law 104-191.

Provider participation in the Medicaid program is
voluntary. To participate in the Medicaid program, a
provider must meet the following requirements:

e Complete an online provider enrollment application
and agreement and submit any necessary supporting
documentation. Certain provider types, depending
on the type of service provided, are required to sign
a contractual agreement in addition to the provider
enrollment agreement.

e Accept the terms and conditions of the online
application by electronic signature, indicating the
provider’s agreement to the contents of the
participation agreement, the Electronic Funds
Transfer Agreement, W-9 and Trading Partner
Agreement.

e Be licensed by the appropriate licensing body,
certified by the standard-setting agency, and/or
other pre-contractual approval processes established
by (SCDHHS).

o If eligible, obtain a National Provider Identifier
(NPI) and share it with SCDHHS. Refer to
https://nppes.cms.hhs.gov for additional
information about obtaining an NPI.

e Be enrolled in the South Carolina Medicaid
program and receive official notification of
enrollment.

e Continuously meet South Carolina licensure and/or
certification requirements of their respective
professions or boards in order to maintain Medicaid
enrollment.
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PROVIDER PARTICIPATION e Comply with all federal and state laws and
(CONT’D ) regulations currently in effect as well as all policies,

' procedures, and standards required by the Medicaid
program.

e Medicaid will not provide any payments for items
or services provided under the State Plan or under a
waiver to any financial institution or entity located
outside the United States

All rendering providers must be enrolled in the Medicaid
program. Enrolled providers are prohibited from allowing
non-enrolled providers wuse of their Medicaid ID
number/NPlI  number in order for non-participating
providers to be reimbursed for services. Claims for
Medicaid reimbursement submitted under a Medicaid ID
number or NPl number other than that of the ordering,
referring or rendering provider will be considered invalid
and may result in a program integrity investigation and/or
recoupment of the Medicaid payment. As required by 42
CFR 455.440, all claims submitted for payment for items
and services that were ordered or referred must contain the
NPI of the physician or other professional who ordered or
referred such items or services.

MCO network providers/subcontractors do not have to be
Medicaid-enrolled providers. Fee-for-service
reimbursement from SCDHHS may only be made to
Medicaid-enrolled providers.

A provider must immediately report any change in
enrollment or contractual information (e.g., mailing or
payment address, physical location, telephone number,
specialty information, change in group affiliation,
ownership, etc.) to SCDHHS Provider Service Center
within 30 days of the change. Failure to report this change
of information promptly could result in delay of payment
and/or termination of enrollment. Mailing information is
located in the Correspondence and Inquiries section.

Extent of Provider Providers have the right to limit the number of Medicaid
Participation patients they are willing to treat within their practice;
however, providers may not discriminate in selecting the
Medicaid beneficiaries they will treat or services they will
render. A provider may not refuse to furnish services
covered under Medicaid to an eligible individual because
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Extent of Provider of a third party’s potential liability for the service(s). A

Participation (Cont'd.) provider who is not a part of a Managed Care
Organization’s network may refuse service to a Medicaid
MCO member.

A provider and a beneficiary (or the beneficiary’s guardian
or representative) should determine before treatment is
rendered whether the provider is willing to accept the
beneficiary as a Medicaid patient. In an emergency, or if a
provider cannot determine that a patient is Medicaid-
eligible at the time service is rendered, the provider should
meet with the beneficiary (or the beneficiary’s legal
guardian or representative) at the earliest possible date to
determine whether the provider is willing to accept the
beneficiary as a Medicaid patient for the previously
rendered service. To avoid disputes or misunderstandings,
providers are encouraged to document the details of their
provider-patient agreement in the patient’s record.

In furnishing care to beneficiaries who are participating in
a Medicaid managed care option, all providers are required
to comply with the benefit requirements specified by the
applicable managed care program with respect to issues
such as the extent of approvals for referrals, etc. Specific
questions may be addressed directly to the managed care
provider or the Bureau of Managed Care at (803) 898-
4614.

Once a provider has accepted a beneficiary as a Medicaid
patient, it is the responsibility of the provider to deliver all
Medicaid-covered services throughout the course of
treatment. The policy section of this manual may include
clarification of specific program policies.

Non-Discrimination All Medicaid providers are required to comply with the
following laws and regulations:

e Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 that
prohibits any discrimination due to race, color, or
national origin (45 CFR Part 80)

e Title V, Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of
1973, 29 U.S.C. 794 that prohibits discrimination
on the basis of handicap (45 CFR Part 84)

e The Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 that
prohibits discrimination on the basis of disability
(28 CFR Parts 35 & 36)
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Non-Discrimination e The Age Discrimination Act of 1975 that prohibits

(Cont'd.) discrimination on the basis of age (45 CFR Parts 90
and 91)

Service Delivery

Freedom of Choice Except as otherwise specified in this manual, a Medicaid

beneficiary has the right to choose any provider who is
both a participant in the Medicaid program and willing to
accept the beneficiary as a patient.

However, once a beneficiary exercises his or her freedom
of choice by enrolling in a Medicaid managed care option,
the Dbeneficiary is required to follow that plan’s
requirements (e.g., use of designated primary and specialist
providers, precertification of services, etc.) for the time
period during which the beneficiary is enrolled in the
managed care option.

Medical Necessity Medicaid will pay for a service when the service is covered
under the South Carolina State Plan and is medically
necessary. “Medically necessary” means that the service
(the provision of which may be limited by specific manual
provisions, bulletins, and other directives) is directed
toward the maintenance, improvement, or protection of
health or toward the diagnosis and treatment of illness or
disability. A provider’s medical records or other
appropriate documentation for each beneficiary must
substantiate the need for services, must include all findings
and information supporting medical necessity and
justification for services, and must detail all treatment
provided. Medicaid will not provide any payments for
items or services provided under the State Plan or under a
waiver to any financial institution or entity located outside
of the United States.
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DOCUMENTATION
REQUIREMENTS

GENERAL INFORMATION As a condition of participation in the Medicaid program,
providers are required to maintain and provide access to
records. These records should fully disclose the medical
necessity for treatment and the extent of services provided
to Medicaid beneficiaries. Unless program policy
otherwise allows, this documentation must be present in
the beneficiaries’ records before the provider files claims
for reimbursement. For the purpose of reviewing and
reproducing documents, providers shall grant to staff of
SCDHHS, the State Auditor’s Office, the South Carolina
Attorney General’s Office, the Government Accountability
Office (GAO), and the U.S. Department of Health and
Human Services (USDHHS) and/or any of their designees
access to all records concerning Medicaid services and
payment. These records may be reviewed during normal
business hours, with or without notice.

A provider record or any part thereof will be considered
illegible if at least three medical or other professional staff
members who regularly perform post-payment reviews are
unable to read the records or determine the extent of
services provided. If this situation should occur, a written
request for a translation may be made. In the event of a
negative response or no response, the reimbursed amount
will be subject to recoupment.

Assuming that the information is in a reasonably accessible
format, the South Carolina Medicaid Program will accept
records and clinical service notes in accordance with the
Uniform Electronic Transactions Act (S.C. Code Ann. 826-
6-10 et seq.). Reviewers and auditors will accept electronic
documentation as long as they can access them and the
integrity of the document is ensured. Furthermore,
providers must comply with the provisions of the Health
Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996
(HIPAA), Public Law 104-191.

The minimum retention period for Medicaid records is five
years. Exceptions include providers of hospital and nursing
home services, who are required to maintain records
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GENERAL INFORMATION pertaining to Medicaid beneficiaries for a period of six
(CONT’D) years. Other Medicaid provider agreements/contracts may
' require differing periods of time for records retention.

Providers should contact the PSC or submit an online
inquiry at http://scdhhs.gov/contact-us  for  specific
information regarding the documentation requirements for
the services provided. In all cases, records must be retained
until any audit, investigation, or litigation is resolved, even
if the records must be maintained longer than normally
required. Medicaid providers generally maintain on-site all
medical and fiscal records pertaining to Medicaid
beneficiaries.

Medical and fiscal records pertaining to Medicaid
beneficiaries that a provider may maintain at an off-site
location/storage facility are subject to the same retention
policies, and the records must be made available to
SCDHHS within five business days of the request. For
reviews by the SCDHHS Division of Program Integrity,
requested Medicaid records should be provided within two
business days.

Note: These requirements pertain to retention of
records for Medicaid purposes only; other state or
federal rules may require longer retention periods.

DISCLOSURE OF As of April 14, 2003, for most covered entities, health care

providers are required to comply with privacy standards of
INFORMATION BY the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of
PROVIDER 1996 (HIPAA), Public Law 104-191, which includes

providing all patients and/or clients with a Notice of
Privacy Practices. The Notice should include sufficient
information to disclose to each Medicaid patient/client the
provider’s intent to release any medical information
necessary for processing claims, including Medicaid
claims. Providers who have not issued their patients/clients
a Notice of Privacy Practices should obtain authorization to
release such information to SCDHHS. The authorization
must be signed and dated by the beneficiary and must be
maintained in the patient’s/client’s record.

Once a Notice of Privacy Practices is acknowledged by the
Medicaid beneficiary, or the beneficiary’s authorization to
release information is obtained, a provider who uses hard-
copy claim forms that require the patient’s signature is no
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DISCLOSURE OF longer required to have each claim form signed by the

beneficiary. Providers who file claims electronically are
INFORMATION BY, required under their Trading Partner Agreement (TPA) to
PROVIDER (CONT'D.) ensure ready association of electronic claims with an

acknowledged Notice of Privacy Practices or a signed
statement from the beneficiary consenting to the release of
information necessary to process claims.

Certain medical services may be subject to more stringent
rules or regulations governing the disclosure of information
than others. However, if a provider is unable to release
information necessary for Medicaid claims processing due
to the lack of proper Notice or authorization from the
beneficiary, payment may be denied and/or previous
payments may be recouped. Consequently, providers who
are concerned about releasing patient information to
SCDHHS are advised to obtain specific written
authorization from the Medicaid patient/client.

SAFEGUARDING Federal regulations at 42 CFR Part 431, Subpart F, and
BENEFICIARY South Carolina Regulations at Chapter 126, Article 1,

Subarticle 4, require that certain information concerning
INFORMATION Medicaid applicants and beneficiaries be protected. As a

condition of participation in the Medicaid program, all
providers must agree to comply with the federal laws and
regulations regarding this protection, by execution of either
a contract or a provider enrollment agreement. Questions
regarding access to protected information should be
referred to the PSC. Provider can also submit an online
inquiry at http://scdhhs.gov/contact-us to request additional
information.

Beneficiary information that must be protected includes but
is not limited to the following:

« Name and address
e Medical services provided
« Social and economic circumstances

e Medical data, including diagnosis and past history
of disease or disability

e Any information involving the identification of
legally liable third-party resources

e Any information verifying income eligibility and
the amount of medical assistance payments
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SAFEGUARDING This information may generally be used or disclosed only
BENEEICIARY for the following purposes:

o Determining the amount of medical assistance

e Providing services for beneficiaries

e Assisting in a Medicaid-related investigation,
prosecution, or civil or criminal proceeding

Regarding the release of beneficiary information to
billing/collection agencies, the Centers for Medicare and
Medicaid Services (CMS) has instructed the states that the
requirements for the release of beneficiary information
should parallel the limitations on payments. Agents to
whom payments could be made are allowed to obtain
relevant beneficiary information, since the sharing of that
information is for a purpose directly connected with
Medicaid administration. However, if no payment could be
made to the agent because the agent’s compensation is tied
to the amount billed or collected, or is dependent upon the
collection of the payment, then Medicaid is not allowed to
release beneficiary information to that agent.

Note: The manner in which the Medicaid program
deals with the agent is determined primarily by the
terms of the agent’s compensation, not by the
designation attributed to the agent by the provider.
Agents or providers who furnish inaccurate,
incomplete, or misleading information to SCDHHS
regarding agent compensation issues may face

sanctions.
Confidentiality of Alcohol Federal law requires providers to observe more stringent
and Drug Abuse Case rules when disclosing medical information from the
Records records of alcohol and drug abuse patients than when

disclosing information concerning other Medicaid
beneficiaries. Federal regulations govern the information
that must be protected in such cases and the circumstances
under which this information may be disclosed. These
regulations may be found at 42 CFR Part 2.

SPECIAL / PRIOR Certain medical services must be authorized by SCDHHS
(or its designee) prior to delivery in order to be
AUTHORIZATION reimbursable by Medicaid. Some of the services that are
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SPECIAL / PRIOR specifically subject to prior authorization and approval are

AUTHORIZATION (ConT’D,) s follows:
e Services provided outside of the South Carolina
Medicaid Service Area (SCMSA). The SCMSA is
South Carolina and adjacent areas within 25 miles
of its borders. Providers should contact the PSC or
submit an online inquiry for prior authorization
guidelines.

e Services not routinely covered by Medicaid, or
other services that require prior approval before
payment or before service delivery as a matter of
policy. Please refer to the appropriate section of this
manual, contact the PSC, or submit an online
inquiry for prior authorization guidelines.

e Services for which prepayment review is required.

Refer to program-specific sections of this manual for other
services that must be authorized prior to delivery.
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CHARGE LIMITS Providers may not charge Medicaid any more for services
to a beneficiary than they would customarily charge the
general public. Providers should bill their usual and
customary charges and not the Medicaid reimbursement
rate. Retroactive adjustments can only be made up to the
billed amount. Medicaid will generally pay the lower of the
established Medicaid reimbursement rate, determined by
the program, or the provider’s charges. The Medicaid
program will not pay for services or items that are
furnished gratuitously without regard to the beneficiary’s
ability to pay, or where no payment from any other source
is expected, such as free x-rays or immunizations provided
by health organizations.

BROKEN, MISSED, OR CMS prohibits billing Medicaid beneficiaries for broken,
missed, or cancelled appointments. Medicaid programs are

CANCELLED state-designed and administered with federal policy

APPOINTMENTS established by CMS. Federal requirements mandate that
providers participating in the Medicaid program must
accept the agency’s payment as payment in full. Providers
cannot bill for scheduling appointments or holding
appointment blocks. According to CMS Program Issuance
Transmittal Notice MCD-43-94, broken or missed
appointments are considered part of the overall cost of
doing business.

NATIONAL CORRECT The South Carolina Medicaid program utilizes NCCI edits
CODING INITIATIVE (NCCI) and its related coding policy to control improper coding.

The CMS developed the National Correct Coding Initiative
(NCCI) to promote national correct coding methodologies
and to control improper coding leading to inappropriate
payment. The purpose of the NCCI edits is to prevent
improper payment when incorrect code combinations or
units of service are reported exceeding what is normally
considered to be medically necessary. NCCI edits identify
procedures/services performed by the same provider for the
same beneficiary on the same date of service.

NCCI consist of two types of edits:

1) NCCI Procedure to Procedure (PTP) edits: These
edits define pairs of HCPCS/CPT codes that should
not be reported together for a variety of reasons.
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NATIONAL CORRECT These edits consist of a column one code and a
column two code. If both codes are reported, the

CODlN? INITIATIVE (NCCI) column one code is eligible for payment and the

(ConT'D.) column two code is denied. In some instances an
appropriate modifier may be added to one or both
codes of an edit pair to make the code combination
eligible for payment.

2) Medically Unlikely Edits (MUE): These edits
define for each HCPCS/CPT code the number of
units of service that is unlikely to be correct. The
units of service that exceed what is considered
medically necessary will be denied.

It is important to understand, however, that the NCCI does
not include all possible combinations of correct coding
edits or types of unbundling that exist. Providers are
obligated to code correctly even if edits do not exist to
prevent use of an inappropriate code combination.

Services denied based on NCCI code pair edits or MUEs
may not be billed to patients.

The CMS web page http://www.medicaid.gov/Medicaid-
CHIP-Program-Information/By-Topics/Data-and-Systems/
National-Correct-Coding-Initiative.ntml provides overview
information to providers on Medicaid’s NCCI edits and links
for additional information.

MEDICAID AS PAYMENT IN Once a provider has accepted a beneficiary as a Medicaid

FULL patient, the provider must accept the amount established
and paid by the Medicaid program (or paid by a third party,
if equal or greater) as payment in full. Neither the
beneficiary, beneficiary’s family, guardian, or legal
representative may be billed for any difference between the
Medicaid allowable amount for a covered service and the
provider’s actual charge, or for any coinsurance or
deductible not paid by a third party. In addition to not
charging the patient for any coinsurance or deductible
amounts, providers may not charge the patient for the
primary insurance carrier’s copayment. Only applicable
Medicaid copayments and services not covered by
Medicaid may be billed to the beneficiary.

For beneficiaries enrolled in a Medicaid managed care
option, the managed care entity must accept SCDHHS’
capitated payment as payment in full for all services
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MEDICAID AS PAYMENT IN covered by the capitation arrangement. Managed care

FULL (CONT’D.) network providers must accept their reimbursement from
the managed care entity as payment in full. Only services
not included in the specified benefits package or not
otherwise covered by Medicaid may be billed to a
beneficiary enrolled in a managed care option.

PAYMENT LIMITATION Medicaid payments may be made only to a provider, to a
provider’s employer, or to an authorized billing entity.
There is no option for reimbursement to a beneficiary.
Likewise, seeking or receiving payment from a beneficiary
pending receipt of payment from the Medicaid program is
not allowed, except where a copayment is applicable. By
virtue of submitting a claim to Medicaid, a provider is
agreeing to accept Medicaid as the payer.

REASSIGNMENT OF In general, Medicaid payments are to be made only to the
CLAIMS enrolled practitioner. However, in certain circumstances
payment may be made to the following:

1. The employer of the practitioner, if the practitioner
is required as a condition of employment to turn
over fees to the employer

2. The facility in which the service is provided, if the
practitioner has a contract under which the facility
submits the claim

3. A foundation, plan, or similar organization
operating an organized health care delivery system,
if the practitioner has a contract under which the
organization submits the claim

4. A business agent. Regulations found at 42 CFR Part
447, Subpart A, allow Medicaid to make payment
for services to a provider’s “business agent” such as
a billing service or an accounting firm, only if the
agent’s compensation is:

a) Related to the cost of processing the billing

b) Not related on a percentage or other basis to the
amount that is billed or collected

c) Not dependent upon the collection of the
payment

If the agent’s compensation is tied to the amount
billed or collected or is dependent upon the
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REASSIGNMENT OF collection of the payment, Medicaid is not allowed
CLAIMS (CONT’D.) to r_nake payment to the agent. Furthgrmore,

providers are urged to seek advice regarding the
HIPAA (Public Law 104-191) provisions when
entering into such an agreement.

THIRD-PARTY LIABILITY As a condition of eligibility for Medicaid, federal
regulations at 42 CFR Part 433, Subpart D, require
individuals to assign any rights to medical support or other
third-party payment to the Medicaid agency (SCDHHYS)
and cooperate with the agency in obtaining such payments.
The South Carolina Code 843-7-420 makes this assignment
effective automatically upon application for Medicaid.

Medicaid providers may obtain information regarding
third-party resources that are known to SCDHHS by
utilizing the South Carolina Healthy Connections Medicaid
Insurance card with a Point of Sale (POS) device or by
using the South Carolina Medicaid Web-based Claims
Submission Tool. Third-party resources include but are not
limited to health benefits under commercial health
insurance plans, indemnity contracts, school insurance,
Workers’ Compensation, and other casualty plans that may
provide health insurance benefits under automobile or
homeowner’s coverages.

For Medicaid purposes, third-party resources are divided
into two general categories: Health Insurance and Casualty
Insurance.

Health Insurance In general, health insurance may include any individual
accident and health policy or group policy that provides
payment for health care costs. Unless otherwise permitted,
a provider who accepts a Medicaid beneficiary as a patient
is required to request payment from all available third-
party resources prior to billing Medicaid. All third-party
claims filed must be assigned to the provider.

Should the third-party carrier deny payment or reduce
payment to less than the Medicaid approved amount, the
provider may then submit the claim to Medicaid. The claim
filed to Medicaid must be properly completed with all
applicable third-party information entered in the
appropriate fields (see Section 3 or other appropriate
materials for billing instructions). Under the federally
mandated Cost Avoidance program, 42 CFR 8§433.139,
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Health Insurance (Cont'd.) claims for certain services to beneficiaries who have health
insurance coverage may automatically reject if the third-
party carrier has not been billed first. If a claim is rejected
for failure to bill third-party coverage, the resulting Edit
Correction Form (ECF) for the rejected claim will contain
the carrier code, policy number, and name of the
policyholder for each third-party carrier. SCDHHS will not
reprocess the claim unless the provider returns a correctly
coded ECF that documents payment or denial of payment
by the third-party carrier.

While most claims are subject to coordination of benefits
to ensure Medicaid is the payer of last resort, federal
regulations exempt claims submitted for physicians’
services under the Early & Periodic Screening, Diagnosis,
and Treatment (EPSDT) program, Maternal Health, Title
IV — Child Support Enforcement, and certain Department
of Health and Environmental Control (DHEC) services
under Title V. While providers are encouraged to file with
any liable third party for these claim types, if they choose
not to do so, SCDHHS will pay the claims and bill liable
third parties directly through the Benefit Recovery
program.

Premium Payment Project Through the Premium Payment Project, SCDHHS is able
to pay private health insurance premiums for Medicaid
beneficiaries who are subject to losing coverage due to
non-payment. SCDHHS will pay these premiums when
said payment is determined to be cost effective.

Premium payment is usually cost effective for Medicaid
beneficiaries with chronic medical conditions requiring
long-term treatment such as cancer, end stage renal
disease, chronic heart problems, congenital birth defects,
and AIDS. Depending on the amount of the premium, the
program may also be appropriate for beneficiaries with
short-term costly health needs, such as pregnancy.

Providers of services to participating beneficiaries should
consider Medicaid the payer of last resort and bill any
liable third-party insurance plan prior to billing Medicaid.

Questions regarding the Premium Payment Project or
referrals for beneficiary participation in this project should
be directed to the Third Party Liability- Medicaid
Insurance Verification Services (MIVS) department
by calling (803) 264-6847.
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Casualty Insurance Casualty insurance includes policies that provide payment
for treatment related to an accident or injury. This type of
coverage is most commonly related to incidents such as
auto accidents, and in these cases the injured party is
frequently represented by an attorney.

Unlike health insurance claims, claims involving casualty
insurance are not subject to review under the Cost
Avoidance program. The accident questionnaire is the
primary referral source and is generated by the Medicaid
claims processing system. At times, it is the provider who
identifies a potentially liable third party. If there is casualty
insurance coverage, the provider may pursue the claim
directly with either the beneficiary’s attorney or the
casualty insurance carrier, or file a claim with Medicaid
(provided that the one-year time limit for submission of
claims has not been exceeded).

If the provider files a claim with Medicaid and the claim is
paid, then SCDHHS will pursue reimbursement from any
liable third party.

Provider Responsibilities - A provider who has been paid by Medicaid and
TPL subseguently receives reimbursement from a third party

must repay to SCDHHS either the full amount paid by
Medicaid or the full amount paid by the third party,
whichever is less. Some providers may choose to submit a
repayment check accompanied by a completed Form for
Medicaid Refunds (DHHS Form 205) identifying the third-
party payer. Others providers may decide to submit a
Claim Adjustment Form 130, which will allow them to
void and/or replace a claim that resulted in under or
overpayment. Examples of these forms can be found in the
Forms section of this manual. For detailed information
regarding both of these adjustment processes, please refer
to Section 3 of this manual.

The Medicaid program makes payments to providers on
behalf of beneficiaries for medical services rendered, but
only to the extent that the beneficiary has a legal obligation
to pay. If the beneficiary does not have a legal obligation to
pay, then Medicaid will not make a payment. This means
that if a beneficiary has third party insurance, including
Medicare, SCDHHS’s payment will be limited to the
patient’s responsibility (usually the deductible, co-pay
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Provider Responsibilities — and/or co-insurance.) The Medicaid reimbursement and

TPL (Cont’d.) third party payment cannot exceed the amount the provider
has agreed to accept as payment in full from the third party
payer. A provider must not bill Medicaid for the difference
between the payment received from a third party and the
actual charges if the provider’s third-party payment was
determined under a “preferred provider” agreement. A
“preferred provider” agreement is an agreement between
the provider and the third party payer that establishes an
amount that the provider is agreeing to accept as payment
in full on its claims. Where such an agreement exists,
Medicaid may only coordinate payment up to the lesser of
the Medicaid allowed amount or the amount the provider
has agreed to accept as payment in full from the third party
payer.
The South Carolina Code 843-7-440(B) requires Medicaid
providers to cooperate with SCDHHS in the identification
of any third-party resource that may be responsible for
payment of all or part of the cost of medical services
provided to a Medicaid beneficiary. Upon receiving
knowledge of third-party coverage that is not verified via a
POS system or SCDHHS Web Tool, a provider is
encouraged to notify SCDHHS’s Division of Third-Party
Liability of said coverage. The Health Insurance
Information Referral Form may be used for this purpose.
This form can be found in the Forms section of this
manual.

The Division of Third-Party Liability must also be notified
in writing if copies of claims submitted to Medicaid are
released to anyone, including the beneficiary or the
beneficiary’s attorney. Before being released, the
documents must clearly indicate that third-party benefits
are assigned to SCDHHS pursuant to state law.

Providers should be aware that in no instance will
SCDHHS pay any amount that is the responsibility of a
third-party resource. If a provider releases copies of claims
submitted to Medicaid and the release of those documents
results in third-party payment being made to the
beneficiary rather than to the provider, SCDHHS will not
reimburse the provider for the amount of the third-party
payment made to the beneficiary.
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TIME LIMIT FOR SCDHHS requires that only “clean” claims and related

SUBMITTING CLAIMS ECFs received and entered into the claims processing
system within one year from the date of service (or date of
discharge for hospital claims) be considered for payment.
A “clean” claim is error-free and can be processed without
obtaining additional information from the provider or from
another third party. This time limit will not be extended on
the basis of third-party liability requirements. However, the
one-year time limit does not apply to Medicare cost sharing
claims or to claims involving retroactive eligibility.

Medicare Cost Sharing Claims for payment of Medicare cost sharing amounts

Claims must be received and entered into the claims processing
system within two years from the date of service or date of
discharge, or up to six months following the date of
Medicare payment, whichever is later.

Retroactive Eligibility Effective December 1, 2009, claims and related ECFs
involving retroactive eligibility must meet both of the
following criteria to be considered for payment:

o Be received and entered into the claims processing
system within six months of the beneficiary’s
eligibility being added to the Medicaid eligibility
system AND

e Be received within three years from the date of
service or date of discharge (for hospital claims).
Claims for dates of service that are more than three
years old will not be considered for payment.

To document retroactive eligibility, the provider is
responsible for submitting one of the following documents
with each claim or ECF within the above time frames:

e DHHS Form 945, which is a statement verifying
the retroactive determination furnished by the
eligibility worker, or

e The computer-generated Medicaid eligibility
approval letter notifying the beneficiary that
Medicaid benefits have been approved. This can be
furnished by the beneficiary or the eligibility
worker. (This is different from the Certificate of
Creditable Coverage.)
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Retroactive Eligibility SCDHHS will no longer consider claims that exceed the
(Cont'd.) timely filing limits due to the provider being unaware of
the beneficiary’s coverage.

Payment Information SCDHHS establishes reimbursement rates for each
Medicaid-covered service. Specific service rates for
covered services can be found in the appropriate section of
this provider manual. Providers should contact the PSC or
submit an online inquiry for additional information.
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The South Carolina Department of Health and Human
Services ensures the integrity of the Medicaid Program and
seeks to identify and reduce waste, fraud, and abuse in the
use of Medicaid funds through the activities carried out by
the Division of Program Integrity and the Division of
Audits. The purposes of program oversight are to safeguard
against unnecessary, inappropriate, and/or fraudulent use of
Medicaid services, identify excessive or inaccurate
payments to providers, and ensure compliance with the
applicable Medicaid laws, regulations, and policies.

PROGRAM INTEGRITY The Division of Program Integrity conducts post-payment
reviews of all health care provider types including but not
limited to hospitals (inpatient and outpatient) rural health
clinics, Federally-qualified health clinics, pharmacies,
ASCs, ESRD clinics, physicians, dentists, other health
care professionals, speech, PT and OT therapists, CLTC
providers, durable medical equipment providers,
transportation providers, and behavioral and mental health
care providers. Program Integrity uses several methods to
identify areas for review:

* The toll-free Fraud and Abuse Hotline for complaints
of provider and beneficiary abuse. The number is 1-
888-364-3224.

» Complaints of provider or beneficiary abuse reported
using the Fraud and Abuse email address:
fraudres@scdhhs.gov. Each complaint received
from the hotline or email is reviewed, and if the
complaint is determined to involve either a
Medicaid beneficiary or provider, a preliminary
investigation is conducted to identify any
indications of fraud and abuse.

» Referrals from other sources as well as ongoing
provider monitoring that identify aberrant or
excessive billing practices.

* The automated Surveillance and Utilization Review
System (SURS) to create provider profiles and
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PROGRAM INTEGRITY exception reports that identify excessive or aberrant
(CoNT'D.) billing practices.

A Program Integrity review can cover several years’ worth
of paid claims data. (See “Records/Documentation
Requirements” in this section for the policy on Medicaid
record retention.) The Division conducts payment reviews,
analysis of provider payments, and review of provider
records, using statistical sampling and overpayment
estimation when feasible, to determine the following:

e Medical reasonableness and necessity of the service
provided

o Compliance with Medicaid program coverage and
payment policies

e Compliance with state and federal Medicaid laws
and regulations

e Compliance with accepted medical coding
conventions, procedures, and standards

e Whether the amount, scope, and duration of the
services billed to Medicaid are fully documented in
the provider’s records

Most Program Integrity on-site reviews are unannounced.
The medical records and all other necessary documents
obtained/received from the provider must contain
documentation sufficient to disclose the extent of services
delivered, medical necessity, appropriateness of treatment,
and quality of care. Program Integrity staff thoroughly
review all the documentation and notify the provider of the
post-payment review results.

If the Program Integrity review finds that excessive,
improper, or unnecessary payments have been made to a
provider, the provider will be required to refund the
overpayment or have it taken from subsequent Medicaid
reimbursement. Failure to provide sufficient medical
records within the timeframe allowed, or refusal to allow
access to records, will also result in denial of the claim(s)
involved, and Medicaid reimbursement for these claims
must be refunded. Even if a provider terminates his or her
agreement with Medicaid, the provider is still liable for any
penalties or refunds identified by a Program Integrity
review or audit. Failure to repay an identified overpayment
may result in termination or exclusion from the Medicaid
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PROGRAM INTEGRITY program and other sanctions, which will be reported to the
(CONT’D ) Federal Office of Inspector General (OIG).

For claims selected for a Program Integrity review, the
provider cannot void, replace, or tamper with any claim
records and documentation until the review is finalized.

Providers who disagree with the review findings are
instructed to follow the process outlined in the certified
letter of notification. The process affords providers the
opportunity to discuss and/or present evidence to support
their Medicaid claims.

RECOVERY AUDIT The South Carolina Department of Health and Human
Services, Division of Program Integrity, has contracted

CONTRACTOR with a Recovery Audit Contractor to assist in identifying
and collecting improper payments paid to providers as a
result of billing errors as referenced in 42 CFR 476.71.
Section 6411(a) of the Affordable Care Act, Expansion of
the Recovery Audit Contractor (RAC) Program amends
section 1902(a) (42) of the Social Security Act and requires
States to establish a RAC program to enable the auditing of
claims for services furnished by Medicaid providers.
Pursuant to the statute, these Medicaid RACs must: (1)
identify overpayments; (2) recoup overpayments; and (3)
identify underpayments. The Centers for Medicare &
Medicaid Services (CMS) published the final rule
implementing this provision, with an effective date of
January 1, 2012. States are required to contract with
Medicaid RACs “in the same manner as the Secretary
enters into contracts” with the Medicare Recovery
Auditors. For example, the contingency fee paid to the
Medicaid RAC may not exceed that of the highest fee paid
to a Medicare Recovery Auditor.

Under this rule, State contracts with Medicaid Recovery
Audit Contractors must include the following requirements
(or the State must obtain an exemption from CMS for the
requirement):

o That each Medicaid RAC hires a minimum of 1.0
FTE Contractor Medical Director who is a Doctor
of Medicine or Doctor of Osteopathy licensed to
practice in that State.

o That each Medicaid RAC also hires certified coders
(unless the State determines that certified coders are
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RECOVERY AUDIT not required for the effective review of Medicaid

CONTRACTOR (CONT'D.) claims)
e An education and outreach program for providers,
including notification of audit policies and
protocols

e Minimum customer service measures such as a toll-
free telephone number for providers and mandatory
acceptance of provider submissions of electronic
medical records on CD/DVD or via facsimile at the
providers’ request

o Notifying providers of overpayment findings within
60 calendar days

e A3 year maximum claims look-back period and

e A State-established limit on the number and
frequency of medical records requested by a RAC.

HMS (Health Management Systems, Inc.) is the current
Recovery Audit Contractor for the SCDHHS Division of
Program Integrity.

BENEEICIARY The Beneficiary Explanation of Medical Benefits Program

allows Medicaid beneficiaries the opportunity to participate
EXPLANATION OF MEDICAL in the detection of fraud and abuse. Each month the
BENEFITS PROGRAM Division of Program Integrity randomly selects four

hundred beneficiaries for whom claims for services were
paid. These beneficiaries are provided with an Explanation
of Medical Benefits that lists all non-confidential services
that were billed as having been delivered to them and
which were paid during the previous 45-day period.
Beneficiaries are requested to verify that they received the
services listed. The Division of Program Integrity
investigates any provider when the beneficiary denies
having received the services.

BENEEICIARY OVERSIGHT The Division of Program Integrity identifies beneficiaries
who may be misusing or overusing Medicaid services.
Claims for services provided to identified persons are
analyzed for patterns of possible fraudulent or abusive use
of services. Referral to the State Attorney General’s Office
or other law enforcement agencies for investigation will be
made based on the severity of the misuse. When a referral
is not warranted, an educational letter may be sent to the
beneficiary encouraging them to select a primary care
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BENEFICIARY OVERSIGHT physician and one pharmacy to ensure they receive quality
(CONT’D ) care from a health care provider of their choice.

Complaints pertaining to beneficiaries’ misuse of Medicaid
services can be reported using the Fraud and Abuse Hotline
(1-888-364-3224) or fraud email at fraudres@scdhhs.gov.

MEDICAID BENEFICIARY SCDHHS implemented a Medicaid Beneficiary Lock-In

LocK-IN PROGRAM Program in December 2008. The purpose of the
Beneficiary Lock-In Program is to address issues such as
coordination of care, patient safety, quality of care,
improper or excessive utilization of benefits, and potential
fraud and abuse associated with the use of multiple
pharmacies and prescribers. The policy implements SC
Code of Regulations R 126-425. The Division of Program
Integrity reviews beneficiary profiles in order to identify
patterns of inappropriate, excessive, or duplicative use of
pharmacy services, such as using four or more pharmacies
in a six-month period. If beneficiaries meet the lock-in
criteria established by SCDHHS, they will be placed in the
Medicaid Lock-In Program for one year to monitor their
drug utilization and to require them to utilize one
designated pharmacy. The beneficiary has the opportunity
to select a pharmacy and has the right to appeal. The
pharmacy provider selected is also notified of the lock-in,
so that adequate time is allowed for selection of another
provider should the first provider find he or she cannot
provide the needed services.

DIVISION OF AUDITS Medicaid providers, who contract with SCDHHS for
services, including state agencies, may be audited by the
SCDHHS Division of Audits. The SCDHHS Division of
Audits was formed to assist the agency in the management,
assessment, and improvement of agency programs,
services, and operations. The Division of Audits
accomplishes these goals by continuously reviewing and
evaluating programs administered by SCDHHS to
determine the extent to which fiscal, administrative, and
programmatic objectives are met in a cost-effective
manner.

In performing its audits, the Division of Audits follows
generally accepted auditing standards (GAGAS). The
Division of Audits performs different types of audits of
Medicaid providers and programs, including:
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DIVISION OF AUDITS » Performance audits that provide an independent
(CONT’D) assessment of the program outcomes and the

' management of resources. These audits address the
effectiveness, efficiency, and adequacy of program
results.

e Audits of contracts with health care providers and
other state agencies to ensure compliance with
contract terms and conditions for Medicaid service
delivery and administration

e Audits to confirm the accuracy and allowability of
costs and other financial information reported to
SCDHHS.

PAYMENT ERROR RATE The South Carolina Medicaid program, along with the
Medicaid programs in other states, is required to comply

MEASUREMENT with the CMS Payment Error Rate Measurement (PERM)
program, which was implemented in federal fiscal year
2007. Each state will be reviewed every three years. PERM
requires states to submit a statistically valid sample of paid
Medicaid claims to a federal contractor, which will review
for compliance with payment rates and state Medicaid
policies, and will determine whether medical necessity for
the service is adequately documented in the medical
record. Providers who are chosen for the sample will be
required to submit all applicable medical records for
review; however, for most providers only one claim will be
chosen for the sample. Providers who fail to send in the
requested documentation will face recoupment of the
Medicaid payment for the claim in question. In addition, if
the CMS PERM contractor determines that a Medicaid
claim was paid in error, SCDHHS will be required to
recoup the payment for that claim. PERM will combine the
errors found in each state in order to establish a national
Medicaid error rate.
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FRAUD The South Carolina Medicaid program operates under the
anti-fraud provisions of 42 US Code 81320a-7b. This federal
law relates to both fraud and abuse of the program and
identifies illegal acts, penalties for violations, and the
individuals and/or entities liable under this section.

The Division of Program Integrity carries out SCDHHS
responsibilities concerning suspected Medicaid fraud as
required by 42 CFR Part 455, Subpart A. Program Integrity
must conduct a preliminary investigation and cooperate with
the state and federal authorities in the referral, investigation,
and prosecution of suspected fraud in the Medicaid program.
SCDHHS refers suspected cases of Medicaid fraud by health
care providers to the Medicaid Fraud Control Unit of the
State Attorney General’s Office for investigation and
possible prosecution. SCDHHS also makes referrals to the
Bureau of Drug Control for suspected misuse or
overprescribing of prescription drugs, especially controlled
substances. If a provider suspected of fraud or abuse is also
enrolled in a Medicaid Managed Care Organization (MCO),
Program Integrity will coordinate the investigation with the
MCO(s) involved. Suspected Medicaid fraud on the part of a
beneficiary is referred to a Medicaid Recipient Fraud Unit in
the State Attorney General’s Office for investigation.

PAYMENT SUSPENSION Medicaid payments to a provider may be withheld upon
credible allegation of fraud, in accordance with the
requirements in 42 CFR §455.23.

Suspension of Provider SCDHHS will suspend payments in cases of a credible

Payments for Credible allegation of fraud. A “credible allegation of fraud” is an

Allegation of Fraud allegation that has been verified by SCDHHS and that comes
from any source, including but not limited to the following:
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Suspension of Provider o Fraud hotline complaints
Payments for Credible

,{‘&I:Igzr?t?élc))n of Fraud o Patterns identified through provider audits, civil false

claims cases, and law enforcement investigations

o Claims data mining

SCDHHS has flexibility in determining what constitutes a
“credible allegation of fraud.” Allegations are considered to
be credible when they have indications of reliability based
upon SCDHHS’ review of the allegations, facts, and
evidence on a case-by-case basis.

Notice of Suspension SCDHHS will suspend all Medicaid payments to a provider
after the agency determines there is a credible allegation of
fraud for which an investigation is pending under the
Medicaid program against an individual or entity. Payments
may be suspended without first notifying the provider of the
intention to suspend payments. SCDHHS will send notice of
its suspension of program payments within the following
timeframes:

o Within five business days of suspending the payment,
unless requested in writing by a law enforcement
agency to temporarily withhold such notice

o Within 30 calendar days of suspending the payment,
if requested by law enforcement in writing to delay
sending such notice

The Notice of Payment Suspension will include all
information required to be provided in accordance with 42
CFR §455.23.

All suspension of payment actions will be temporary and
will not continue after either of the following:

e SCDHHS or the prosecuting authorities determine
that there is insufficient evidence of fraud by the
provider

e Legal proceedings related to the provider’s alleged
fraud are completed

Referrals to the Medicaid Whenever an investigation leads to the initiation of a

Fraud Control Unit payment suspension in whole or part, SCDHHS will make a
fraud referral to the South Carolina Medicaid Fraud Control
Unit (“MFCU").
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Good Cause not to SCDHHS may find that good cause exists not to suspend

Suspend Payments or to payments, or not to continue a payment suspension

Suspend Only in Part previously imposed on an individual or entity regarding a
credible allegation of fraud, if any of the following are
applicable:

e Law enforcement officials have specifically
requested that a payment suspension not be imposed
because such a payment suspension may compromise
or jeopardize an investigation;

e Other available remedies implemented by SCDHHS
will more effectively or quickly protect Medicaid
funds;

e SCDHHS determines, based upon the submission of
written evidence by the individual or entity that is the
subject of the payment suspension, that the
suspension should be removed,

e« SCDHHS determines that beneficiary access to items
or services would be jeopardized by a payment
suspension for either of the following reasons:

o An individual or entity is the sole community
physician or the sole source of essential
specialized services in a community;

o The individual or entity serves a large number of
beneficiary’s within a medically underserved
area, as designated by the Health Resources and
Services Administration of the U.S. Department
of Health and Human Services.

e Law enforcement declines to certify that a matter
continues to be under investigation;

e SCDHHS determines that payment suspension is not
in the best interests of the Medicaid program.

SCDHHS may also find that good cause exists to suspend
payments in part, or to convert a payment suspension
previously imposed in whole to one only in part, on any
individual or entity regarding a credible allegation of fraud,
if any of the following are applicable:

e SCDHHS determines that beneficiary access to items
or services would be jeopardized by a payment
suspension for either of the following reasons:
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Good Cause not to o An individual or entity is the sole community
Suspend Payments or to physician or the sole source of essential
Suspend Only in Part specialized services in a community;

(Cont’d.) o The individual or entity serves beneficiaries

within a medically underserved area, as
designated by the Health Resources and Services
Administration of the U.S. Department of Health
and Human Services.

e SCDHHS determines, based upon the submission of
written evidence by the individual or entity that is the
subject of a whole payment suspension, that such
suspension should be imposed only in part.

e SCDHHS determines the following:

o The credible allegation focuses solely and
definitively on only a specific type of claim or
arises from only a specific business unit of a
provider; and

o A payment suspension in part would effectively
ensure that potentially fraudulent claims were not
continuing to be paid. If this determination is
made by SCDHHS, it will be documented in
writing.

e Law enforcement declines to certify that a matter
continues to be under investigation.

e SCDHHS determines that payment suspension is not
in the best interest of the Medicaid program.

Even if SCDHHS exercises the good cause exceptions set
forth above, this does not relieve the agency of its obligation
to refer a credible allegation of fraud to the Medicaid Fraud
Control Unit.

PROVIDER EXCLUSIONS Federal regulations that give States the authority to exclude
providers for fraud and abuse in the Medicaid program are
found at 42 CFR Part 1002, Subparts A and B. Exclusion
means that a health care provider, either an individual
practitioner or facility, organization, institution, business, or
other type of entity, cannot receive Medicaid payment for
any health care services rendered. Exclusions from
Medicaid, as well as the State Children’s Health Insurance
Program (SCHIP), may be the result of:
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PROVIDER EXCLUSIONS » Conviction of a criminal offense related to delivery
(CONT’D ) of services in a health care program

e Conviction of health care fraud under either Federal
or State laws

o Conviction of the patient neglect or abuse in
connection with delivery of health care

o Excessive claims or furnishing of unnecessary or
substandard items and services

o Failure to comply with financial responsibilities and
obligations

e Adverse action by a licensing board

Exclusions can be initiated by either federal authorities such
as the US Department of Health and Human Services, Office
of Inspector General (O1G) or by the State Medicaid agency.
An excluded individual may be a licensed medical
professional, such as a physician, dentist, or nurse, but
exclusion is not limited to these types of individuals. The ban
on Medicaid funding can extend to any individual or entity
providing services that are related to and reimbursed, directly
or indirectly, by a Medicaid program.

In addition, the OIG and/or SCDHHS may exclude an entity,
including managed care organizations, if someone who is an
owner, an officer, an agent, a director, a partner, or a
managing employee of the entity has been excluded.

Any medical provider, organization, or entity that accepts
Medicaid funding, or that is involved in administering the
Medicaid program, should screen all employees and
contractors to determine whether any of them have been
excluded. Any individual or entity which employs or
contracts with an excluded provider cannot claim Medicaid
reimbursement for any items or services furnished,
authorized, or prescribed by the excluded provider.

Federal regulations further require that any party who is
excluded from participation in Medicare under 42 CFR Part
1001 must also be excluded from the Medicaid program.
Medicaid payment is not available for services furnished
directly by, or under the supervision of, an excluded party.

The OIG maintains the LEIE (List of Excluded Individuals
and Entities), a database accessible to the general public that

1-37



Manual Updated 04/01/13 Hospital Services Provider Manual

SECTION 1 GENERAL INFORMATION AND ADMINISTRATION

MEDICAID ANTI-FRAUD PROVISIONS / PAYMENT SUSPENSION / PROVIDER
EXCLUSIONS /TERMINATIONS

PROVIDER EXCLUSIONS provides information about parties excluded from
(CONT’D) participation in Medicare, Me_dicaid, and all other F_ederal

' health care programs. Visit the OIG Web site at
http://www.oig.hhs.gov/fraud/exclusions.asp to search and/or
download the LEIE.

SCDHHS also maintains its own list of excluded, South
Carolina-only Medicaid providers (or those with a South
Carolina connection) on our Web site. Visit the Provider
Information page at http://provider.scdhhs.gov for the most
current list of individuals or entities excluded from South
Carolina Medicaid.

PROVIDER TERMINATIONS “Termination” means that the SCDHHS has taken an action
to revoke a provider’s Medicaid billing privileges, the
provider has exhausted all applicable appeal rights or the
timeline for appeal has expired, and there is no expectation
on the part of the provider or SCDHHS that the revocation is
temporary. Under Federal regulations established by the
Affordable Care Act, SCDHHS has established the reasons
under which a provider can be terminated from the Medicaid
program “for cause”; see SCDHHS PE Policy-03,
Terminations.

ADMINISTRATIVE State regulations concerning administrative sanctions in the

SANCTIONS Medicaid program are found in South Carolina Regulations
at Chapter 126, Article 4, Subarticle 1. SCDHHS may
impose one or more of the following sanctions against a
provider who has been determined to have abused the
program:

o Educational intervention
o Post payment review

o Prepayment review

o Peer review

e Financial sanctions, including recoupment of
overpayment or inappropriate payment

o Termination or exclusion
o Referral to licensing/certifying boards or agencies
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OTHER FINANCIAL The State Attorney General’s Office may also impose

PENALTIES financial penalties and damages against a provider who has
been determined to be guilty of fraud or convicted of a crime
related to participation in the Medicaid or Medicare
programs.

The United States Department of Health and Human
Services (USDHHS), Office of Inspector General (OIG),
may also impose civil money penalties and assessments
under the provisions of 42 CFR Part 1003

FAIR HEARINGS Proposed South Carolina initiated exclusion or termination
from the Medicaid program, as well as recoupment of an
overpayment identified by Program Integrity, may be
appealed within 30 days of imposition of the sanction. (See
“Appeals Procedures” elsewhere in this section.)

Any party who has been excluded or terminated from the
Medicaid program as a result of a similar action by Medicare
may exercise appeal rights as set forth in the written notice
from the USDHHS OIG. Appeals to the OIG shall be
processed in accordance with 42 CFR 1001.2007. A party so
excluded shall have no right to separate appeal before
SCDHHS.

REINSTATEMENT Re-enrollment in Medicaid by formerly excluded providers
is not automatic. The CFR [42 CFR 1002.215(a)] gives states
the right to review requests for reinstatement and to grant or
deny the requests.

Before a request for re-enrollment in Medicaid will be
considered, the provider must have an active, valid license to
practice and must not be excluded from Medicaid or
Medicare by the federal government (USDHHS OIG). It is
the provider’s responsibility to satisfy these requirements. If
the individual was excluded by the Office of Inspector
General (HHS-OIG), then the individual must first apply to
HHS-OIG for reinstatement and follow any federal
requirements.

SCDHHS may deny reinstatement to the Medicaid program
based on, but not limited to, any one or a combination of the
following:

1. The likelihood that the events that led to exclusion
will re-occur.
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REINSTATEMENT (CONT'D.) 2. If, since the date of the original exclusion, the
provider has been convicted of fraud related to the
delivery of services in a healthcare program, or has
been convicted or had his license suspended or
revoked due to failure to follow standards of care
and/or patient harm or abuse.

3. If new information is provided that such conduct (as
described above) occurred prior to the date of the
exclusion but was not known to SCDHHS at the
time.

4. If the provider has been excluded or had billing
privileges terminated from Medicaid and/or Medicare
by any state or by the US DHHS OIG.

5. Any terms or conditions associated with
reinstatement by the appropriate licensing board or
regulatory agency, or by the HHS-OIG.

6. Whether all fines, overpayments, or any other debts
owed to the Medicaid program have been paid or
arrangements have been made to fulfill these
obligations.

All requests for re-enrollment in Medicaid will be considered
by SCDHHS on an individual basis and on their own merit.

Any appeal of a denial of reinstatement will be in accordance
with SCDHHS appeals policies and procedures as provided
by South Carolina Code of Laws R. 126-150.

A terminated provider will also be required to reapply and be
reenrolled with the Medicaid program if they wish billing
privileges to be reinstated.
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SCDHHS maintains procedures ensuring that all Medicaid
providers will be granted an opportunity for a fair hearing.
These procedures may be found in South Carolina
Regulations at Chapter 126, Article 1, Subarticle 3. An
appeal hearing may be requested by a provider when a
request for payment for services is denied or when the
amount of such payment is in controversy.

The South Carolina Medicaid appeals process is not a
reconsideration or claims review process. It is a formal
process that should be considered as an avenue of last
resort to be used in attempting to resolve or settle a
dispute(s). Providers should contact the PSC or submit an
online inquiry for assistance to resolve or settle a dispute(s)
before requesting an administrative hearing.

In accordance with regulations of SCDHHS, a provider
wishing to file an appeal must send a letter requesting a
hearing along with a copy of the notice of adverse action or
the remittance advice reflecting the denial in question.
Letters requesting an appeal hearing should be sent to the
following address:

Division of Appeals and Hearings
Department of Health and Human Services
PO Box 8206

Columbia, SC 29202-8206

The request for an appeal hearing must be made within 30
days of the date of receipt of the notice of adverse action or
30 days from receipt of the remittance advice reflecting the
denial, whichever is later. Hearings will be held in
Columbia unless otherwise arranged. The appellant or
appellant’s representative must be present at the appeal
hearing.
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PROGRAM
OVERVIEW

A hospital is defined as a general acute care institution
licensed as a hospital by the applicable South Carolina
licensing authority and certified for participation in the
Medicare (Title XVIII) Program.

All hospitals must be enrolled in the South Carolina
Medicaid Program. In-state hospitals must also contract
with the South Carolina Department of Health and Human
Services (SCDHHS) to provide inpatient and outpatient
services. Out-of-state hospitals within the medical service
areas (normally within 25 miles of the state’s borders) may
follow the same contractual procedures as in-state
providers. Please refer to Section 1, Requirements for
Provider Participation, for instructions regarding provider
enrollment.

Hospitals located more than 25 miles from the South
Carolina borders do not contract with SCDHHS. These
hospitals must complete an enrollment form and sign a
provider agreement. Out-of-state referrals by physicians
when the needed services are not available within the
South Carolina Medical Service Area must be pre-
authorized. Medicaid will not provide any payments for
items or services provided under the State Plan or under a
waiver to any financial institution or entity located outside
of the United States. See “Out-of-State Services” in this
section for more information.

In order to receive Medicaid reimbursement for services,
hospitals must meet the program requirements outlined in
this manual.
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PROGRAM
REQUIREMENTS

PROVIDER
QUALIFICATIONS

Certification Hospitals that are currently certified to participate in Title
XVII (Medicare) are deemed to meet all of the
requirements for participation in Title XIX (Medicaid).
Additionally, the following conditions must be met:

1. Personnel

All patients must be treated by or under the direct
supervision of a physician licensed to practice
medicine in the state of South Carolina. When
ancillary personnel are to be used in patient care,
the written plan of care must indicate the extent of
their involvement. The physician must demonstrate
continued interest by professional encounters
during the course of treatment. Evidence of staff
supervision must be documented in the patient’s
record when interns and residents are providing a
service. Please refer to Professional Services for
policy on physician supervision.

2. Emergency Service Personnel

A physician must screen all patients who arrive for
treatment in the emergency room to assess level of
care as mandated by COBRA/OBRA legislation.

3. Supervision

SC Medicaid requires a supervising entity
(physician, dentist, or any program that has a
supervising health professional component) to be
physically located in SC or within the 25-mile
radius of the SC border.

Certification, Licensing, For Certification and Licensing contact:

Contracts, and Enrollment Department of Health and Environmental Control
(DHEC)
Division of Certification and Licensing
2600 Bull Street
Columbia, SC 29201
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Certification, Licensing, For Medicaid Contract Negotiation contact:
Contr,acts, and Enroliment Department of Health and Human Services
(Cont'd.) Contracts Division

Post Office Box 8206
Columbia, SC 29202-8206

To request a Medicaid enrollment packet, please contact
Medicaid Provider Enrollment via the SCDHHS Provider
Service Center (PSC) at 1-888-289-0709, submit an online
request at http://www.scdhhs.gov/contact-us, or you may
submit a request in writing to:

Medicaid Provider Enrollment
Post Office Box 8809
Columbia, SC 29202-8809

Contracts In-state hospitals that want to contract with SCDHHS must
submit a written request for participation to:

Department of Health and Human Services
Contracts Division

Post Office Box 8206

Columbia, SC 29202-8206

Copies of the Medicare/Medicaid Certification and
Transmittal, CLIA Certification, and ESRD Certification, if
appropriate, must accompany the request. The provider will
then be requested to submit cost report information. New
facilities will be requested to submit a report of projected
costs. If this information is satisfactory, SCDHHS will send
the provider two copies of the contract and Provider
Enrollment forms. The provider will sign the contracts,
complete the enroliment forms, and return all documents to
the Contracts Division. The contracts will then be signed
by the director of SCDHHS and one copy will be returned
to the provider along with unique six-character provider
numbers, one for inpatient and another for outpatient
services. Provider numbers should be used on all claim
forms, inquiries, and adjustment requests. Hospitals that
bill for professional services provided by hospital-based
physicians will be assigned an additional provider number
for billing these services.
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Clinical Laboratory In accordance with federal regulations (42 CFR 493.1809),
Improvement Act (CLIA) SCDHHS requires that all laboratory testing sites,
including hospital laboratories, have a CLIA Certificate of
Waiver, Certificate of Registration, or Regular Certificate
(issued after successful completion of the lab survey),
along with a unique 10-digit number, in order to perform
laboratory tests. This 10-digit number must be on file with

SCDHHS.
BENEFICIARY
REQUIREMENTS
Eligibility Medicaid pays for covered medical services for individuals

who are eligible during the month in which the services are
rendered. Medicaid beneficiaries enrolled in Waiver
programs may have limits and restrictions for Medicaid-
reimbursable services. Refer to Section 1 for further
information on Medicaid eligibility.

Medicaid beneficiaries in the following coverage groups
are eligible for limited services. Please refer to Special
Coverage Groups in this section for additional information
on these groups:

« Family Planning
e Hospice

Beneficiaries in the following programs may have certain
restrictions in obtaining covered services. For additional
information on these programs refer to the Medicaid
Managed Supplement.

e Managed Care Organizations (MCOs)
e Medical Homes Network (MHN)

Medicare/Medicaid (Dually Medicare is a hospital and medical insurance program

Eligible) administered by the Social Security Administration for
eligible persons who have reached 65 years of age or have
been determined blind, totally and permanently disabled, or
who have end stage renal disease. Dually eligible
individuals also qualify for Medicaid coverage.

Medicare has two parts. Part A (Hospital Insurance) pays
the expenses of a patient in a hospital, skilled nursing
facility, or at home when receiving services provided by a
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Medicare/Medicaid (Dually home health agency. Part B (Medical Insurance) helps pay

Eligible) (Cont'd.) for physician services, outpatient hospital services,
inpatient ancillary charges when Part A benefits are
exhausted or nonexistent, medical services and supplies,
home health services, outpatient physical therapy, and
other health care services.

Medicaid will pay the allowed amount less the amount paid
by Medicare or the coinsurance, deductible, and blood
deductible amount, whichever is less. Medicaid does not
cover any charges during Lifetime Reserve Days (LRD),
the 91st to 150th day, or the continued stay when a patient
has elected to use or not to use LRD. Medicaid does not
cover a continued stay after LRDs are exhausted.
Subsequent admissions in the same spell of illness are
covered. Refer to Section 3 for billing guidelines for
Lifetime Reserve Days.

When a beneficiary’s Medicare eligibility is limited to Part
B coverage only, Medicaid pays for all inpatient services
except for those ancillary services covered by Part B. It is
very important to see the beneficiary’s Medicare card to
determine the extent of his or her coverage. If the Medicare
card is not available, you may use the Medicare Direct Data
Inquiry (DDI) to verify eligibility.

Claims submitted to SCDHHS that have been denied by
Medicare for medical necessity based on Local Coverage
Determination (LCD) will not be paid by Medicaid. If
Medicare has an LCD in which the service/test is
considered to be not medically necessary, then Medicaid
will not pay the deductible, blood deductible, or co-
insurance for these non-covered charges. The notice of
non-coverage by Medicare to notify patients that the
service(s) is not covered may also serve as the notification
to the patient that Medicaid will not cover the service. If
the patient is given advance notice of non-coverage then
the patient may be billed for the non-covered charges.

All services rendered to dually eligible Medicare/Medicaid
patients should be filed to Medicare first. Refer to Section
3 for billing guidelines.
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Medicare/Medicaid (Dually
Eligible) (Cont'd.)

Days in a Spell of

Medicare Part A Medicaid
IlIness

Pays all but the deductible, plus blood Pays deductible

1 through 60 deductibles of three pints including blood™*

61 through 90 Pays all but coinsurance, equal to one- | Pays daily

quarter of deductible per day coinsurance*
Lifetime Reserve Days — Pays all but Does not pay during
91 through 150 coinsurance, equal to one-half of this period
deductible per day
Does not pay after Lifetime Reserve Does not pay during
151+ Days are exhausted unless spell of this period

iliness is broken for 60 days

* Medicaid will pay the allowed amount less the amount paid by Medicare or the
coinsurance, deductible, and blood deductible amount, whichever is less.

As of January 2012:

Deductible = $1156.00

Regular Coinsurance = $289 x 30 = $8670
Total = $1156 + $8670 = $9826

Medicaid Blood Deductible = $100 per unit
(not to exceed 3)

Outpatient Deductible = $140.00

Outpatient Coinsurance = 20% of Medicare allowed
charges

As of January 2011:

Deductible = $1132.00

Regular Coinsurance = $283 x 30 = $8490

Total = $1132 + $8490 = $9622

Medicaid Blood Deductible = $100 per unit

(not to exceed 3)

Outpatient Deductible = $162.00

Outpatient Coinsurance = 20% of Medicare allowed
charges
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Medicare/Medicaid (Dually As of January 2010:
Eligible) (Cont'd.) Deductible = $1100.00
Regular Coinsurance = $275 x 30 = $8250
Total = $1100 + $8250 = $9350
Medicaid Blood Deductible = $100 per unit
(not to exceed 3)
Outpatient Deductible = $155.00
Outpatient Coinsurance = 20% of Medicare allowed

charges
Medicaid as Primary Medicaid is considered the payer of last resort. The
Insurer programs listed below are some exceptions to the payer of

last resort mandate. In these cases Medicaid must be billed
as the primary insurer.

o BabyNet

o Best Chance Network

o Black Lung

e Community Health

e Crime Victims Compensation Fund

e CRS Children’s Rehabilitative Services

e DHEC Family Planning (DHEC Maternal Child
Health)

e Indian Health

e Migrant Health

e Ryan White Program

o State Aid Cancer Program

e Vaccine Injury Compensation

o Veterans Administration

e Vocational Rehabilitation Services

UTILIZATION REVIEW

Quality Improvement SCDHHS contracts for external utilization review services

Organization (QIO) with a Quality Improvement Organization (QIO).
Keystone Peer Review Organization, Inc. (KePRO) is the

current QIO contractor. The QIO review consists of:
e Pre-surgical review for all hysterectomies
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Quality Improvement o Select preauthorization review
Organization (QIO) « Support documentation review
(Cont'd.)

All Medicaid hospital claims are subject to both
prepayment and postpayment review by SCDHHS and/or
the QIO. Should either determine that procedures were not
followed, services were not medically necessary or the
proper diagnosis and procedure codes were not indicated
(resulting in improper DRG coding for inpatient claims or
upcoding for outpatient claims), payment will be denied or
reduced. If the claim has been paid, action will be taken to
recoup the payment.

SCDHHS reserves the right to review retrospectively any
case that has received prior approval to assure accuracy and
compliance with South Carolina Medicaid guidelines and
federal requirements. Telephone or written approval is not
a guarantee of Medicaid payment. All cases are subject to
retrospective review to validate the medical record
documentation.

Pre-Surgical Justification for All prior approval requests for hysterectomies must be

Elective Hysterectomies submitted to KePRO. Prior authorization must be obtained
even if the surgery follows a delivery. Providers should
use the Request for Surgical Justification for Hysterectomy
Form and the Consent for Sterilization Form with each
request. There is a 30 day wait period from the date the
Consent form is signed before the surgery is performed.

Requests for prior authorizations from KePRO may be
submitted using one of the following methods:

KePRO Customer Service:  1-855-326-5219
KePRO Fax: 1-855-300-0082
For Provider Issues email:  atrezzoissues@Kepro.com

For urgent and emergent hysterectomy cases the 30 day
wait is not required, however the reason for the emergency
must be provided by the physician. The claim will be
reviewed retrospectively. Please refer to Special Coverage
Issues in this section for additional Medicaid policies for
hysterectomies.

Cases that do not meet the QIO criteria will be referred for
physician review. The physician will use clinical judgment
to determine whether the proposed treatment was
appropriate to the individual circumstances of the referred
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Pre-Surgical Justification for case. Pre-approved cases will not be subject to
Elective Hysterectomies retrospective review by the QIO. However, SCDHHS
(Cont'd.) reserves the right to review any paid claim and recoup

payment when medical necessity requirements are not met.

The patient and physician shall make the final decision as
to whether to undergo surgery. Medicaid will not sponsor
the hospital-related expenses associated with the surgery if
the QIO physician consultant determines that the proposed
surgery is not appropriate.

Documentation The appropriate documentation must appear in the patient’s

Requirements medical record, including the illness, history, physical
findings, diagnosis, and prescribed treatment to justify
medical necessity for the level of service reimbursed.
Documentation must be legible and must also meet the
standards outlined in Section 1 of this manual.

Medicaid requires that providers obtain authorization from
each patient to release to SCDHHS any medical
information necessary for processing Medicaid claims.
Compliance with this requirement is part of the enrollment
process

Support Documentation All support documentation must be attached hard copy to
the UB-04.

A list of procedure codes requiring support
documentation from the QIO can be found in Section 4
of this manual.

Prior Authorization SCDHHS contracts with a quality improvement
organization (QIO), KePRO, to perform presurgical review
of select surgical procedures. Providers must submit all
appropriate clinical information along with the Request For
Prior Approval Review to KePRO.

Requests for prior authorizations from KePRO may be
submitted using one of the following methods:

KePRO Customer Service:  1-855-326-5219
KePRO Fax: 1-855-300-0082
For Provider Issues email:  atrezzoissues@Kepro.com

Prior approval requests for beneficiaries enrolled in a
Managed Care Organization (MCO) must be handled by
the MCO. For a current list of participating MCOs with
plan contact information, see the Managed Care
Supplement.
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Prior Authorization (Cont'd.) Requesting providers are responsible for providing the PA
number to any facility or medical provider who will submit
a Medicaid claim related to the service.

A list of procedure codes requiring prior authorization
from the QIO can be found in Section 4 of this manual.

Instructions for Obtaining The responsibility for obtaining pre-admission/pre-

Prior Authorization procedure review rests with either the attending physician
or the hospital. The requesting provider must submit all
necessary documents including the Request for Prior
Approval Review to KePRO.

The QIO reviewer will screen the medical information
provided using the appropriate QIO or InterQual criteria for
non-physician review.

If criteria are met, the procedure will be approved and an
authorization number assigned. The provider will be
notified of the approval and authorization number. Enter
this number in field 63 of the UB-04.

If criteria are not met or a case is otherwise questioned, the
QIO reviewer will refer the procedure request to a
physician reviewer. If the physician reviewer cannot
approve the admission/procedure based on the initial
information provided, he or she will make a reasonable
effort to contact the attending physician for additional
supporting documentation.

The physician reviewer will document any additional
information provided, as well as his or her decision
regarding the medical necessity and appropriateness of the
procedure.

Review personnel will assign an approval number (if the
procedure is approved), and notification of the
authorization number will be given to the physician’s
office.

If the physician reviewer cannot approve the procedure
based on the additional information, he or she will
document the reasons for the decision. The QIO review
personnel will notify the attending physician’s office of the
denial.
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Procedure for o The physician may request a reconsideration of the
Reconsideration of Denial of initial denial decision by submitting a written
Prior Approval request outlining the rationale for recommending

the procedure. Reconsideration may be requested
whether the case was a pre-procedure or post-
procedure review. The request should be in writing
to KePRO.

e |If a case is denied upon reconsideration, the
determination is final and binding upon all parties
(CFR 473.38).
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SERVICES

Medicaid will only pay for services that are medically
necessary and are covered services as outlined in this
manual. “Medically necessary” services include those
services directed toward maintenance, improvement, or
protection of health or lessening of illness, disability, or
pain. The service must (1) be consistent with the diagnosis
and treatment of the patient’s condition, (2) be in
accordance with standards of good medicine, (3) be
required for reasons other than the convenience of the
patient or the physician, and (4) be performed in the least
costly setting required by the patient’s condition. Federal
regulations require hospitals to certify the accuracy of the
diagnostic and procedural information, as well as to attest
to the accuracy of each claim before it is submitted.

Reimbursement for inpatient hospital admissions is made
to a hospital on a prospective payment basis. All covered
services are included in this payment, and the Medicaid
beneficiary cannot be billed for any of these services.
Services specifically excluded from coverage may be
billed to Medicaid beneficiaries provided they are
advised in advance that such services are non-covered.

Reimbursement for outpatient hospital services is based on
a fee schedule. All covered services are paid by one of
three reimbursement types. A Medicaid beneficiary cannot
be billed for a non-covered service unless he or she is
advised before the service is rendered that it is non-
covered. A Medicaid beneficiary cannot be charged for
services if he or she is unaware of his or her
responsibility.

When a patient is Medicaid eligible for only part of an
inpatient hospital stay, the non-covered portion may be
billed to the patient. However, charges for the entire
admission should appear on the UB-04 and the system will
prorate accordingly.

When an outpatient hospital stay crosses two months and
the patient is only eligible for Medicaid for one of the
months, the non-covered portion may be billed to the
patient. Only bill Medicaid for the outpatient services that
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PROGRAM occurred during the period that the patient was Medicaid

eligible.
SERVICES o
If the hospital stay is for a non-covered procedure only,
(CONT’D.) then no payment will be made by Medicaid. The patient
may be billed. If the hospital stay is for a procedure that is
covered and a procedure that is non-covered, payment for
the covered procedure can be made. The patient may be
billed for the non-covered procedure. Charges for the non-
covered procedure should appear in the non-covered
column on the UB-04. Refer to Section 3 for specific
billing instructions.

INPATIENT HOSPITAL An inpatient is a patient who is admitted to a medical

SERVICES facility on the recommendation of a physician or dentist, is
receiving specialized institutional and professional services
on a continuous basis, and is expected to require such
specialized services for a period generally greater than 24
hours. Exceptions to the 24-hour requirement for inpatients
include but are not limited to deaths (including ER
admission), false labor, deliveries, and medical transfers.

Inpatient services are defined as those items and services
which are medically appropriate to the inpatient hospital
setting and meet the medical necessity requirements
outlined in the criteria and policies of the QIO. These items
and services must be directed and documented by a
licensed physician in accordance with hospital bylaws in a
facility meeting hospital criteria.

Inpatient hospital reimbursement is based on the hybrid
prospective payment system methodology. All services
rendered during an inpatient stay are included in the
diagnosis related group (DRG) reimbursement. Outpatient
services that result in an inpatient admission are deemed to
be inpatient services and are included in the DRG payment.
Outpatient services rendered on the day of admission are
included in the DRG payment regardless of relation to the
inpatient admission. All outpatient services rendered
during an inpatient stay are included in the DRG payment,
including charges for tests or procedures performed by
another general acute care hospital. In such cases the
admitting hospital is responsible for reimbursing the
performing hospital for its services. The formulas used to
calculate inpatient hospital payments are located in Section
3 of this manual.
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INPATIENT HOSPITAL The South Carolina Medicaid State Plan limits coverage of

, inpatient hospital services to general acute care hospital
SERVICES (CONT D') and psychiatric hospital services for individuals under age
21. Inpatient rehabilitative services provided in a distinct
medical rehabilitation facility or a separately licensed
specialty hospital are not reimbursable. Medicaid will
reimburse rehabilitation services rendered to Medicaid
beneficiaries on an inpatient or outpatient basis at a general
acute care hospital.

Prior Authorizations for All acute care hospital admissions, except deliveries and

Inpatient Admissions births, must be prior authorized by the QIO, KePRO.
Requests for emergency admissions must be made within
one business day of the admission. KePRO will use
McKesson’s InterQual criteria for medical necessity and
will provide a determination within 24 hours of the request
for non-emergency situations. If a second level consultant’s
review is required, a determination will be made by the
QIO within two business days of the initial request. The
prior authorization request could be initiated by either the
physician or the hospital. The prior authorization number,
however, must be shared with all providers involved with
the admission.

Patients with Medicare as primary payor are only required
to obtain a prior authorization if Medicare does not make a
payment or the service is not covered by Medicare and
Medicaid then becomes primary. Please note that Managed
Care Organizations will continue to authorize services
according to their specific plans for enrolled beneficiaries
(members).

Requests for prior authorizations from KePRO may be
submitted using one of the following methods.

KePRO Customer Service: 1-855-326-5219

KePRO Fax: 1-855-300-0082
For Provider Issues email:  atrezzoissues@Kepro.com
Covered Days The number of days of care provided to Medicaid patients

is always counted in units of full days. For Medicaid
purposes, a day begins at midnight even if the hospital uses
a different definition of a day. The day of discharge is not
counted as a covered day. Services provided on the day of
discharge beyond checkout time for the comfort or
convenience of the patient are not covered under Medicaid
and may be billed to the patient.
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Outliers A cost outlier occurs if a hospital’s estimated costs exceed
a specified amount above the DRG base payment. The
Medicaid Management Information System (MMIS) will
automatically calculate outliers.

Cost outlier thresholds are established using statewide data.
Additional information regarding these calculations may be
obtained by calling the Division of Acute Care
Reimbursement at (803) 898-1040.

Admission/Discharge An admission occurs when the acute inpatient hospital

Criteria criteria are met and the physician expects the patient to
remain in the hospital longer than 24 hours. These criteria
requirements are outlined in the criteria and policies of the
QIO under contract with SCDHHS. If the acute inpatient
hospital criteria are met, an admission is then appropriate
regardless of the time spent in the hospital.

A person is considered discharged when formally released
from an acute care facility. A patient is also considered
discharged (1) when the patient is transferred to another
acute care facility, (2) when the patient is discharged to a
long term care facility, (3) when the patient dies, (4) when
the patient leaves against medical advice, or (5) when the
patient is transferred to a psychiatric or rehabilitation unit.

Types of Inpatient
Admissions

Elective Admission An elective admission occurs when a patient’s condition
requires non-urgent treatment that can be anticipated or
scheduled in advance without posing a threat to the
patient’s health outcome. When a physician calls to
schedule an admission for non-urgent treatment and finds a
bed immediately available and admits the patient, the
admission is still considered elective. Admissions for
elective procedures must take place on a weekday unless
there is a valid medical reason for a weekend admission.
Friday is considered part of the weekend.

One-Day Admissions A one-day admission occurs when a patient is admitted to a
hospital one day and discharged anytime during the next
calendar day. This stay may be billed as an inpatient
admission when the admission criteria have been met.
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Admission From an When a patient is admitted to the hospital from an

Observation Unit observation stay, bill the date the beneficiary was switched
from observation to inpatient status as the first day of the
inpatient admission. Only if the observation stay is
unrelated to the inpatient admission, excluding the day of
admission, can the observation days be billed as outpatient
services. Observation stays related to and within 72 hours
of the inpatient admission are considered inpatient services
and are included in the DRG payment. Refer to Pre-
Admission Services (72-hour Rule).

Readmission A readmission occurs when a patient is admitted to the
same or any other facility within 30 days of discharge for
the same DRG or general diagnosis as the original
admission. Readmissions are subject to postpayment
review and may be paid as two separate admissions unless
the postpayment reviewer denies one of the admissions.

Transfers A patient is considered transferred when moved from one
acute inpatient facility to another acute inpatient facility, or
when transferred to a psychiatric unit or a rehabilitation
unit within the acute inpatient facility. A transfer does not
occur until the patient is actually moved by the transport
team. SCDHHS will consider a transfer for social reasons
provided the medical records justify the need for the
transfer and the patient still requires acute hospital care.

Segmented Care/Leave of A hospital may place a patient on a leave of absence

Absence (LOA) when readmission is expected and the patient does
not require a hospital level of care during the interim
period. Examples include but are not limited to situations
where surgery could not be scheduled immediately, a
specific surgical team was not available, bilateral surgery
was planned, or when further treatment is indicated
following diagnostic tests but cannot begin immediately.
The hospital stay must be billed as one admission and
charges for the LOA days must be shown as non-covered.

Mother/Newborn Admissions Charges for the mother and newborn child must be
separated and submitted on two claims. All charges
associated with the mother must be submitted on one claim
using the mother’s Medicaid ID number. Charges
associated with the newborn child must be submitted on
another claim using the newborn’s Medicaid ID number.
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Mother/Newborn Admissions Routine circumcisions for newborns are non-covered.

(Cont'd.) Providers should contact the SCDHHS county office for a
newborn’s Medicaid Number. See Section 5 for a list of
county offices.

Exception: In an effort to ensure timely access to critical
AZT therapy for at-risk newborns and to maximize patient
compliance, SCDHHS allows the pharmacy or hospital
provider to bill Medicaid using the mother’s South
Carolina Healthy Connections Medicaid card number when
dispensing the initial six weeks’ home supply of AZT
syrup. Billing this drug to the mother’s Medicaid
identification number is permissible only in those instances
where the newborn has not yet been assigned a South
Carolina Healthy Connections Medicaid card number at the
time of discharge.

The Department of Health and Environmental Control
(DHEC) has recommended that the first injection of the
Hepatitis B series be administered while the infant is in the
hospital. The hospital reimbursement is an all-inclusive
payment for services rendered during that hospital stay and
thus includes the Hepatitis B vaccine.

When billing for the administration of the Hepatitis B
vaccine the appropriate procedure code is 99.55,
prophylactic administration of vaccine against other
diseases. Code V05.3, inoculation against Viral Hepatitis,
should not be used for the administration of the Hepatitis B
vaccine to infants unless it is justified by the medical
condition of the infants. This diagnosis code will be
disallowed unless the medical record documentation
justifies its use.

Inpatient Covered Services

Accommodations The Medicaid program sponsors semi-private or ward
accommodations. A private room or other accommodations
more expensive than semi-private will be allowed when
such accommodations are certified as medically necessary
by the attending physician or when the hospital only has
private rooms. Private rooms will be considered medically
necessary only when the patient’s condition requires him or
her to be isolated to protect his or her own health or
welfare, or to protect the health and welfare of others.
Patients requesting a private room or more expensive room
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Accommodations (Cont’d.) may be billed the difference between the private/more
expensive and the semi-private room rate.

Drugs Drugs prescribed for and dispensed to an inpatient are
covered and are included in the DRG payment. Those
drugs furnished by a hospital to an inpatient for use outside
the hospital are generally not covered as inpatient hospital
services. However, if the drug or biological is deemed
medically necessary to permit or facilitate the patient’s
departure from the hospital and a limited supply is required
until the patient can obtain a continuing supply, the limited
supply of the drug or biological is covered as an inpatient
hospital service. Drugs furnished to a patient on discharge
shall be limited to a maximum five-day supply and are
covered as part of the inpatient stay.

The Hepatitis B vaccine and Respigam/Synagis®
administered to an infant in the hospital are included in the
hospital’s DRG payment. For newborns, Medicaid will
allow a six weeks’ supply of zidovudine (AZT) syrup to be
billed by the hospital or pharmacy provider. The AZT
syrup can only be billed under the mother’s Medicaid ID
number when the newborn does not have an assigned
Medicaid ID number at the time of discharge.

Supplies, Appliances, and Items furnished by the hospital for the care and treatment

Equipment of the patient during his or her inpatient stay are covered
inpatient hospital services and are included in the DRG
payment. Under certain  circumstances, supplies,
appliances, and equipment used during the inpatient stay
are covered even though they are taken with the patient
when he or she is discharged. These are circumstances in
which it would be unreasonable or impossible from a
medical standpoint to limit the patient’s use of the items to
the periods during which the individual is an inpatient.
Examples of items covered under this policy include but
are not limited to cardiac valves, cardiac pacemakers, and
artificial limbs, which are permanently installed in or
attached to the patient’s body while an inpatient of the
hospital.

Items such as tracheostomy tubes or drainage tubes that are
temporarily installed or attached to the patient’s body
during inpatient treatment, are necessary to permit or
facilitate the patient’s release from the hospital, and are
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Supplies, Appliances, and required until the patient can obtain a continuing supply,

Equipment (Cont’d.) are covered as an inpatient hospital service. Supplies,
appliances, and equipment furnished to an inpatient for use
only outside the hospital are not covered as inpatient
hospital services.

Services for Mental Disease Medicaid patients admitted to a general acute care hospital
for the treatment of mental disease are sponsored in the
same way as patients for any other disease. Patients may be
any age, and coverage is the same as for any other patient.
Treatment furnished under the direction of the attending
physician is covered.

Treatment for Medicaid patients in a psychiatric hospital is
subject to the federal regulations regarding “institution for
mental diseases” as cited in 42 CFR 441 Subpart D.
Medicaid funds are available for inpatient psychiatric
services rendered in a psychiatric hospital for individuals
under age 21. If the beneficiary is receiving services
immediately before he or she reaches 21, Medicaid will
sponsor services until the beneficiary no longer requires the
services or until the beneficiary reaches age 22, whichever
is earlier. For further information, please call the PSC or
submit an online inquiry at http://www.scdhhs.gov/contact-
us.

Depo-Provera When revenue code 636 and J1055 are listed on an
inpatient claim an add-on payment for Depo-Provera will
be added to the DRG payment.

OUTPATIENT HOSPITAL Outpatient hospital services are diagnostic, therapeutic,

SERVICES reha_bilitative, or palliativ'e itfems or ser\{iges that are
furnished by or under the direction of a physician or dentist
to an outpatient in an institution licensed and certified as a
hospital. Outpatient services may include scheduled
services, surgery, observation room and board, and
emergency services provided in an area meeting licensing
and certification criteria.

An outpatient is a patient who is receiving professional
services at a hospital for a period generally not to exceed
24 hours. An outpatient may be admitted to a room by an
attending physician for either daytime or overnight
observation. For additional information on observation,
refer to Outpatient Observation in this section.
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Outpatient Services Medicaid outpatient hospital services are paid by a fee
schedule. Outpatient services are divided into three major
categories. The category and reimbursement types for
outpatient services are as follows:

o Outpatient Surgical Services —
Reimbursement Type 1

o Outpatient Non-Surgical Services —
Reimbursement Type 5

o Treatment/Therapy/Testing Services —
Reimbursement Type 4

The outpatient fee schedule is designed to reimburse for
actual services rendered. Only one category of service,
based on the highest classification billed, is paid per claim;
however, each category can include an additional
reimbursement for clinical lab services. Reimbursement is
based on the fee schedule rate or the charges reflected on
the claim, whichever is less. All outpatient services, with
the exception of clinical lab services, will be subject to an
outpatient hospital multiplier.

The fee schedule can be found in Section 4 of this manual
and on the SCDHHS Web site at http://www.scdhhs.gov/.

A. Outpatient Surgical When an outpatient claim includes a covered CPT surgical
Services — Reimbursement procedure code, it will be paid as a reimbursement type 1.
Type 1 The total payment for reimbursement type 1 equals the rate

assigned to the surgery and the established rate for clinical
lab services when applicable. The surgery rate includes
charges for non-clinical laboratory and radiology services,
anesthesia, blood, drugs and supplies, nursing services, use
of the operating room and recovery room, and all other
services related to the surgery. Pre-surgical services
performed prior to the actual day of outpatient surgery
must be reflected on the same bill as the surgery and
should not be submitted as a separate bill.

Multiple surgical procedures will be paid at the highest
surgical rate. A list of surgical procedure codes and their
rates can be found on the SCDHHS Web site. Surgeries
covered by Medicaid that are not on this list will be
assigned a rate by SCDHHS. Diagnostic and therapeutic
procedures, non-surgical CPT codes, are not reimbursed as
surgeries by Medicaid and will be paid at the next
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A. Outpatient Surgical appropriate reimbursement type.

Services — Reimbursement The following services may be paid as add-ons to

Type 1 (Cont'd.) reimbursement type 1 claims:
« Observation room, revenue code 762 or 769
o Vitrasert® implant, revenue code 636 with HCPCS
code J7310
e Depo-Provera®, revenue code 636 with HCPCS
code J1055
e Synagis®, revenue code 636 with HCPCS code
90378
B. Outpatient Non-Surgical An outpatient claim is classified as non-surgical,
Services — Reimbursement reimbursement type 5, when the claim shows an
Type 5 emergency room (revenue code 450), clinic visit (revenue

codes 510, 511, 512, 513, 514, 515, 516, 517, 519), or
treatment room (revenue code 761) without an appropriate
CPT surgical procedure code present. The total payment
for reimbursement type 5 equals the all inclusive rate and
the established rate for clinical lab services when
applicable.  The rate includes all services performed
during the day of the visit except for the allowed add-ons
listed below and clinical lab services. This would include
patients that are sent to multiple areas of the hospital for
additional services.  Reimbursement type 5 with an
emergency room service is paid as an all-inclusive fee
determined by the level of the diagnosis, i.e., non-
emergent, urgent, or emergent visit. ER claims with
multiple diagnosis codes will be paid at the highest level.
Reimbursement type 5 with clinic services or a treatment
room is paid an all-inclusive fee based on Level 1 (non-
emergent) regardless of the diagnosis codes. A list of
diagnosis codes by reimbursement level can be found on
the SCDHHS Web site. Diagnosis codes covered by
Medicaid that are not on the list will be assigned a payment
level by SCDHHS.

Only one payment per day will be made for emergency
room, clinic visit, and/or treatment room for the same or
related diagnosis. Medical records may be requested in
order to verify that the services were unrelated.

The following services may be paid as add-ons to
reimbursement type 5 claims:
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B. Outpatient Non-Surgical o Observation room, revenue code 762 or 769
Services — R:e|mbursement « Vitrasert® implant, revenue code 636 with J7310
Type 5 (Cont’d.)

e Depo-Provera®, revenue code 636 with HCPCS

code J1055
e Synagis®, revenue code 636 with 90378

e Implanon™, revenue code 636 with HCPCS code
J7307

C. Treatment/Therapy/ An outpatient claim falls into the treatment/therapy/testing

Testing (TTT) Services — (TTT) category when it does not meet either of the

Reimbursement Type 4 previous two criteria. The total payment for reimbursement
type 4 services equals the rate for the revenue code or CPT
code as outlined in the outpatient fee schedule and the
established rate for clinical lab services when applicable.

Payment for reimbursement type 4 services is based on the
revenue code or the procedure code as indicated on the fee
schedule. A list of the CPT codes and the Medicaid
reimbursement can be found on the SCDHHS website.

Revenue codes that do not require a CPT code may be
reimbursed as an all-inclusive rate per unit of service or per
date of service. Multiple revenue codes may be reimbursed
per date of service. TTT services may be span billed for the
same or related diagnosis.

The payment amounts for TTT services include all related
non-physician services. Separate payment will not be made
for drugs, injections, supplies, room charges, etc.

Outpatient Therapies For recipients age 21 and over, physical, occupational, and
speech therapies (PT/OT/ST) performed in an outpatient
hospital setting must be pre-authorized by the QIO,
KePRO. At a minimum, physical therapy services must
improve or restore physical functioning as well as prevent
injury, impairments, functional limitations, and disability
following disease, injury or loss of a body part.
Occupational therapy must prevent, improve or restore
physical and/or cognitive impairment following disease or
injury. Speech language pathology must improve or restore
cognitive  functioning, communication skills and/or
swallowing skills following congenital or acquired disease
or injury.
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Outpatient Therapies InterQual criteria for outpatient rehabilitation will be used

(Cont'd.) to support medical necessity. The list of therapy codes that
requires prior authorization is listed in Section 4 of this
manual. KePRO authorizes the initial evaluation and the
first four weeks of therapy upon request. At four weeks, a
concurrent review is performed to re-evaluate the patient’s
condition and response to treatment. At that time the
provider may request up to an additional eight weeks of
therapy.

For claims with dates of service on or after June 1, 2012,
hospital providers are required to submit the revenue code
and the applicable CPT procedure code as defined in the
CPT reference guide for the specified therapy. For therapy
procedures defined in 15-minute sessions, SCDHHS will
define 15 minutes as 1 unit of service. Therapy sessions
are limited to 4 units per date of service.

Patients with Medicare as primary payor are only required
to obtain a prior authorization if Medicare does not make a
payment or the service is not covered by Medicare and
Medicaid then becomes primary. Please note that Managed
Care Organizations will continue to authorize services
according to their specific plans for enrolled beneficiaries
(members).

Requests for prior authorizations from KePRO may be
submitted using one of the following methods:

KePRO Customer Service: 1-855-326-5219

KePRO Fax: 1-855-300-0082
For Provider Issues email:  atrezzoissues@Kepro.com
Outpatient Observation Observation services are furnished by a hospital on its

premises and include the use of a bed and periodic
monitoring by a hospital’s nursing or other staff. Such
services must be reasonable and necessary to evaluate an
outpatient’s condition or to determine whether there is a
need for admission as an inpatient. These services usually
do not exceed one day and must be ordered verbally and/or
authenticated by signature of a physician or another
individual authorized by state licensure law and hospital
bylaws to admit patients to the hospital. The period of
observation begins when the physician orders observation
and when the monitoring of the patient actually begins.
Observation ends when ordered verbally and/or
authenticated by signature of a physician or another
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Outpatient Observation individual authorized by state licensure law and hospital
(Cont'd.) bylaws to discontinue such treatment.

The observation room revenue code (762 and 769) units do
not multiply. Each 24 hours of observation can be filed on
one claim for multiple dates of service. While observation
services usually do not exceed 24 hours, they may exceed
24 hours in some cases and are not explicitly limited in
duration.

Note: In cases where the observation stay must span two
calendar days, to equal 24 hours, observation should not be
billed for both days.

Outpatient observation charges must be billed using either
revenue code 762 or 769 for up to 24 hours of continuous
service. The observation period shall commence when the
patient is formally admitted to an observation room. The
attending physician may admit the patient for daytime or
overnight observation. Observation charges may be
reimbursed in addition to the surgical and non-surgical
payment.

Observation days prior to an inpatient admission can be
billed as outpatient services when the observation stay is
unrelated to the inpatient admission, excluding the day of
admission. Bill the date the beneficiary was switched from
observation to inpatient status as the first day of the
hospital admission. Observation stays related to and within
72 hours of an admission are considered inpatient services
and are included in the inpatient DRG payment. Refer to
Section 3 for specific billing instructions.

Observation should only be billed if the patient meets the
conditions for observation. Do not substitute outpatient
observation services for medically appropriate inpatient
admissions. Test preparation, whether performed by the
patient or the facility by itself, does not qualify for
observation and observation should not be billed
concurrently with the test. In addition, observation services
should not automatically be billed because the time for
normal recovery from a surgical procedure is exceeded.
Observation would be appropriate when the recovery
period exceeds normal expectations for the type of surgery
and when the patient’s condition requires observation.
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Treatment Room The use of a treatment room may be appropriate for
procedures that do not require the resources of a surgical
suite or for facilities that do not have an endoscopic suite.
Treatment room charges should normally be limited to no
more than two hours, and usually less. Treatment room
charges are a substitute for those room charges and not an
additional line item. It is not appropriate to show treatment
room charges in order to augment reimbursement. Refer to
Section 3 for specific billing instructions.

Pre-Admission Services Outpatient services rendered to a beneficiary within the

(72-hour Rule) three days prior to the date of the beneficiary’s admission
are deemed to be inpatient services and are included in the
inpatient diagnosis-related group (DRG). This provision
applies when the outpatient services are related to the
admission, i.e., they are furnished in connection with the
principal diagnosis that necessitates the patient’s admission
as an inpatient. For example, if a patient is admitted on a
Wednesday, services provided by the hospital on the
previous Sunday, Monday, and Tuesday are included in the
inpatient DRG payment.

All outpatient services rendered on the day of an inpatient
admission are included in the DRG payment regardless of
diagnosis. Pre-admission services may not be billed
separately as outpatient services.

Cancelled or Incomplete When there are charges associated with surgery such as

Surgery operating room, anesthesia, or recovery room and the
surgery is incomplete or cancelled, Medicaid can be billed.
Refer to “Modifiers on Outpatient Surgery Claims” in
Section 3 for billing instructions.

Specimen Collection Fees Specimen collection fees are not billable to Medicaid as a
separate line item. Specimen collection fees are considered
part of the specimen test.

Immunizations Immunizations are compensable as part of Early and
Periodic Screening, Diagnosis, and Treatment (EPSDT).

Drugs Drugs administered to patients during outpatient treatment
are not separately reimbursed. The reimbursement for
drugs and biologicals is included in the all-inclusive
outpatient payment with the exception of the add-ons:
Depo-Provera®, Vitrasert®, and Synagis®.
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Self-Administered Drugs Self-administered drugs (SADs) given in an outpatient
setting are not separately reimbursed by SCDHHS.
Payment for SADs is instead included in the all-inclusive
outpatient reimbursement, to include dually eligible
beneficiaries.

Two factors are used in determining whether a drug should
be considered self-administered:

e The usual method of administering the drug
e The form of the drug (i.e., oral, injected, etc.)

For example, oral medications provided to patients in an
outpatient setting are considered SADs since such drugs
are usually self-administered.

As a further illustration, according to these guidelines,
insulin is excluded from coverage unless administered to
the patient in an emergency situation (e.g., diabetic coma),
in which case the SAD is covered in the all-inclusive
emergency room reimbursement.

Clinical Lab Services In order to comply with Title XIX of the Social Security
Act, Section 1903(i)(7), Medicaid reimbursement for
clinical lab services must not exceed the rates established
by Medicare.

Rates for clinical lab procedures, as identified by CMS,
will be updated yearly based on the Medicare Fee Schedule
rates. The Medicaid Management Information Systems
will identify Clinical Lab Panels and Individual Automated
Tests and reimburse the amount based on the Automated
Test Panel (ATP) pricing schedule. Clinical lab panels will
only reimburse one unit per date of service. Claims with
multiple units of the same clinical lab panel on the same
date of service will be rejected.

For clinical laboratory tests, if a panel is requested, the
professional judgment of the physician must dictate the
medical necessity of the complete panel instead of an
individual test. Likewise, individual tests ordered by a
physician must indicate a medical reason for the individual
test in lieu of a panel that is less expensive. All the tests in
the definition of a panel must be performed for the provider
to use that panel’s CPT codes. The physician should
review what tests are in the panels and not order individual
tests that might duplicate tests.
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Laboratory Tests, EKGs, Laboratory tests, EKGs, and x-rays are covered under

and X-rays Medicaid if they are reasonable and necessary for the
diagnosis or treatment of an illness or injury. The physician
must specify the actual tests to be performed.

Laboratory tests, EKGs, x-rays, and similar ancillary
services must be medically justified as a necessary part of
the patient’s care. To justify the use of many special tests
where the final diagnosis is uncomplicated, the record must
substantiate why a more complicated test was considered.
The requirements for ancillary tests must be indicated and
authenticated by signature of the physician. The results of
the ancillary testing must be entered into the patient’s
record.

Note: SCDHHS will allow a hospital to bill for services
performed at another laboratory, provided that the
following requirements are met: (1) the hospital and the
laboratory must have a written agreement that the
laboratory will look solely to the hospital for
reimbursement and will not independently bill S.C.
Medicaid for these services; (2) the arrangement will result
in no additional cost to the S.C. Medicaid program (e.g., no
“mark-up” by the hospital, no administrative fees, no
handling charges, etc.); and (3) the hospital should bill the
charge which is submitted to all other payers. SCDHHS
should not receive two bills for the same service and
SCDHHS should not incur any additional expenses as the
result of this practice.

Prior Authorization for Effective July 1, 2011, SCDHHS contracted with

High-Tech Radiology MedSolutions for prior authorizations (PA) of high-tech
radiology procedures. All CT, CTA, MRI, MRA, Pet
Scans, Nuchal Cardiac Imaging, and 3D Rendering
Imaging (CPT 76376-76377) will now require a PA. Please
see Section 4 for a list of all radiology procedure codes
requiring prior authorization.

Providers may request a prior authorization by:

e Telephone: (888) 693-3211 - Available Monday
through Friday, 8:00 a.m. to 9:00 p.m. (EST)

o Fax: (888) 693-3210 - Available 24 hours a day

e Online: http://www.medsolutionsonline.com/ -
Available 24 hours a day
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Prior Authorization for o Customer Service: (888) 693-3211 - Available
High-Tech Radiology Monday through Friday, 8:00 a.m. to 9:00 p.m.
(Cont’d.) (EST)

The prior authorization request applies to all high-tech
imaging studies that are received in an outpatient setting
that are elective, non-emergency, and diagnostic
procedures. Prior authorization requests are not required
for high-tech imaging studies that performed in an
emergency room or an inpatient hospital or for a 23-hour
observation stay.

The following Medicaid beneficiaries do not require prior
authorization through MedSolutions:

o Dually Eligibles (beneficiaries with both Medicare
and Medicaid)

« Beneficiaries in the Family Planning Only Program

o Beneficiaries that are incarcerated (including those
in DJJ Facilities)

e lllegal Aliens

« Beneficiaries enrolled in an MCO Health Plan

o Beneficiaries with Private Primary HMO coverage
« Beneficiaries in Hospice

o Beneficiaries in the Palmetto Senior Care program
(PACE)

o Beneficiaries in the Health Opportunities Account
Program

Providers must refer members in an MCO to the
appropriate MCO provider in order to determine if prior
authorization applies to radiology services.

For any outpatient emergency study, providers may render
the necessary care first, and then seek prior authorization
within five business days of the date of service.
MedSolutions will conduct a retrospective review to
determine if the request was for an urgent condition and
medically necessary. An emergency procedure is defined
as one that is performed on a patient facing immediate loss
of life or limb.

For outpatient urgent studies, providers should contact
MedSolutions to request an expedited prior authorization
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Prior Authorization for review and provide the necessary clinical information. An
High-Tech Radiology urgent procedure is defined as any request for medical care
(Cont'd.) or treatment with respect to which the application of the

time periods for making non-urgent care determinations:
(@) could seriously jeopardize the life or health of the
Medicaid member’s ability to regain maximum function,
based on a prudent layperson’s judgment, or (b) in the
opinion of a practitioner with knowledge of the Medicaid
member’s medical condition, would subject the member to
severe pain that cannot be adequately managed without the
care or treatment that is the subject of the request.
Moreover, urgent care services must be rendered within 12
hours in order to avoid the likely onset of an emergency
medical condition.

Any changes in a study, rendering location, or CPT coding
(upcoding or downcoding) require an update to the prior
authorization  request.  Providers  should  contact
MedSolutions by phone to update this information.

Prior authorization requests must be approved prior to the
delivery of the service except in cases of an emergency or
urgent nature or in cases where the beneficiary was not
enrolled in Medicaid at the time the procedures were
performed. Providers must submit any prior authorization
requests where the beneficiary received retroactive
Medicaid eligibility to the South Carolina Healthy
Connections program staff. The provider must also, submit
a copy of the retroactive Medicaid letter and all other
related clinical information along with the request in order
to be considered for approval.

Depo-Provera®, Depo-Provera® may be billed in addition to a clinic visit
Vitrasert®, Synagis®, and when family counseling is provided or separately under the
Implanon™ TTT category. Vitrasert® may be billed in addition to a

surgical claim. Implanon™ is a single-rod implantable
contraceptive that is effective for up to three vyears.
Providers should continue to use the appropriate Family
Planning diagnosis codes and CPT codes for the insertion
and removal of the device.

These codes must be billed using revenue code 636 and the
following HCPCS codes:

e Depo-Provera®, HCPCS code J1055
e Vitrasert®, HCPCS code J7310
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Depo-Provera®, e Synagis®, HCPCS code 90378

Vitrasert®, Synagis®, and « Implanon™, HCPCS code J7307
Implanon™ (Cont'd.)

Physician Services The physician component (services for direct patient care)
for outpatient services must be billed separately on a
Health Insurance Claim (CMS-1500) form. Payment is
based on the physician’s Medicaid fee schedule. All
hospital-based physician services not included in the
outpatient fee schedule may be billed under the hospital-
based physician or group number assigned to the hospital,
except hospital-based neonatologists and anesthesiologists,
who must bill under their individual provider numbers.
Please refer to the Medicaid Physicians, Laboratories, and
Other Medical Professionals Provider Manual for specific
policy and billing requirements.

When a physician establishes an office within a hospital or
other institution, reimbursement for services and supplies
furnished in the office must be determined in accordance
with the “incident to a physician’s professional service”
criteria as outlined by federal regulation.

A distinction must be made between the physician’s office
and the institution of which the physician is the
administrator or owner. For services to be covered, the
auxiliary medical personnel must be members of the office
staff rather than the institution’s staff, and the cost of
supplies must represent an expense of the physician’s
office practice.

Outpatient Medical When a patient is seen on repeat outpatient visits, the

Records patient’s record must show that the supervising physician
is keeping abreast of the patient’s progress and need for
continuing care. If the patient’s condition warrants more
than one visit per month, the record must reflect a specific
plan of care that justifies the need for these visits.
Outpatient medical records must also meet the standards
outlined in Section 1 of this manual and in Medical Record
and Documentation Requirements in this section.

Outpatient Fee Schedule The outpatient fee schedule can be found in Section 4 of
this manual.
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PROFESSIONAL SERVICES The following professional services may be rendered in a
hospital inpatient, outpatient, or clinic setting. Guidelines
for coverage and reimbursement can be found in the
Medicaid Physicians, Laboratories, and Other Medical
Professionals Provider Manual. Services rendered must be
billed on a CMS-1500 claim form.

Hospital-Salaried/Hospital- A hospital-salaried or hospital-based physician is a

Based Physician physician licensed to practice medicine or osteopathy. This
individual is employed by a hospital; payment for the
physician’s services is claimed by the hospital as an
allowable cost under the Medicaid program and billed by
the contracted hospital.

Physician’s Assistant A physician’s assistant is a health professional who
performs such tasks as are approved by the State Board of
Medical Examiners in the state where he or she renders
services in a dependent relationship with his or her
supervising physician and under personal supervision as
defined in the Direct Physician Supervision section of the
Medicaid Physicians, Laboratories, and Other Medical
Professionals Provider Manual. Medicaid reimbursement
will be made to the supervising physician, clinic, or
hospital where the professional is employed and where the
service is rendered under the criteria in the Medicaid
Physicians, Laboratories, and Other Medical Professionals
Provider Manual.

Certified Registered Nurse A Certified Registered Nurse Anesthetist (CRNA) or
Anesthetist/Anesthetist Anesthetist Assistant (AA) must be licensed to practice as
Assistant a registered nurse and CRNA/AA in the state where he or

she is rendering services. CRNAs may work independently
or under the supervision of an anesthesiologist. AAs may
only work under the supervision of an anesthesiologist.
CRNA services rendered by a hospital-based CRNA may
be billed under the hospital-based physician’s number
assigned to that hospital. However, each CRNA must be
enrolled in the Medicaid program and his or her individual
CRNA provider number must appear on the CMS-1500
claim form.
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Certified Nurse Midwife A Certified Nurse Midwife (CNM) must be licensed to
practice as a registered nurse and as a certified nurse
midwife in the state where he or she is rendering services.
The CNM practices under the supervision of a physician
preceptor according to mutually agreed-upon protocol.
CNM services may be reimbursed under the midwife’s
Medicaid provider number or the supervising physician’s
Medicaid number.

Nurse Practitioner/Clinical A Nurse Practitioner (NP) or Clinical Nurse Specialist

Nurse Specialist (CNS) has completed an advanced formal education
program and has been certified by the State Board of
Nursing as a nurse practitioner or clinical nurse specialist.
The NP/CNS practices under a physician preceptor
according to mutually agreed-upon protocol. The NP/CNS
may be reimbursed under their individual Medicaid
provider number or the supervising physician’s Medicaid
number.

Supervision For Medicaid professional billing purposes, direct
supervision means that the teaching physician is accessible
as defined in Subsection I, and the teaching physician is
responsible for all services rendered, fees charged, and
reimbursement received.

Teaching Physician Policy When interns or residents provide service, the following
definitions apply:

o Resident — A resident is either an individual who
participates in an approved graduate medical
education (GME) program or a physician who is
not in an approved GME program but who is
authorized to practice only in a hospital setting. The
term includes interns and fellows in GME programs
recognized as approved for purposes of direct GME
payments made by the fiscal intermediary.

e Medical Student — A medical student is an
individual who is enrolled in a program culminating
in a degree in medicine. Any contribution of a
medical student to the performance of a billable
service or procedure must be performed in the
physical presence of a teaching physician or jointly
with a resident in a service meeting the
requirements set forth for teaching physician
billing.
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Teaching Physician Policy Teaching Physician — A teaching physician is an

(Cont'd.) individual who, while functioning under the
authority and responsibility of a residence program
director, involves residents and/or medical students
in the care of his or her patients or supervises
residents in caring for patients.

Services provided by residents under the direct supervision
of a teaching physician are billable to Medicaid. For
Medicaid professional component billing purposes, direct
supervision means that the teaching physician is accessible,
as defined in Subsection I, when the services being billed
are provided by the resident. The teaching physician is
responsible for all services rendered, fees charged, and
reimbursements received. The services must be
documented, as defined in Subsection I, in the patient’s
medical record. The supervising physician must sign the
patient’s medical record indicating that he or she accepts
responsibility for the services rendered.

Subsection | Accessibility of the teaching physician while the resident is
providing services is defined as follows:

o Ambulatory — Accessibility of the teaching
physician for supervision of ambulatory services
requires the teaching physician to be present in the
clinic or office setting while the resident is treating
patients. The physician is thus immediately
available to review the patient’s history, personally
examine the patient as needed, review the records
of the encounter and laboratory tests, confirm or
revise the diagnoses, and determine the course of
treatment.

o Inpatient — Accessibility of the teaching physician
for supervision of non-procedural inpatient services
requires that the teaching physician evaluate the
patient within 24 hours of admission and on each
day thereafter for which services are billed. The
teaching physician must review the patient’s
history, personally examine the patient as needed,
review the records of the encounter and laboratory
tests, confirm or revise the diagnoses, and
determine the course of treatment.
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Subsection | (Cont’d.) e Procedures

o Minor Procedures — For supervision of
procedures that take only a few minutes to
complete or involve relatively little decision-
making once the need for the procedure is
determined, the definition of accessibility
requires that the teaching physician be on the
premises and immediately available to provide
services during the entire procedure.

o All Other Procedures — Accessibility for
supervision of all other procedures requires that
the teaching physician be physically present
during all critical and key portions of the
procedure and be immediately available to
provide services during the entire procedure.

Subsection |l Documentation for services must include a description of
the presence and participation of the teaching physician.
The resident may document the encounter to include a note
describing the involvement of the teaching physician. The
teaching physician’s signature is then adequate to confirm
agreement. Documentation of an encounter by the teaching
physician may make reference to portions of a medical
student’s notes. The combined entries of the medical
student, resident, and teaching physician must be adequate
to substantiate the level of service required and billed.
Documentation must include the teaching physician’s
signature for each encounter that will be billed as a
professional charge.

Note: A hospital may bill Medicaid a clinic visit (facility
charge) for patients seen by a resident even though the
encounter has not been signed by the teaching physician.

NON-COVERED SERVICES

Convenience Items Items provided for the convenience or comfort of the
patient at his or her request are non-covered. Non-covered
charges include but are not limited to the difference
between a private and semi-private room when requested
by the patient and not medically necessary. Items routinely
covered in room rates must be offered to Medicaid patients
under the same conditions as non-Medicaid patients.
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Incidental Procedures Incidental procedures are performed at the same time as
major surgery in anticipation of possible future problems.
Examples include but are not limited to incidental
appendectomies, incidental scar excisions, simple lysis of
adhesions, puncture of ovarian cysts, and simple repair of
hiatal hernias. No reimbursement will be made for
subsequent procedures that do not add significantly to the
complexity of the major surgery or are rendered
incidentally and performed at the same time as the major
surgery. Incidental procedures should not be shown on the
claim.

Cosmetic Procedures Cosmetic surgery or expenses incurred in connection with
such services are non-covered under Medicaid. Cosmetic
surgery includes any surgical procedure directed at
improving appearance, except when required for the
prompt (i.e., as soon as medically feasible) repair of
accidental injury or for the improvement of the functioning
of a malformed body part. This does not apply to surgery
for therapeutic purposes which coincidentally also serves
some cosmetic purpose.

Repair of the following birth defects is not considered
cosmetic surgery: cleft lip, cleft palate, webbed fingers and
toes, congenital ptosis, and other birth defects that impair
bodily function.

Experimental/ Procedures that are experimental/investigational are non-

Investigational Procedures covered. Procedures that are performed in only a few
medical centers across the United States are considered
part of this group.

Partial Hospitalization Partial hospitalization rendered in an outpatient hospital
setting is non-covered by Medicaid. Partial hospitalization
is a comprehensive, structured program that uses a
multidisciplinary team to provide comprehensive
coordinated services within an individual treatment plan to
individuals diagnosed with one or more psychiatric
disorders.

Infertility Procedures Any medications, tests, services, or procedures performed
for the diagnosis or treatment of infertility are non-covered.
Codes related to hystosalpingographs (58345 and 74742)
are non-covered by Medicaid.
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Hospital-Acquired The Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS)
Conditions (HACs) requires Medicaid programs nationwide to demonstrate that
they are not paying for Hospital-Acquired Conditions
(HACs). The CMS list of HACs can be found at
http://www.cms.gov/HospitalAcqCond. The APR-DRG
software will identify diagnoses that meet the definition of
a HAC. The grouper software will then ignore the HAC
and assign a DRG as if it were not present. During the cost
settlement process, adjustments will be made so that
hospital costs associated with HACs are not reimbursed by
SCDHHS. The proposed regulation also extends the
nonpayment policy to Medicaid contracts. Therefore, the
Managed Care plans will be required to not pay for HACs.

The CMS list of HACs includes, but is not limited to,
surgeries performed erroneously. An inpatient claim with
diagnosis codes for surgeries performed erroneously,
E876.5 (Performance of wrong operation/procedure on
correct patient), E876.6 (Performance of
operation/procedure on patient not scheduled for surgery)
or E876.7 (Performance of correct operation/procedure on
wrong side/body part) will not be paid and will reject with
edit code 334 (Erroneous Surgery — Do Not Pay). The
regulation allows states to define HACs (or “provider
preventable conditions”) that the state may add to the list
published by Medicare. At this time, South Carolina will
not add to the CMS listing.

OUT-OF-STATE SERVICES

Treatment Rendered The term South Carolina Medical Service Area (SCMSA)
Outside of the S.C. refers to the state of South Carolina and areas in North
Medical Service Area Carolina and Georgia within 25 miles of the South

Carolina state border. Charlotte, Augusta, and Savannah
are considered within the service area. Services provided to
Medicare/Medicaid beneficiaries in the SCMSA do not
require prior approval from Medicaid. Medicaid will not
provide any payments for items or services provided under
the State Plan or under a waiver to any financial institution
or entity located outside of the United States.

The South Carolina Medicaid program will compensate
medical providers outside the SCMSA in the following
situations:
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Treatment Rendered e When a beneficiary traveling outside the SCMSA
Outside of the S.C. needs emergency medical services and the
Medical Service Area beneficiary’s health would be endangered if
(Cont'd.) necessary care were postponed until his or her

return to South Carolina. Emergency medical
services are determined by the diagnosis codes
listed on the claim, and medical review.

o Out-of-state referrals by physicians when needed
services are not available within the SCMSA

« All pregnancy-related services, including delivery

Out-of-state  hospital services are limited to true
emergencies or those services for which prior approval
from SCDHHS has been obtained. A true emergency is
described as an accident or disease in which the health of
the beneficiary would be endangered if necessary care and
services were postponed until return travel to South
Carolina.

Out-of-State Hospitals In order to participate in the Medicaid program, an out-of-
state hospital must enroll with South Carolina Medicaid by
completing a provider enrollment package. By signing the
provider enrollment forms, the provider agrees to payment
at the South Carolina rate of reimbursement and to comply
with all federal and state laws and regulations. Claims and
all needed information must be submitted within one year
from the date of service or date of discharge for inpatient
claims or reimbursement will be denied.

Out-of-state hospital claims should be sent in hard copy to:

Medicaid Claims Reciept
Post Office Box 1458
Columbia, SC 29202-1458

For assistance with out-of-state hospital claims, please
contact the PSC at 1-888-289-0709 or submit an online
inquiry at http:www.scdhhs.gov/contact us.

For policies regarding organ transplants, please refer to
Organ Transplants in this section.

2-38


http://www.scdhhs.gov/contact%20us�

Hospital Services Provider Manual Manual Updated 08/01/12

SECTION 2 POLICIES AND PROCEDURES

PROGRAM SERVICES

Out-of-State Referrals by In all but emergency situations, approval should be
Physicians When Needed requested prior to the out-of-state service. For out-of-state
Services Are Not Available referrals, the South Carolina referring physician must
Within the SCMSA contact the Physician Services via the PSC at 1-888-289-

0709, an online inquiry at http://www.scdhhs.gov/contact-
us, or by fax at (803) 255-8255 to obtain prior approval.
Written requests should be submitted to:

SCDHHS

Division of Physician Services
Attn: Out-of-State Coordinator
Post Office Box 8206
Columbia, SC 29202-8206

The written request must include all of the following
information:

« Beneficiary’s name and Medicaid number

o Date of service (state as “tentative” if unscheduled
at the time of request)

o Diagnosis (past and current history if pertinent to
show medical necessity)

e An explanation as to why the physician believes
these services must be rendered out-of-state instead
of within the SCMSA

o Name, address, and telephone number of the out-of-
state provider(s) who will render the medical
services (for example, hospital and physician(s)
involved in that patient’s medical treatment)

« ldentification of any services that are considered
experimental and/or investigational, sponsored
under a research program, or performed in only a
few medical centers across the United States

Transportation may be provided to Medicaid patients who
are referred out-of-state, as well as to the patient’s escort,
when necessary. Transportation and other assistance are
only provided when there are no other means available to
the patient to meet the needs connected with out-of-state
travel. Adequate advance notice as well as prior approval is
mandatory in order to make the necessary travel
arrangements. Once the out of state referral is approved,
the provider should notify the beneficiary that if
transportation is needed, the beneficiary should contact the
SCDHHS transportation broker in his or her region.
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Foster Children Residing
Out of the SCMSA

Ancillary and Other Out-of-
State Services

SPECIAL COVERAGE
ISSUES

Administrative Days

PROGRAM SERVICES

Note: Medicaid will accept and review for medical
necessity any out-of-state claims from medical providers
who did not seek approval before filing the claim.
However, experience has shown that these providers put
themselves under an otherwise avoidable risk of non-
payment or delayed payment due to the lack of knowledge
of S.C. Medicaid claim filing policies and procedures.

The Department of Social Services (DSS) will be
responsible for all Medicaid-eligible foster children when
they reside out-of-state. The SCDHHS county case
manager assigned to the case should assist with medical
Services.

Prior approval is not required for services rendered to
foster children who live out-of-state; however, medical
necessity remains a requirement. The out-of-state
coordinator should be contacted via the PSC at 1-888-289-
0709 or Dby submitting an online inquire at
http://www.scdhhs.gov/contact-us for two reasons:

e« The coordinator must determine whether the
medical services can be reimbursed through the
Medicaid program or whether DSS will reimburse
the medical provider.

o If Medicaid can reimburse for the services, proper
enrollment and billing information needs to be sent
to the medical providers involved.

Other health care services are compensable under the S.C.
Medicaid Out-of-State Program. For specific out-of-state
referrals, please contact the PSC or submit an online
inquiry.

The Department of Health and Human Services sponsors
administrative days for Medicaid-eligible patients (regard-
less of age) who no longer require acute hospital care but
are in need of nursing home placement that is not available
at that time. Medicaid sponsors administrative days in any
South Carolina acute care hospital contracted within the
South Carolina service area. The patient must meet either
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Administrative Days Medicaid intermediate or skilled level-of-care criteria.

(Cont'd.) Coverage for administrative days may begin with the day
of discharge from acute care. It is not necessary to allow
for patient grace days. Medicaid coverage terminates once
a nursing home bed becomes available within the South
Carolina service area. Should the patient or family refuse
to accept the bed, the patient is then responsible for
charges incurred for any remaining days.

Dually eligible beneficiaries (Medicare/Medicaid) may be
eligible for administrative days if they are below
Medicare’s skilled level of care or have exhausted their
Medicare benefits. If the beneficiary is below Medicare’s
skilled level of care, the initial claim must include a copy
of the Hospital Issued Notice of Non-Coverage (HINN)
letter. If the Medicare benefits are exhausted, a statement
from a representative of the hospital indicating the date
benefits were exhausted must accompany the initial bill. If
available, Medicare lifetime reserve days must be
exhausted before administrative days can be approved.

Swing bed hospitals may furnish administrative days only
when all swing beds in the hospital are occupied.

Level of Care Determination Community Long Term Care (CLTC) is responsible for
assessing administrative days beneficiaries to determine if
the beneficiary meets the intermediate or skilled Medicaid
level of care criteria. A Long Term Care Assessment Form
(DHHS Form 1718) will be completed. CLTC will
determine a level of care or tentative level of care. The
tentative level of care is reserved for those beneficiaries
who are expected to be admitted to a nursing facility
within 14 days. Level-of-care determinations will be
documented on either a Level of Care Certification Letter
(DHHS Form 185) or Community Long Term Care
Notification Form (DHHS Form 171). Either of these
forms can be used when billing administrative days.

Once a certification letter is issued, CLTC will close the
case. It will be the responsibility of the hospital staff to
assure that the client continues to meet the level-of-care
criteria. If the beneficiary goes from administrative days to
acute care and back to administrative days within the same
hospital stay, a new certification letter or notification form
does not have to be completed.
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Level of Care Determination

(Cont'd) Before an administrative days beneficiary transfers to a

nursing home, the hospital discharge planner must contact
CLTC and request that the client’s case be reopened.
CLTC will reprocess the case to ensure that the client
continues to meet the level of care criteria for Medicaid-
sponsored nursing home care. A certification letter will be
sent to the nursing home upon the client’s discharge.

Note: Do not contact CLTC when a beneficiary enters a
nursing home as Medicare-skilled. In these cases,
certification letters do not apply and will not be issued.
CLTC must be notified when a beneficiary is transferred to
another hospital for administrative days coverage.

If the beneficiary has been discharged from the hospital
and was seen by CLTC while in the hospital,
administrative days can be billed using either the
Notification Form (DHHS Form 171) issued with the
tentative level of care or a Certification Letter (DHHS
Form 185) which may have been issued based on the status
of the beneficiary when seen by CLTC.

Retroactive Certification In cases of retroactive Medicaid or where a dually eligible
beneficiary has been denied or has exhausted Medicare
benefits, the CLTC area office may complete a
certification retroactive to the date of admission to the
Administrative Days program or the date Medicare
benefits were exhausted. The Certification Letter (DHHS
Form 185) will be issued based on current conditions. If
the beneficiary does not appear to meet level-of-care
criteria at present but appeared to meet level-of-care
criteria for the date of request based on the medical
records, CLTC will put an end date on the Certification
Letter. Support documentation such as copies of the
medical record or any correspondence from Medicare may
be requested from the hospital to ensure the patient met the
level-of-care criteria for the period for which Medicaid
coverage is being requested.

If the beneficiary has been discharged from the hospital
and was never seen by CLTC, the hospital should contact
the Administrative Days program representative. The
hospital will be asked to send the beneficiary’s discharge
summary and physician’s progress notes from the inpatient
admission for review. SCDHHS staff will then determine if
the beneficiary is eligible for administrative days.
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Hospital-Issued Notification When the hospital UR committee determines that acute

Letters care is no longer necessary, the hospital should issue to the
patient a Notification of Administrative Days letter. When
a nursing home bed becomes available, issue the Notice of
Termination of Administrative Days letter. The hospital
has the option of giving a three-day grace period if the
patient needs time to arrange for the transfer. The Notice of
Termination of Administrative Days should be included in
the patient’s record and be available to SCDHHS if
requested. The patient has the right to appeal the
termination of administrative days. Refer to Utilization
Review Services in this section.

Dually Eligible Beneficiaries Dually eligible beneficiaries who fall below Medicare’s
skilled level of care or have exhausted their Medicare
benefits may be eligible for administrative days. If the
beneficiary is below Medicare’s skilled level of care, the
initial claim must include a copy of the HINN letter. If the

Dually Eligible Beneficiaries Medicare _benefits are e>§hau_steq, a statement from_a

(Cont'd.) representative of the hospital indicating the date benefits
were exhausted must accompany the initial bill. If
available, Medicare lifetime reserve days must be
exhausted before administrative days can be approved. If
Medicare grace days are provided, administrative days
cannot be billed for these days.

Medical Record A discharge summary must be completed when a patient is

Requirements discharged from acute care. If during the administrative
days period the condition of the patient changes to acute, a
new admission is warranted. However, an admitting
history/physical and discharge summary must be
completed for each acute care stay. Should a hospital wish
to use one medical record for both the acute and
administrative days stay, an “interim type” discharge
summary outlining the acute stay must be included in the
patient’s file.

If the beneficiary goes from administrative days to acute
care and back to administrative days within the same
hospital stay, a new Certification Letter or Notification
Form does not have to be completed. However, the
beneficiary must meet the Medicaid skilled or intermediate
level of care criteria for each administrative days period.
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Billing Notes When acute care is terminated, the hospital should
administratively discharge the patient and bill Medicaid as
usual. Administrative days should not be billed in cases
under QIO reconsideration wuntil the final QIO
determination has been issued.

It is recommended that administrative days claims be filed
monthly. Bill revenue code 100 (all-inclusive fee) to reflect
all charges applicable to administrative  days.
Reimbursement for administrative days is an all-inclusive
per diem rate depending upon the level of care; it includes
drugs and supplies. Administrative days may be billed as
routine or ventilator-dependent. Ancillary  services
rendered to patients in administrative days may be billed
under the hospital outpatient provider number and will be
reimbursed according to the outpatient fee schedule.

The following documentation must be sent to SCDHHS
with the initial claim for administrative days:

e CLTC Level of Care Certification Letter (DHHS
Form 185) or CLTC Notification Letter (DHHS
Form 171)

e Notification of Administrative Days Coverage
letter

e A signed statement that a nursing home bed was
not available

e Medicare’s HINN (when appropriate)

Subsequent administrative days claims must be submitted
with a dated statement indicating the unavailability of a
nursing home bed on a monthly basis. Documentation to
support a weekly nursing home bed search should be kept
in the patient’s medical record or on another form.

All claims for administrative days must be submitted in
hard copy to:

SCDHHS

Division of Hospital Services

Attn: Administrative Days Program Representative
Post Office Box 8206

Columbia, SC 29202-8206

Note: Administrative days claims are subject to all third
party regulations and will reject if the patient has skilled
nursing coverage.
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Billing Notes (Cont'd.) Administrative days claims must meet the Medicaid policy
on time limits for submitting claims. Please refer to
Section 1 for this information. An exception to this policy
is retroactive eligibility.

For retroactive eligibility, administrative days claims must
be received within six months of the beneficiary’s
eligibility determination. The claim must be one that can
be processed without additional information from the
provider or from another third party, and must be error
free. Claims must be submitted in hard copy form with a
note attached explaining that the case involves retroactive
eligibility.

You are encouraged to call your provider representative for
assistance on problem claims to make certain you are
reimbursed for all services within the time limit. Please
refer to Section 3 of this manual for specific billing
instructions.

Physician Services Physicians who are treating patients in administrative days
can bill for services rendered using the same procedure
codes that they use for their patients in nursing homes and
rest-home facilities. Those procedure codes are in the
99301-99333 range and are listed in the CPT manual. The
specific code used will depend on whether the patient is
new or established and on the level of care given.
Physician services must be billed on the CMS-1500 claim
form using place of service 21.

One limited examination per 30 days is required for all
administrative days patients. However, Medicaid does not
have a limit on codes 99311 or 99331, though the visits
must be medically necessary. Codes 99312 and 99332 are
limited to five per month and codes 99313 and 99333 are
limited to four per month. Additional visits may be
allowed if medical justification is submitted. Please refer to
the Medicaid Physicians, Laboratories, and Other Medical
Professionals Provider Manual for billing instructions.

Organ Transplants Medicaid coverage of transplant services falls into two
groups. Group 1 includes corneal and Kidney transplants.
Group Il includes matched bone marrow, mismatched bone
marrow, pancreas, heart, liver, small bowel, liver/small
bowel, liver/pancreas, liver/kidney, kidney/pancreas, lung,
heart/lung and multivisceral.
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Group | Corneal and Kidney

Corneal and kidney transplants do not require prior
authorization. SCDHHS will establish a quarterly post
payment review process for Kidney transplants to monitor
utilization and other policy guidelines. All claims are
subject to review by the agency’s Division of Program

Integrity.

Group Il Matched Bone Marrow, Mismatched Bone Marrow,
Pancreas, Heart, Liver, Small Bowel, Liver/Small
Bowel, Liver/Pancreas, Liver/Kidney,

Kidney/Pancreas, Lung, Heart/Lung and Multivisceral

Matched bone marrow (autologous inpatient and
outpatient, allogeneic related and unrelated, and cord)
transplants do not require prior authorization. SCDHHS
will establish a quarterly post payment review process for
matched bone marrow transplants to monitor utilization
and other policy guidelines. All claims are subject to
review by the agency’s Division of Program Integrity.

All other potential transplants, cadaver or living donor,
must be authorized by the QIO, KePRO, before the
services are performed. SCDHHS will only support the
referral of patients for an evaluation to Centers for
Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) certified
transplant centers. This will include certified facilities that
are contracted with SCDHHS as well as certified facilities
that are located outside of the South Carolina medical
service area (> 25 miles of South Carolina borders). For a
complete list of CMS approved centers, visit the CMS
Web site at:

http://www.cms.hhs.gov/ApprovedTransplant Centers.

Referral requests for organ transplants to both in-state and
out-of-state centers must be submitted to the QIO, KePRO,
before the services are rendered. The requests should
include the Transplant Prior Authorization Request Form,
a letter from the attending physician that describes the type
of transplant needed, the patient’s current medical status,
course of treatment, and the name of the center to which
the patient is being referred. Upon approval, KePRO will
issue an approval letter. The approval letter will serve as
authorization for pre-transplant services (72 hours pre-
admission), the transplant event (hospital admission
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Group Il (Cont'd.) through discharge), and post-transplant services up to 90
days from the date of discharge. The letter will also contain
an authorization number that must be entered in the prior
authorization field of all UB-04 and the CMS-1500 claim
forms submitted for reimbursement.

Please note that the approval of a transplant evaluation
does not guarantee the approval of the actual
transplant.

Requests for prior authorizations from KePRO may be
submitted using one of the following methods.

KePRO Customer Service:  1-855-326-5219
KePRO Fax: 1-855-300-0082
For Provider Issues email:  atrezzoissues@Kepro.com

Once the authorization letter is received, the provider
should notify the beneficiary that if transportation is
needed, the beneficiary should contact the SCDHHS
transportation broker in his or her region.

Hysterectomy Medicaid requires pre-admission surgical justification for
hysterectomies by KePRO. Prior authorization must be
obtained even if the surgery follows a delivery. Providers
should use the Request for Surgical Justification for
Hysterectomy Form and the Consent for Sterilization Form
with each request. There is a 30 day wait period from the
date the Consent form is signed before the surgery is
performed. InterQual criteria will be used for screening
prior authorization requests. For urgent and emergent
hysterectomy cases the 30 day wait is not required,
however the reason for the emergency must be provided by
the physician. The claim will be reviewed retrospectively.

Requests for prior authorizations from KePRO may be
submitted using one of the following methods.

KePRO Customer Service:  1-855-326-5219
KePRO Fax: 1-855-300-0082
For Provider Issues email:  atrezzoissues@Kepro.com

A hysterectomy must be medically necessary and meet the
following requirements:

e The beneficiary or her representative, if any, must
be informed orally and in writing that the
hysterectomy  will render the beneficiary
permanently incapable of reproducing.
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Hysterectomy (Cont'd.) o The beneficiary or her representative, if any, must

sign and date the Consent for Sterilization Form,
DHHS 1723, prior to the hysterectomy.

The Consent for Sterilization Form is acceptable when
signed after the surgery only if it clearly states that the
patient was informed before the surgery that she would be
rendered incapable of reproduction.

The Consent for Sterilization Form is not required if the
individual was already sterile before the surgery or if the
individual required a hysterectomy because of a life-
threatening emergency situation in which the physician
determined that prior acknowledgement was not possible.
In these circumstances, a physician statement is required.
The statement must indicate the cause of the sterility or the
diagnosis and description of the nature of the emergency.

Reimbursement for a hysterectomy is not available if the
hysterectomy is performed solely for the purpose of
rendering an individual permanently incapable of
reproducing. A hysterectomy may not be covered if there
was more than one purpose for performing the
hysterectomy, but the primary purpose was to render the
individual permanently incapable of reproducing.

Retroactive Eligibility A hysterectomy is reimbursed by Medicaid in cases of
retroactive eligibility only if the physician certifies one of
the following in writing:

e The individual was informed before the surgery
that the hysterectomy would make her permanently
incapable of reproducing.

e The individual was already sterile before the
hysterectomy and the physician who performs the
hysterectomy certifies in writing that the individual
was sterile at the time of the hysterectomy. The
certification must state the cause of the sterility.

e The individual required a hysterectomy because of
a life-threatening emergency situation and the
physician who performed the hysterectomy certifies
in writing that the hysterectomy was performed
under a life-threatening situation in which the
physician determined that prior acknowledgement
was not possible. The certification must include a
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Retroactive Eligibility diagnosis and description of the nature of the
(Cont'd.) emergency.
Elective Sterilization SCDHHS is required to have a completed DHHS Form

1723 (Individuals Informed Consent to Non-Therapeutic
Sterilization for Medicaid Recipients, March 1997 edition)
for all elective sterilizations. Sterilization claims and
consent forms are reviewed for compliance with Federal
Regulation 441.250 -441.259. It is the physician’s
responsibility to obtain the consent and submit this form to
SCDHHS. Photocopies are accepted if legible.

Definitions The following definitions are from the Code of Federal
Regulations, Section 441.250-441.259:

1. Sterilization means any medical procedure,
treatment, or operation performed for the purpose
of rendering an individual, male or female,
permanently incapable of reproducing.

2. Institutionalized individual means an individual
who is (a) involuntarily confined or detained, under
a civil or criminal statute, in a correctional or
rehabilitative facility, including a mental hospital or
other facility for the care and treatment of mental
illness, or (b) confined, under a voluntary
commitment, in a mental hospital or other facility
for the care and treatment of mental illness.

3. Mentally incompetent individual means an
individual who has been declared mentally
incompetent by a federal, state, or local court of
competent jurisdiction for any purpose, unless the
individual has been declared competent for
purposes which include the ability to consent to

sterilization.
Sterilization Requirements For Medicaid financial coverage of an elective sterilization
for male or female, the following requirements must be

met:

1. The individual must be 21 years old at the time the
consent form is signed.

2. The individual cannot be institutionalized or
mentally incompetent. If the physician questions
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Sterilization Requirements the mental competency of the individual, he or she

(Cont'd.) should call the PSC at 1-888-289-0709 or submit
an online inquiry at http://www.scdhhs.gov/
contact-us with their concerns.

3. The individual must voluntarily give consent. All
questions must be answered and all topics in the
consent form discussed. A witness of the patient’s
choice may be present during the consent
interview.

4. A copy of the consent form must be given to the
patient after Parts I, 11, and 11l are completed.

5. At least 30 days, but no more than 180 days, must
have passed between the signing of the consent
form and the date of the sterilization procedure.
The date of the beneficiary’s signature is not
included in the 30 days (e.g., day one begins the
day after the signature). Only the beneficiary may
sign Part I of the consent form.

6. Exceptions to the 30-day waiting period are:

a) Emergency abdominal surgery. The emergency
does not include an operation to sterilize the
patient. At least 72 hours must have elapsed
since the informed consent to sterilize was
given. An explanation must accompany the
claim.

b) Premature delivery. The sterilization consent
must have been signed at least 30 days before
the expected date of delivery. In cases
involving a Cesarean section, the scheduled
date of the Cesarean is considered the expected
date of delivery. For premature deliveries, at
least 72 hours must have elapsed since the
informed consent to sterilize was given.

Informed consent may not be obtained while the individual
to be sterilized is:

e Inlabor or childbirth
« Seeking or obtaining an abortion

e Under the influence of alcohol or other substances
which may affect the patient’s judgment

Although hospitals are not required to submit a
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Sterilization Requirements sterilization consent form with their claim, payment will be

(Cont'd.) recouped if no such documentation is present in SCDHHS
records or if the documentation is inaccurate. Hospital
providers will be notified in writing and given 30 days to
submit the consent form before a recoupment is made.

Sterilization Consent Form All sections of the Individuals Informed Consent to Non-

Requirements Therapeutic Sterilization for Medicaid Recipients form
(DHHS Form 1723) must be completed. Consent forms are
correctable, except for the beneficiary’s signature and date.
A consent form, along with instructions for its completion,
can be found in the Forms section of this manual.

Abortions

Non-Elective Abortions All non-elective abortions including spontaneous, missed,
incomplete, septic, hydatidiform mole, etc., require only
that the medical record show such a diagnosis. If unable to
determine whether the patient was in the process of an
abortion from the hospital records, SCDHHS will ask the
hospital to obtain additional physician’s office or clinic
notes and/or ultrasound reports. Medical procedures
necessary to care for a patient with ectopic pregnancy are
not modified by this section and are compensable services.

Therapeutic Abortions SCDHHS requires documentation for all claims submitted
for therapeutic abortions. This includes claims for the
attending physician, the anesthesiologist, the hospital, etc.

Pursuant to 42 CFR 441.203 and 441.206, therapeutic
abortions are sponsored only in cases that a physician has
found and certified in writing to the Medicaid agency that,
on the basis of his or her professional judgment, the
pregnancy is the result of an act of rape or incest, or the
woman suffers from a physical disorder, physical injury, or
physical illness, including a life-endangering physical
condition caused by or arising from the pregnancy itself,
that would place the woman in danger of death unless an
abortion is performed.

The Abortion Statement is required and must contain the
name and address of the patient, the reason for the
abortion, and the physician’s signature and date. The
patient’s certification statement is only required in cases of
rape or incest. A blank Abortion Statement can be found in
the Forms section of this manual.
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Billing Notes for Abortions When billing for any type of abortion, the principal
procedure code must be the abortion. Vaginal Delivery
codes should not be used to report an abortion
procedure. The only exception to this rule is when the
physician delivers the fetus, the gestation is questionable,
and there is probability of survival. The medical record
must contain documented evidence that the fetus was
delivered by the physician.

1. Non-elective abortion procedure codes for
outpatient hospital are 59812, 59820, 59821,
59830, 59870, and 59200. For inpatient hospital,
ICD-9 CM surgical procedure codes are 68.0,
69.02, 69.52, 69.93, and 96.49. These procedure
codes should be used for spontaneous, incomplete,
inevitable, missed, septic, hydatidiform mole, or
other non-elective abortions with appropriate
diagnosis code.

2. Elective therapeutic abortions must ONLY be
billed with diagnosis 635 range and 779.6.
Appropriate  procedure codes for elective
therapeutic abortions for outpatient hospital are
CPT procedure code 59840, 59841, 59850, 59851,
59852, 59855, 59856, and 59857. Inpatient elective
therapeutic abortion ICD-9 CM surgical procedure
codes are 69.01, 69.51, 74.91, and 75.0.

3. Legible medical records should be included with all
abortions and should include admission history and
physical, discharge summary, pathology report,
operative report, physician progress notes, etc.

4. The following diagnosis codes do not require
documentation: 630, 631, 632, 656.4(0,1,3), 658.1
(0,1,3), and 658.2 (0,1,3).

Questions or difficulty with the processing of claims for
abortion services should be directed to the PSC at 1-888-
289-0709 or you may submit an online inquiry at
http://www.scdhhs.gov/contact-us.

Back/Spinal Surgery and Back/spinal surgery and other back procedures require

Other Back Procedures prior authorization. The QIO, KePRO, is responsible for
reviewing and approving prior authorization requests using
Interqual criteria.
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Reduction Mammaplasty Reduction mammaplasty for large, pendulous breasts on a
female may be considered medically necessary and not a
cosmetic procedure when InterQual screening criteria is
met. Prior authorization is required for all ages.

Adolescent Female Surgery should be delayed when possible to allow the

Reduction Mammaplasty ultimate contour and shape of the breast to develop and
avoid the possible complications of deformity from scar
tissue and continued growth developing after surgery.

Repeat Female Reduction Repeat Female Reduction Mammaplasty may be
Mammaplasty considered when supporting documentation meets
InterQual screening criteria.

Reconstructive Breast Reimbursement is allowed for reconstructive breast

Surgery surgery following a mastectomy when performed for the
removal of cancer or for prompt repair of accidental injury.
Reimbursement is also allowed for the reconstruction of
both breasts following a bilateral mastectomy when
medical evidence supports the removal of both breasts
because of the high incidence for the development of
cancer in the unaffected breast.

Prior authorization must be obtained. The QIO, KePRO, is
responsible for prior authorization requests. InterQual
screening criteria applies.

Breast reconstruction done for cosmetic reasons is non-
covered. Augmentation is non-covered under all
circumstances. Payment is made for special bras through
the Durable Medical Equipment program for women who
have undergone any type of mastectomy.

For a list of codes requiring PA, see “Procedure Codes
Requiring Prior Authorization” in Section 4.

Gynecomastia Although unilateral or bilateral mastectomy in a male is
rarely indicated, this procedure may be allowed when
medically necessary. Prior authorization must be obtained
by the attending physician. The South Carolina Medicaid
Program Request for Prior Approval form and all
necessary documentation should be submitted to the QIO,
KePRO. InterQual screening criteria applies.
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Adolescent Male Surgery should be delayed when possible to allow the

Gynecomastia enlargement of the adolescent male mammary glands to
regress.

Repeat Male Gynecomastia Repeat Male Gynecomastia may be considered when
supporting documentation meets InterQual screening
criteria.

Obesity Obesity itself cannot be considered an illness. The most

common cause is caloric intake that is persistently higher
than caloric output. Reimbursement may not be made for
treatment of obesity alone since this treatment cannot be
considered reasonable and necessary for the diagnosis or
treatment of an illness or injury. However, although
obesity is not in itself an illness, it may be caused by
illnesses such as hypothyroidism, Cushing’s disease, and
hypothalamic lesions. In addition, obesity can aggravate
many cardiac and respiratory diseases as well as diabetes
and hypertension. Therefore, services related to the
treatment of obesity could be covered services when such
services are an integral and necessary part of a course of
treatment for one of these illnesses. The following services
are not covered by Medicaid:

o Supplemental fasting
« Intestinal bypass surgery
e Gastric balloon for treatment of obesity

Gastric Bypass Surgery/ Gastric bypass surgery and vertical-banded gastroplasty

Vertical-Banded Gastroplasty are performed for patients with extreme obesity. Gastric
bypass surgery or vertical-banded gastroplasty for morbid
obesity may be covered by Medicaid if both of the
following conditions are met:

e It is medically necessary for the individual to have
such surgery.

e The surgery is to correct an illness that caused the
obesity or was aggravated by the obesity.

Prior authorization is required from the QIO, KePRO.
InterQual screening criteria applies.

An annual evaluation will be required for all individuals
who receive gastric bypass surgery or vertical-banded
gastroplasty. This evaluation will be used by Medicaid to
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Gastric Bypass Surgery/ assess the long-term effectiveness of this procedure in the
Vertical-Banded Gastroplasty treatment of obesity.

(Cont'd.)

Panniculectomy Panniculectomy is the surgical excision of the abdominal

apron containing superficial fat in obese individuals. This
procedure code, 15831 (Lipectomy and Abdominoplasty),
can be covered by Medicaid if both of the following
conditions are met:

e It is medically necessary for the individual to have
such surgery.

e The surgery is performed to correct an illness that
was caused by the pannus or aggravated by the
pannus.

Prior authorization is required and requests may be
submitted to the QIO, KePRO. InterQual screening criteria

applies.
Positron Emission SCDHHS will reimburse for certain Positron Emission
Tomography (PET) Scans Tomography (PET) scans. PET scan reimbursement is

limited to one per twelve (12) months. PET scans will be
covered only for the staging and restaging of cancer
malignances. They should not be utilized for screening
purposes. The use of PET scans to monitor tumor response
during a planned course of therapy is not covered.

Restaging only occurs after a course of treatment is
completed. The clinical applications for coverage include
services relating to Brain Cancer, Breast Cancer,
Colorectal Cancer, Esophageal Cancer, Head and Neck
Cancers, Lung Cancer, Lymphoma, Melanoma, Refractory
Seizures, Solitary Pulmonary Nodule, and Thyroid Cancer.

PET scans will be subject to retrospective review to
include paid inpatient/outpatient hospital claims and
physician claims. Documentation must be maintained in
the beneficiary’s medical records to support the medical
necessity of the procedure.
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Dental Services

Adults Beneficiaries over the age of 21 may be eligible for dental
services only if the services are delivered in preparation for
or during the course of treatment for one or more of the
following conditions:

e Organ transplants

o Chemotherapy for cancer treatments

o Radiation of the head and/or neck for cancer
treatments

« Total joint replacement

o Heart valve replacement

e Treatment of trauma related injuries administered
in a hospital or outpatient facility

Children Under Age 21 Comprehensive dental services for beneficiaries under age
21 are covered services. Emergency and non-emergency
dental services may be provided in the hospital setting for
patients who are physically or mentally handicapped,
patients needing health maintenance supervision, or
patients who for other reasons or conditions are unable to
be treated in an office setting. In these cases, medical
documentation may be required to establish medical
necessity.

For further information regarding dental services, please
contact the PSC at 1-888-289-0709 or submit an online
inquiry at http://www.scdhhs.gov/contact-us.

End Stage Renal Disease The following guidelines define policy and procedures as

(ESRD) and Dialysis they relate to patient services and providers involved in
end stage renal disease treatments.

Medicare/Medicaid (Dually Medicare is the primary sponsor for ESRD services.

Eligible) Medicaid reimburses as primary sponsor for the initial 90-

day waiting period required for Medicare coverage. If
Medicare coverage is denied after the 90-day waiting
period, notify PSC at 1-888-289-0709 or submit an online
inquiry at http://www.scdhhs.gov/contact-us.

Medicaid will not reimburse for ESRD services after the
initial  90-day waiting period when a Medicare
determination is still pending. Medicaid will not reimburse
as primary sponsor for any Medicare-covered services until
a denial of eligibility from the Social Security
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Medicare/Medicaid (Dually Administration is received. The 90-day waiting period is

Eligible) (Cont’[d.) not required by Medicare for individuals who are
candidates for a renal transplant or for those on home
dialysis.

Claims submitted to Medicaid prior to the patient being
enrolled with Medicaid as an ESRD patient will reject. All
ESRD Enrollment Medicaid Recipient forms must be
submitted to:

SCDHHS

Division of Hospital Services
Attn: ESRD Representative
Post Office Box 8206
Columbia, SC 29202-8206

Inpatient Dialysis When an ESRD patient is hospitalized, the hospitalization
may or may not be due to a renal-related condition.
Medicaid sponsors all medically necessary services related
to renal disease care according to the above guidelines
regardless of the reason for admission.

Outpatient Dialysis Medicaid will sponsor outpatient services related to end
stage renal disease treatment under the guidelines outlined
above provided the patient is enrolled with Medicare and
Medicaid as an ESRD patient and the hospital is certified
as a hospital-based ESRD facility. Hospitals presently
certified are Palmetto Richland Memorial Hospital, St.
Francis Community Hospital, the Medical University of
South Carolina, Carolinas Hospital System, Hampton
Regional Medical Center, Charlotte Memorial Hospital,
and the Medical College of Georgia. The facility is
responsible for ESRD enrollment of the patient with
Medicare and Medicaid. See the ESRD Enrollment

Outpatient Dialysis (Cont’d.) Medicaid Recipient, DHHS Form 218, in the Forms
section of this manual. The initial outpatient claim must
indicate the date of the first dialysis treatment and certify
that a Medicare application has been submitted.

Home Dialysis Medicare is the primary sponsor for patients receiving
home dialysis services and Medicaid, if available, is the
secondary sponsor. The Social Security Administration
does not require a 90-day delay for home services and
Medicare will reimburse from the initial course of
treatment.
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Home Dialysis (Cont'd.) Should Medicare deny coverage for a patient entered on a
program of home dialysis, Medicaid will sponsor treatment
only if the hospital is certified for such procedures. Note
that being certified for maintenance dialysis does not
automatically certify the facility for home dialysis.

The hospital-based facility is responsible for the
procurement, delivery, and maintenance of the equipment
and supplies. The reimbursement rate includes all
medically necessary services for home dialysis. Additional
charges for home supplies or equipment are non-covered
and claims indicating such will be denied.

Kidney Transplants Prior approval is not required for kidney transplants.
Please refer to “Organ Transplants” in this section for
additional information.

Hyperbaric Oxygen Hyperbaric oxygen (HBO) therapy is a modality in which
Therapy the entire body is exposed to oxygen under increased
atmospheric pressure.

Covered Conditions Reimbursement for HBO therapy is limited to that which is
administered in a chamber (including the one-man unit) for
the following conditions only:

« Acute carbon monoxide intoxication
e Decompression illness

e Gas embolism

o (Gas gangrene

o Acute traumatic peripheral ischemia. HBO therapy
is a valuable adjunctive treatment to be used in
combination with accepted standard therapeutic
measures, when loss of function, limb, or life is
threatened.

e Crush injuries and suturing of severed limbs. As in
the previous conditions, HBO therapy would be an
adjunctive treatment, when loss of function, limb,
or life is threatened.

e Acute peripheral arterial insufficiency

e Preparation and preservation of compromised skin
grafts

e Chronic refractory osteomyelitis, unresponsive to
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Covered Conditions (Cont’d.) conventional medical and surgical management

o Osteoradionecrosis as an adjunct to conventional
treatment

« Cyanide poisoning

e Actinomycosis, only as an adjunct to conventional
therapy when the disease process is refractory to
antibiotics and surgical treatment

e Soft tissue radionecrosis as an adjunct to
conventional treatment

Pain Management Services The complaint of pain remains the single greatest reason
for seeking medical attention. It is of the utmost
importance that any medical provider seeks the source of
the pain as well as work to relieve and resolve the pain.
Patient history must be reviewed to ensure all areas of
treatment have been explored. The primary objectives of
pain management must be to:

« Eliminate the use of optional health care services
for primary pain complaints

« Increase physical activities and return the patient to
productive activity

e Increase the patient’s ability to manage pain and
related problems

« Reduce the use and misuse of medication
o Decrease the intensity of subjective or illusory pain
External Infusion Pumps The condition of external infusion pumps is covered for the
following conditions:
« Opioid drugs for intractable cancer pain
« Treatment for acute iron poisoning or iron overload
o Chemotherapy for liver cancer

e Treatment for thromboembolic disease and/or
pulmonary embolism

Other uses of the external infusion pump may be
reimbursable if the provider can document the medical
necessity and appropriateness of this type of therapy and
pump for the individual patient. Prior approval must be
requested in writing for a condition other than those listed
above.
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Non-Covered External External infusion pumps are non-covered for insulin in the
Infusion Pumps treatment of diabetes mellitus.

Spinal Cord The implantation of spinal cord neurostimulators will be
Neurostimulators covered for the treatment of severe and chronic pain.

InterQual screening criteria applies.

The implantation of the neurostimulator may be performed
on an inpatient or outpatient basis according to medical
necessity.

Implantable Infusion Pumps The use of implantable infusion pumps is covered for the
following conditions:

1. Chemotherapy for Liver Cancer — The
implantable pump is covered for the treatment of
liver cancer in patients in whom the metastases are
limited to the liver, and where either of the
following applies:

a) The disease is unresectable.

b) The patient refuses surgical excision of the
tumor.

2. Anti-Spasmodic Drugs for Severe Spasticity — An
implantable infusion pump is covered when used to
administer anti-spasmodic drugs intrathecally (e.g.,
Baclofen) to treat chronic intractable spasticity in
patients who have proven unresponsive to less
invasive medical therapy as determined by the
following criteria:

a) As indicated by at least a six-week trial, the
patient cannot be maintained on non-invasive
methods of spasm control such as oral anti-
spasmodic drugs, because either these methods
fail to adequately control the spasticity or
produce intolerable side effects.

b) Prior to pump implantation, the patient must
have responded favorably to a trial intrathecal
dose of the anti-spasmodic drug.

3. Treatment of Chronic Intractable Pain — An
implantable pump is covered when used to
administer  opioid drugs (e.g., morphine)
intrathecally or epidurally for the treatment of
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